City of Fort Wayne
ADA Transition Plan

Parks and Recreation Department Chapter

The Fort Wayne Parks and Recreation Department encompasses 86 parks and over 2,805 acres
of land in the Fort Wayne Metropolitan area. Within these parks are a variety of facilities and
amenities that provide active and passive recreational opportunities to citizens. While parks
may contain similar features, most parks are unique to their locale. This provides an interesting
and gratifying experience for park users. The Parks and Recreation Department strives to
ensure residents and visitors are able to access services, programs, facilities and activities
offered at the parks.

A self-evaluation has been prepared, identifying requirements for accessibility. Priorities for
improvements have been established focusing on those areas that are open to the general
public. This includes parking lots, walks, pathways, park amenities, facilities, and those parts of
buildings where the general public has access. The priorities provide a guide for reasonable,
cost-effective development of improvement. While some improvements may be made with
little capital investment, others will require planning and significant funding. A second phase of
evaluations has been prepared identifying those areas and buildings having infrequent or no
public access.

It is the goal of the Fort Wayne Parks and Recreation Department to make facilities, amenities,
programs and activities within the park system fully accessible in a reasonable amount of time.
This will be largely dependent on a number of economic factors and future changes to the ADA
Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG) and Public Rights-of-Way Accessibility Guidelines (PROWAG) or
other unforeseen requirements that would necessitate additional improvements to Park
facilities. Should the public identify existing issues within a park; the Parks Department will
promptly investigate a formal grievance filed according to the grievance procedures established
by the City of Fort Wayne.

The results of the self-evaluation identify barriers at Park facilities. The degree of which these
barriers limit accessibility and their priority for corrective action is subjectively categorized in
five (5) levels. Using a grading scale A — F with A having all elements complying with the ADA
standards to F having four or more barriers identified. These levels will be used to grade the
effectiveness of prohibited access to facilities, areas, amenities and programs offered at the
Parks and Recreation Department.

The Fort Wayne Parks and Recreation Department is committed to provide training for staff on
the requirements of the ADA and make accommodations for employees with disabilities. The
Transition Plan will be reviewed and updated periodically to ensure the Department is fully
compliant with ADAAG and PROWAG standards.

The actual implementation of correcting barriers will be established by the administration. The
corrective action will be scheduled based on the prioritization established per several categories
including the seriousness of the barrier, number of barriers, location of barriers, complaints,
new regulations, new standards, and availability of funding.



The Fort Wayne Parks and Recreation Department has prepared support information outlining
current park amenities, aerial maps and planned ADA transition grid for future improvements.
Appendix A — Park Facilities provides a list of structures and amenities found within each park.
Appendix B — Park Aerial Photographs provides a plan view of the park property and visual
confirmation of the park facilities. Appendix C — ADA Transition Grid provides detailed
information pertaining to analysis of facilities and recommended compliance modifications.

A plan will be developed for Parks and facilities at the following locations:

Bass Park

Boone Street Park
Brackenridge Park
Camp Allen Park
Community Center
Eastside Playlot
Foster Park
Freimann Square
Griswold Park
Hanna Homestead
Historic Old Fort
Ivan Lebamoff Reservoir Park
Jennings Center
Justin Study Park
Kreager Park
Lawton Park

Little Turtle Memorial
McCulloch Park
Miner Playground
Nuckols Park
Packard Park

Rea Park

Rockhill Park
Salomon Farm
Shoaff Park

Tillman Park
Waynedale Gardens
Wells Street Park
Williams Park

Bloomingdale Park
Botanical Conservatory
Brewer Park
Casselwood Park
Courthouse Green

East Swinney Park
Foster Park West
Franklin Park

Guldlin Park

Hanna's Ford
Hurshtown Reservoir
Japanese Friendship Garden
John Steet Block Park
Kettler Park

Lafayette Park
Lindenwood Nature Preserve
Mason Park

McMillen Park

Moody Park

Old Fort Park
Promenade Park
Robert E. Meyers Park
Roosevelt Park

Salon Park

Strathmore Park
Turpie Playlot
Waynedale Park

West Central Park

Zeis Park

Bob Arnold Northside Park
Bowser Park
Buckner Park

Cobin Park

East Central Park
Foellinger Theatre
Franke Park

Gren Park

Hamilton Park
Headwaters Park
Indian Village Park
Jehl Park

Johnny Appleseed Park
Klug Park

Lakeside Park

Lions Park
McCormick Park
Memorial Park

Noll Park

Orff Park

Psi Ote Park

Ronald G Repka Park
Rudisill Park

Seiling Park

Summit Street Park
Vesey Park

Weisser Park

West Swinney Park



Appendix A
Park Facilities



Parks and Recreation Department

Park Facilities

Facility & Structure

Bass Park
Sidewalks
Sidewalks
Playground
Water fountain
Basketball Court

Bloomingdale East
Sidewalk

Pathway

Concrete pad for picnic area
Rivergreenway

Park bench

Bloomingdale West
Sidewalk

Sidewalk

Parking lot
Basketball Court
Playground
Pathway
Rivergreenway

Pier

Bob Arnold Northside Park
Novitsky Building
Parking lot
Parking lot
Parking lot
Parking lot
Tennis Courts
Sidewalk
Sidewalk
Sidewalk
Pathway
Pathway

Athletic Field
Diamond 1
Diamond 2
Diamond 3

Psi Ote Lower

Fort Wayne Parks and Recreation
Park Facilities

Location Notes

1700 Hoagland
Outside of Fence on Bass
Outside of Fence on Hoagland

(In right-of-way)
(In right-of-way)
Southeast corner of park

South side of park

North side of park

901 Wells Street

Along Ewing Street

from Ewing into the park
throughout the park
South side near river
Along the Rivergreenway

(In right-of-way)

988 Sherman Blvd.

Along Van Buren Street

Along Sherman Blvd.

off of Sherman Blvd.

North of parking lot

East of basketball court

from parking lot to Rivergreenway

(In right-of-way)
(In right-of-way)

East side of park along river
Off of Rivergreenway

705 E. State Blvd./Parnell Ave.
Southwest side of park

Off of Parnell west of Novitsky

North of last parking lot + Tennis courts
Swimming Pool Lot

Novitsky Building nearest State

West side of park

Running along State (In right-of-way)
east to E)ropert'y line

Running along tennis courts

running from playground to ball diamonds

Between playground and pathway to diamonds

North of tennis courts

North of playground

middle diamond north side of park

East diamond off of Charlotte

Pavilion next to tennis courts lower level
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Parks and Recreation Department

Park Facilities

Facility & Structure

Psi Ote Upper
Playground
Basketball Court
Swimming Pool
Bathhouse
Mechanical Building 1
Mechanical Building 2
Memorial

Boone Street Block Park
Sidewalks

Pathway

Playground

Benches

Botanical Conservatory
Botanical Conservatory
Terrace

Parking lot

Sidewalk

Sidewalk

Sidewalk

Sidewalk

Exploratory Gardens
Drop off Area

Sales area

Patio

Alley

Bowser Park
Basketball Court
Sidewalk
Sidewalk
Sidewalk
Sidewalk
Playground
Shelter

Brackenridge Park
Basketball court
Playground

Fort Wayne Parks and Recreation
Park Facilities

Location

Pavilion next to tennis courts upper level
North of swimming pool

North of swimming pool

East side of park

Northside of swimming pool

East of Bathhouse

West side of swimming pool along parking lot
South side of park near State Blvd.

1500 Boone St./ Mechanic St.
Along Boone Street

from sidewalk to playground
Northside of park

North, west, and south of playground

1100 S. Calhoun St.

Main Building

West of building

North of Terrace west of building
Along Jefferson

Along Calhoun

Along Douglas

Along Harrison

Southwest side of park

off of Calhoun Street

Off of drop off area, south of bagel station
Off of renal room next to alley
between building and Embassy

1500 Fisher Street

Westside of park

Along Reed Street

Along Fisher Street

Along Winter Street

in park around playground to basketball and shelter
in the middle of the park

Northeast corner of park

Brackenridge/Monroe St.
Southside of park
Northside of park

(In right-of-way)
(In right-of-way)
(In right-of-way)
(In right-of-way)

(In right-of-way)
(In right-of-way)
(In right-of-way)
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Parks and Recreation Department

Park Facilities

Facility & Structure

Bench

Pathway
Sidewalk
Sidewalk

Brewer Park
Playground
Basketball Courts
Pathway

Buckner Park
Stone Trall
Parking lot
Plaza
Restrooms
Shelter
Playground
Playground
Splash Pad
Farm Lane
Natural Trails

Camp Allen
Basketball Court
Volleyball
Playground
Drinking Fountain
Sidewalks
Sidewalks

Casselwood Park
Sidewalk

Pathway
Playground
Drinking Fountain
Pickup Diamond
Basketball Court

Community Center
Building
Parking lot

Fort Wayne Parks and Recreation
Park Facilities

Location

between basketball & playground
from northwest corner to playground
Along Monroe Street

Along Brackenridge Street

Pettit/Weisser St.

West of pathway

East of pathway

Between Philey Ave & Pettit Ave

6114 Bass Road
Around the mowed area
Off of main drive south of Shelter

Under the shelter and around the restrooms
Next to Parking, plaza, and playgrounds

Next to restrooms and playground
Northwest of Shelter

Northeast of Shelter

North of shelter between playgrounds
North in park off of Kroemer Road
Throughout the woods

Camp Allen Drive/Center St.
Southern end of park
Southern end of park
Northern end of park
Northwest corner

Along Center Street

Along Huron Street

Hessen Cassel/Casselwood Dr.
Along Casselwood Dr.

From sidewalk to playground
Middle of park

East of playground

Northern end of park

Northeast corner of park

233 W. Main St.
Northern end of park
Off of Maiden Lane

(In right-of-way)
(In right-of-way)

(In right-of-way)
(In right-of-way)

(In right-of-way)
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Parks and Recreation Department

Park Facilities

Facility & Structure

Sidewalk

Sidewalk

Sidewalk

Sidewalk

Sidewalk

Sidewalk
Shuffleboard Courts
Horseshoe Pits
Benches

Courthouse Green
Sidewalk
Sidewalk
Sidewalk
Sidewalk
Sidewalk
Sidewalk
Sidewalk

Cobin Park
Parking lot
Parking lot
Sidewalk
Rivergreenway
Backstop

East Central Park
Parking lot
Basketball Court

Eastside Playlot
Playground
Pathway

Foster Park
Rivergreenway
Rivergreenway
Rivergreenway
Pathway
Gardens

Bridal Glen

Fort Wayne Parks and Recreation
Park Facilities

Location

Along Berry Street

Along Maiden Lane

Along Main Street

Along west property line

Along circular drop off on north
On west side of building

West side north of parking lot
West side north of parking lot
Various places along sidewalks

720 S. Clinton St.

Along Main Street

Along Clinton Street

Along Berry Street

West side between Berry & Main
Center between Berry & Main
Middle circle through park

small circle around fountains

742 N. Coliseum Blvd.
North of diamond

East of diamond
between parking lot
West side of park
Behind diamond

600 Coombs St.
East side of park
west of parking lot

Roy/Reynolds St.
Eastside of park
from Reynolds to playground

3900 Old Mill Road
Northside along river

between volleyball parking and Hartman Road

Ball diamonds south
Hartman Road
South of entrance

Inside Gardens

Notes

(In right-of-way)
(In right-of-way)
(In right-of-way)
(In right-of-way)

(In right-of-way)
(In right-of-way)
(In right-of-way)
(In right-of-way)
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Parks and Recreation Department

Park Facilities

Facility & Structure

Sidewalk

Log Cabin

Tennis Courts

Pavilion #1

Pavilion #2

Pavilion #3

Central Restroom
Playground

Volleyball Court
Parking Lot

Parking Lot

Parking

Golf Course

Golf Course Clubhouse
Golf Course Screen Pavilion
Sidewalk

Golf Maintenance Building
Golf Course Cart Paths
Footbridge

Suspension Bridge
Diamond 1

Diamond 2

Diamond 3

Diamond Restroom

Foster Park West
Soccer Field 1
Soccer Field 2
Soccer Field 3
Restroom Building
Sidewalk

Parking lot
Pathway

Dog Park

Parking lot
Diamond
Community Gardens

Foster Park South
Rivergreeway
Playground

Fort Wayne Parks and Recreation
Park Facilities

Location Notes

Through gardens

North of entrance

North of roadway

West of playground

East and south of playground
West '
South of playground between Pavilions 1&2
North of Pavilion #2 and Central Restrooms
West of Pavilion #1

West of Volleyball Courts

South of Golf Clubhouse

Along roadway from entrance to back parking lot
Middle park of the park

North end of golf course

South of golf parling lot

from Golf parking to screen pavilion

Middle of the golf course

Throughout the golf course

Near Pav 3 to Foster West

West side of park across river

East of Hartman Road along Rivergreenway
East of Hartman Road along Rivergreenway
East of Hartman Road along Rivergreenway
Between Diamonds 2&3

4921 Winchester Road

East of Bluffton south of parking lot
East of Bluffton north of parking lot
East of Bluffton north of parking lot
North of parking lot

from parking lot to restroom
between soccer fields

from parking lot to footbridge

next to parking lot and diamond
next to dog park and diamond

next to parking lot and dog park
North of ditch east of Bluffton

3900 Old Mill Road
Running from Ball Diamond to Fairfield Ave.
Across from the apartments
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Parks and Recreation Department

Park Facilities

Facility & Structure

Parking Lot
Rivergreeway

Franke Park

Zoo Parking Lot

Zoo Stone Lot
Theater Parking Lot
Theater Overflow Parking Lot
Theater Back Lot
Pavilion #1 Parking
Pond Parking Lot
Playground Parking
#2 Parking Lot

Day Camp Parking Lot
CCC Parking Lot

BMX Parking Lot
Archery Lot

Sidewalk from Theater to Zoo
Sidewalk from Theater back lot to Zoo
Sidewalk from #1 Lot to Zoo

Sidewalk from #2 to Creek

Sidewalk from Day Camp to Parking
Sidewalk around Diehm

Sidewalk around #1

Sidewak to Pond

Pathway to Fishing Pier

Theater

#1 Pavilion

#2 Pavilion

Pond Pavilion

Central Restroom Building
Long House

Day Camp

TeePee

Diehm Museum
Maintenance Building Old
Maintenance Building Blue
Playground

BMX Building

Fort Wayne Parks and Recreation
Park Facilities

Location

Off of Fairfield Ave.
Running south of Fairfield

3411 Sherman Blvd.

Lot next to entrance of Zoo
West of Diehm

South of the Theater

South of the Theater to Goshen
North of the Theater in the back
All round Pavilion #1

South of Pavilion, west of lake
Next to Playground

East of Pavilion #2

West of Day Camp

Southwest of Long House

Next to BMX track

Far north lot

From Theater lot to Zoo
From parking to Zoo

From parking to Zoo
Through picnic area

From parking to building
From parking to building
From building to parking lots
Parking lot to Pond Pavilion
From Pond to fishing pier

Off Sherman

on Right near Zoo

South of Long House

Northwest of Shoaff Lake

East of Playground at intersection
Northwest of Pavilion #2

North of Long House

Next to Day Camp Nature Lodge
South of Franke Park Drive
Southern Maintenance Building
North Maintenance Building
North of Longhouse Parking
East of BMX track
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Parks and Recreation Department

Park Facilities

Facility & Structure

Zoo Buildings
Sledding Hill
Fishing Pier

Freimann Square
Parking Lot
Sidewalk
Sidewalk
Sidewalk
Sidewalk
Sidewalk
Upper Plaza
Upper Plaza
Upper Plaza
Upper Plaza
Lower Plaza
Ramps NW
Ramps W
Ramps SW
Ramps SE
Ramps E

Gren Park
Pathway
Pathway
Pathway
Pathway
Playground
Shelter
Backstop

Griswold Street Playlot
Pathway

Playground

Drinking Fountain

Guldlin Park
Boat ramp/ stone lot

Hamilton Park
Sidewalk

Fort Wayne Parks and Recreation
Park Facilities

Location Notes

Inside the Zoo
North of BMX
East of Pond Pavilion

200 E. Main St.

North of Park

From parking to plaza near Clinton
From parking to plaza middle of the park
Along Clinton Street

Along Main Street

Along Barr Street

Across from City/County Bldg
Around Statue of AW

Southeast part of the park

East part next to old stage

(In right-of-way)
(In right-of-way)
(In right-of-way)

Around Fountains & Pool

From Upper level to lower level
From Upper level to lower level
From Upper level to lower level
From Upper level to lower level
From Upper level to lower level

2699 Cliffton Hills Dr.

Around the park

North to roadway

South from neighborhood to circle pathway
From circle to shelter & playground

West side of park

North side of park

North side of park

Elizabeth/Griswold St.
From parking to playground
West end of park

Near pathway & playground

Van Buren/Michaels St.
Off entry drive

1598 Cherokee St./1601 Jessie Ave.
Along Spring Street
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Parks and Recreation Department

Park Facilities

Facility & Structure

Sidewalk

Sidewalk

Sidewalk

Sidewalk

Pathway

Parking Lot

Ramp

Pavilion

Pavilion restrooms
Concrete patio
Playground
Basketball Courts
Tennis Courts
Elevated pathway
Baseball diamond #1
Baseball Diamond #2
Baseball Diamond #3

Hanna Homestead
Sidewalk

Sidewalk

Sidewalk

Pathway
Playground
Pavilion

Pavilion restrooms
Basketball court
Baseball diamond

Headwaters Park
Sidewalks
Sidewalks

Pavilion

Pavilion

Restroom
Concession Building
Restroom

Parking Lot

Historic Old Fort
Concrete path

Fort Wayne Parks and Recreation
Park Facilities

Location Notes

Along Cherokee Road

Along Emerson Ave.

Along Putnam St.

Along Jessie Ave.

Around park

Along Cherokee Road

Between parking lot and pavilion
Next to parking

In pavilion

North of pavilion

North of pavilion

East of playground

East of basketball courts
Between tennis courts and ball diamond
North of tennis courts

NW corner of park

North end of park

1000 E. Lewis St.
Along Gay St.
Along Lewis St.
Along Hugh St.
Around Park
South side of park
East side of park
In pavilion
Northeast side
Northwest side

333 S. Clinton
East of Clinton
West of Clinton
East of Clinton
West of Clinton
East of Clinton
East of Clinton
West of Clinton
West of Clinton

1249 Spy Run Ave.
Throughout park
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Parks and Recreation Department

Park Facilities

Facility & Structure

Enlisted Mens Barracks
Latrine

Officers Latrine

North Blockhouse
Commanding Officers Quarters
Storeroom

Hospital Store

Powder Magazine
South Blockhouse
Indian Agents House
Blacksmith Shop
Interpreter House
Bakers House

Stable

Storage House

Hurshtown Reservoir
Pathway

Parking lot

Dock

Indian Village Park
Pathway

Parking lot

Pavilion

Barn

Playground
Sidewalk

Jehl Park
Sidewalk
Sidewalk
Pathway

Tennis Court
Basketball Court
Playground

Jennings Center
Sidewalk
Sidewalk
Basketball Court

Fort Wayne Parks and Recreation
Park Facilities

Location Notes

In Fort
In Fort
In Fort
In Fort
In Fort
In Fort
In Fort
In Fort
In Fort
In Fort
In Fort
In Fort
In Fort
In Fort
In Fort

16000 Roth Road
Around reservoir

Of of Roth Road
East side of reservoir

1701 Bluffton Road
Along Bluffton Road

In park

East of parking lot
West of parking lot
East of pavilion

From parking to pavilion

1801 Kendowa Dr.

From Kendowa Dr. into park
From Bohnke Dr. Into park
Around park

West side of park

Middle of park

East side of park

1300 McCulloch St.
Along McCulloch St.
Along Eliza Street
West of Center
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Parks and Recreation Department

Park Facilities

Facility & Structure

Playground
Center Building

John Street
Pathway
Playground

Johnny Appleseed
Campground
Playground
Restroom

Parking lot

Storage Barn
SeaBea Building

Justin Study Park
Tennis Court
Basketball Court
Playground

Kettler Park
Sidewalk
Sidewalk
Tennis Court
Pavilion
Sidewalk

Path

Basketball court
Playground

Klug Park

Sidewalk

Playground
Tennis/Basketball Court

Kreager Park

Maintenance Barn

Maintenance Barn 2

Maintenance Barn 3 (Large storage barn)
Pathway

Pathway

Fort Wayne Parks and Recreation
Park Facilities

Location

West of Center
In park

2500 Block of John Street
From John St to playground
East side of park

1600 E. Coliseum Blvd
North of drive
South of drive
South of drive
West of Coliseum Blvd.
North of drive
South of drive

Hale and Brooklyn
South side of park
Middle of park
North side of park

Belmont and 5400 Buell
Along Belmont Drive

Along Paulding Road

South end of park

Center of park

From Buell Drive to pavilion
From Buell Drive to playground
North of pavilion

East of Basketball court

2202 Charlotte Ave.
Along Charlotte Ave.
West side of park
East of playground

7225 N. River Road

Off of North River Road
Off of North River Road
Off of North River Road
Off entrance

Park drive to tennis courts

Page 10
2/20/2019



Parks and Recreation Department

Park Facilities

Facility & Structure

Pathway
Pavilion
Boundless playground

Boundless playground restrooms

Parking lot

Baseball diamond
Pathway

Parking lots - center
Restrooms

Soccer Fields
Pathway

Lafayette Park
Shelter
Restrooms
Playground
Tennis Courts
Pathway

Lakeside Park
Sidewalk
Sidewalk
Sidewalk
Sidewalk
Pathways
Pathways
Pavilion
Pavilion

Parking lot
Playground
Tennis court
Basketball court
Fishing pier
Sunken Gardens

Lawton Park

Pathway

Park Maintenance Office
Barn

Greenhouses
Greenhouse offices

Fort Wayne Parks and Recreation
Park Facilities

Location Notes

West path throughout park

West side of park

Northwest side of park

Northwest side of park

Adjacent to Boundless playground
Center of park

Connecting ball diamonds
Between tennis courts and soccer fields
Center of park

East side of park

Around soccer fields

Glencoe and Lafayette Esplanade
West side of park

In shelter

South side of park

Northeast corner

Glencoe Avenue to playground

1401 Lakeside Ave.
Along Vermont Avenue
Along Forest Park Blvd
From Vermont Avenue to pavilion #2
Along Lake Avenue
West of pond

East of pond

#1 pavilion

#2 pavilion

Near Pavilion #1

West of parking lot
South of playground
West of tennis court
West side of pond
East of pond

1900 N. Clinton St.

Along Clinton Street to S.C. parking
North of sixth street

Next to office

North of sixth street

North of greenhouses
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Parks and Recreation Department

Park Facilities

Facility & Structure

Garage

Carpenters shop
Parking lot

Ground Maintenance facility
Training center building
Parking lot

Pathway

Playground

Shelter

Parking lot

Ball Diamond #1

Ball Diamond #2

Ball Diamond #3

Lindenwood Nature Preserve
Parking lot

Office

Barn

Pathway

Shelter

Trails

Pier

Lions Park
Parking lot
Baseball Diamond
Pavilion

Pathway
Basketball Court
Restrooms
Tennis Courts
Playground

Little Turtle Memorial
Pathway

Mason Drive LL Complex
Parking lot

Concession Building

Ball Diamond

Ball Diamond

Fort Wayne Parks and Recreation
Park Facilities

Location Notes

North of greenhouse offices

North of garage

Around maintenance office

East of carpenters shop

East of greenhouses

South of greenhouses off sixth street
Between parking lot and playground
South of training center

South of playground

South of playground

Southeast corner

Center along Fourth Street
Southwest corner

600 Lindenwood Ave.
Of of Lindenwood Ave.
West of parking lot

North of office

From parking to camp site
West of office
Throughout woods

At pond

3200 Carew St.

Off Hazelwood Ave.

East of parking lot

North of parking lot

Between parking lot and basketball
West of pavilion

In pavilion

West of basketball

East of pavilion

Lawton Place east of Spy Run
Through park

Belle Vista Drive
Off Belle Vista Drive
West side of park
North diamond
Southwest diamond
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Parks and Recreation Department

Park Facilities

Facility & Structure

Ball Diamond

McCormick Park
Parking lot
Pavilion

Restroom Bldg
Splashpad
Playground
Playground shelter
Basketball Court
Pathway

Pathway

McCulloch Park
Sidewalk
Pathways
Bandstand shelter
Playground

McMillen Park
Pathway

Baseball Diamond #1
Baseball Diamond #2
Baseball Diamond #3
Restroom Building
Basketball court
Pathway

Parking lot

Tennis court

9-Hole golf course
Golf driving range
Golf pitching range
LSA building

Parking lot
Swimming pool house
Swimming pool area
Parking lot

Pavilion #1

Ice Arena

Parking lot

Parking lot

Fort Wayne Parks and Recreation
Park Facilities

Location Notes

Southeast diamond

Holly and 2300 Raymond

Off Holly Avenue

Center of park

North of parking

East side - center

North of splashpad

South of splashpad

Northeast corner

Between pavilion and restroom
Between Raymond Street and pavilion

Broadway Street and Parkview
Along Broadway

Throughout park

Centered in park

South of bandstand

Oxford and 3900 Hessen Cassel
Around football and baseball fields
North near Oxford

South of diamond #1

South of diamond #2

East of baseball diamond #2
South of Oxford

Between basketball court and parking
South of basketball court

South of basketball court

South of Oxford

South of 9-hole course

South of tennis courts

South of driving range

West of LSA building

West of pitching range

West of pool house

South of pool

West of pool

South of ball fields

East of ice arena

West of ice arena
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Parks and Recreation Department

Park Facilities

Facility & Structure

Playground

Pathway

18-hole golf course
Maintenance building

Memorial Park
Pathway
Baseball diamond
Parking lot
Swimming pool
Pool house
Splashpad
Pathway
Memorial Wall
Pathway

Parking lot
Pavilion
Basketball courts

Miner Playground
Sidewalk

Sidewalk

Pathway
Playground
Pathway

Moody Park
Sidewalk
Sidewalk
Sidewalk
Pathway
Basketball Court
Shelter

Noll Park

Nuchols Memorial Park
Sidewalk

Sidewalk

Statue

Fort Wayne Parks and Recreation
Park Facilities

Location Notes

South of ice arena

Around pool to playground area
South side of park

West side of 18-hole course

2301 Maumee

Glasgow Ave to splashpad and drive
North along Washington Blvd

South of ball diamond

Along Washington Blvd.

East of pool

South of pool

Between Pool house and splashpad
East of pool house

Former circular drive

North of Pavilion

South of large parking lot

South, along Maumee Ave.

Miner and Dewald Streets

Along Dewald St.

Along Miner St.

Between Dewald sidewalk and playground
Center of park

Around playground

1201 wilt

Along Wilt St.

Along College St.

Along Jones St.

From Wilt St. to playground
East of playground

South of basketball court

Taylor and Washington

901 E. Jefferson Ave.

Along Jefferson Blvd.

Along Harmon St. Parking
Corner of Maumee and Harmon
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Parks and Recreation Department

Park Facilities

Facility & Structure

Old Fort Park
Volleyball court
Horseshoe court

Orff Park
Sidewalk
Sidewalk

Packard Park
Sidewalk
Sidewalk
Sidewalk
Pathway

Baseball diamond
Shelter
Restrooms
Tennis courts
Playground

Psi-Ote Park
Pathway
Pavilion
Playground
Basketball court

Rea Park
Pathway

Ronald G. Repka Park
Pathway

Shelter

Playground

Boardwalk

Reservoir Park
Sidewalk
Sidewalk
Sidewalk
Sidewalk
Pathway
Basketball court

Fort Wayne Parks and Recreation
Park Facilities

Location Notes

Spy Run North of Superior
East of Fire Station
East of volleyball court

Main and Rockhill
Along Main St.
Along Rockhill St.

3200 W. Packard St.

Along Fairfield Ave.

Along Kinsmoore Ave.

Along Hoagland Ave.

From Fairfield to ball diamond
Southeast corner of park
Middle of park

In shelter

East of shelter

South of tennis courts

3900 Wenohah Lane

From Wenonah Lane to Pavilion
Center of park

East of pavilion

Southeast of playground

Pontiac St. and Redwood Ave.
Throughout park

6000 Homestead Road
Throughout park

East of Homestead Road
Next to shelter

North side of park

2300 Clinton St.
Along Suttenfield St.
Along Lafayette St.
Along Creighton Ave.
Around Pond
Throughout Park
Along Suttenfield St.
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Parks and Recreation Department

Park Facilities

Facility & Structure

Parking Lot
Playground
Cooper Center

Robert E. Meyers Park
Splashpad
Terraced seating

Rockhill Park
Pathway

Tow-Path Pathway
Pavilion
Restrooms
Sidewalk
Playground
Parking

Basketball court

Roosevelt Park
Sidewalk
Sidewalk

Rudisill/Fairfield Park
Sidewalk

Salomon Farm
Pathway

Parking lot

Learning center building
Homestead house
Blacksmith barn
Equipment storage barn
Heritage barn

Restroom building
Historic barn

Goat barn

Parking lot

Salon Plaza
Sidewalk
Sidewalk

Fort Wayne Parks and Recreation
Park Facilities

Location Notes

West of basketball court
Center of park
Along Creighton Ave.

Jefferson Blvd.
Southwest edge of park
North of splashpad

1500 Catalpa St.

From Northwest corner to pavilion
From pavilion to Southwest corner
Center of park

In pavilion

Around pavilion, to parking lot
North of pavilion

East of pavilion

West of pavilion

1800 W. Main St.
Along Main St.
Along Camp Allen Dr.

Rusidill and Fairfield
Along Rudisill Blvd.

817 W. Dupont Road
Along Dupont Road and around park
North of learning center
North side of park
Center of park

West of home

South of blacksmith barn
South of equipment barn
East of house

East of restrooms

North of historic barn
South of historic barn

250 W. Wayne St.
Along Webster St.
Along Wayne St.
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Parks and Recreation Department

Park Facilities

Facility & Structure

Plaza

Seiling Park
Sidewalk

Shoaff Park
Pathway

18 hole golf course
House 1

House 1 storage barn
House 2

House 2 storage barn
Maintenance barn
Golf Clubhouse
Golf driving range
Tennis courts
Parking lot
Restroom

Baseball diamond
Riverlodge pavilion
Parking lot
Splashpad
Playground
Basketball Court
Parking lot

Disc Golf Range
Conklin Pavilion
Parking lot

Soccer field

Summit Park
Sidewalk
Sidewalk
Playground

Superior Energy
Storage barn

Thieme Drive Overlook
Sidewalk
Overlook

Fort Wayne Parks and Recreation
Park Facilities

Location Notes

In park

Wayne Trace and New Haven Ave.
Along New Haven Ave.

6401 St. Joe Road
Along St. Joe Road and through park
North side of park

St. Joe Road

St. Joe Road

St. Joe Road

St. Joe Road

St. Joe Road

North of golf course
Northwest of clubhouse
South of driving range
East of tennis courts
West of tennis courts
West of restrooms

South of baseball diamond
North of Riverlodge
Southeast of Riverlodge
South of splashpad
South of playground
Adjacent to playground
South of park drive
South of disc golf

South of Conklin pavilion
South side of park

1430 Summit St.
Along Summit St.
Through park

Southeast corner

Wells and Superior St.
Centered in park

Thieme Drive and Main St.
Along Thieme Drive
Along St. Marys River
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Parks and Recreation Department

Park Facilities

Facility & Structure

Tillman Park
Pathway

Lacrosse Field
Tennis Courts
Restrooms

Parking lot
Sidewalk
Playground
Parking Lot
Baseball Diamonds
Concession/Restroom Bldg

Traders Point
Sidewalk
Pathway
Skate Park
Parking lot
Boardwalk

Turpie Park
Playground

Vesey Park
Pathway/pedestrian bridge

Waynedale Gardens
Playground
Pathway

Waynedale Park
Parking Lot
Pathway
Pavilion
Playground
Restrooms
Splashpad
Tennis courts
Basketball court

Weisser Park

Fort Wayne Parks and Recreation
Park Facilities

Location Notes

600 E. Tillman
Along Tillman Road
Off of Tillmann Road
Corner of Tillman and Hanna Street
At Tennis Center

At Tennis Center
Along Hanna Street
Off Hanna Street
South of playground
West of parking lot
At Baseball Center

Fourth Street and Clinton
Along Fourth St.

Along River

West side of park

East side of park

Over river

Turpie and Manford St.
Centered in park

2938 Westbrook Dr.
Over Spy Run Creek

Broadripple and Beaty
Centered in park
From Broadripple Drive to playground

2900 Koons St.

Along Koons St.

From Parking lot to playground
West of pathway

North of pavilion

In pavilion

East of pathway

Northwest corner of park

East of tennis courts

802 Eckart St.
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Parks and Recreation Department

Park Facilities

Facility & Structure

Sidewalk

Sidewalk

Sidewalk

Pathway

Parking lot
Pathway

Parking lot
Pavilion
Restrooms
Playground
Weisser Recreation Center
Basketball Courts
Tennis Courts
Baseball diamond
Baseball press box

Wells Street Park
Sidewalk
Sidewalk

West Central Playlot
Sidewalk

Sidewalk

Playground

West Swinney Park
Pathway

Pavilion

Parking lot
Basketball Court
Restrooms
Playground

Baseball diamond
Swimming pool

Pool house

Pool mechanical bldg
Parking lot

Disc golf course

Williams Park
Sidewalk

Fort Wayne Parks and Recreation
Park Facilities

Location Notes

Along Hanna St.

Along Drexel St.

Along Eckart St.

From Drexel St. to pavilion
Off Drexel St.

Off entry drive to pavilion
North of pavilion

West of entry drive

In pavilion

West of pavilion

North of parking lot
Northwest of center

North of center

South of center

South of baseball diamond

Wells and Third St.
Along Third Street
Along Wells Street

501 W. Brackenridge
Along Fairfield Ave.
Along Brackenridge
South side of park

1900 W. Jefferson Blvd.
Along Jefferson Blvd.
Japanese pavilion along entry drive
North of pavilion

East of pavilion

East of parking lot

South of restrooms

North of parking lot

East of entry drive

North of pool

West of pool

North and west of pool
Northeast of pool

Calhoun and Wildwood St.
Along Calhoun St.
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Parks and Recreation Department

Park Facilities

Facility & Structure

Sidewalk
Sidewalk

Zeis Park
Pathway

Fort Wayne Parks and Recreation
Park Facilities

Location Notes
Along Wildwood Ave.
Along Pigua Ave.

1700 Spy Run Ave.
Along Spy Run Ave
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Park Aerial Photographs
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Foellinger Theatre
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ADA Transition Grid

PARK FACILITY BARRIER ADAAG # PROWAG # Checklist # SOLUTION PRE(A)_T:;TY
Administration Office 1st floor Main Office Hallway to | Braille or tactile signs, textured surface is over 703.4.1 238 Lower braille/Tactile signs to fit inside D
building Conference room the range between 48" to 60" inches. o T the 48" to 60" inch range.
Administration Office 1st floor Main Office Hallway to | Office doors do not meet door width minimum,
o .. 404 2.40, Alter doorway D
building Conference room conference room doors do not meet minimum
Administration Office 1st floor Main Office Hallway to | No signs at inaccessible toilet rooms that give 216.8 32 Install signs at inaccessible toliet c
building Conference room directions to accessible toilet rooms. i - rooms that give directions to
Administration Office 1st floor Main Office Hallway to | Paper towel dispencer is in the clear floor space. Install flush fit paper towel dispenser
e X . . 602.2 316, 317 C
building Unisex restroom Trash can is also obstructing clear floor space. /trashcan.
Administration Office 1st floor Main Office Hallway to | Paper towel dispenser is in the clear floor space 602.2. 308.1 321, 3.09 Install flush fit paper towel dispenser c
building Unisex restroom obstructing the front approach. Also the operable - i T /trashcan. Lower height for operable
Admlnlstljatl.on Office 1st floor ann Office Hallway to . The height of the water -closet is ¥ess than 17 604.9.3 332, Raise seat height or install taller toilet. c
building Unisex restroom inches from floor to the highest point on the seat.
Administration Office 1st floor Main Office Hallway to Grab bar wraps around toilet. Handrail is 604.9.4, 133 Install hand bar that measures from c
building Unisex restroom measured from wall to end of handrail to be 36.5 604.5 ) wall to the end of the grab bar to be
AdmlnlStljatl.On Office Ist floor ann Office Hallway to Door is not self-closing 604.8.1.2 3.40, Install door closer. C
building Unisex restroom
Administration Office Double Door to Office Hallway | double door to stairwell has a pull force greater 404 245 243 adjust door closers, Install lighter D
building heading to conference room than 51bs, needs a lever handle ? T door, Install power assit. Doors.
Admmlstl.'atlen Office Ground level Mens Restroom Coat hook, is it not within limits. 603.4 3.20 Lower Coat hOOk. o 48" inches max C
building height.
Admlnlstfat%on Office Ground level Mens Restroom Front of the lavatory surfaceis 34.25" inches 603.3 3.23, Alter lavatory height, Replace lavatory C
building above the floor
Admlnlstfat%on Office Ground level Mens Restroom P1pe§ below the lavatory are not 1ns ulated or 606.5 3.26 Install insulation, install cover panel. C
building otherwise congfigured to protect against contact.
Admlnlstfat%on Office Ground level Mens Restroom The height ?f.the wate? closet s less than the 604.9.3 3.32 Adjust toilet height, Replace toilet. C
building minimum height required.
Admmlstl.'atlen Office Ground level Women Restroom Coat hook, is it not within limits. 603.4 3.20 Lower Coat hools o 48" inches max C
building height.
Admlnlstfat{on Office Ground level Women Restroom The front of the lavaFory counter surface is 34.5 606.3 323 Lower height of lavatories to 34" inch c
building inches. height max.
Admlnlstfat{on Office Ground level Women Restroom P1pe§ below the lavatory are not 1ns ulated or 606.5 3.26 Install insulation, install cover panel. C
building otherwise congfigured to protect against contact.
Admlnlstfat{on Office Ground level Women Restroom The operable parts of the sink are difficult to 309.4, 606.4 2.27 Adjust faucet, Replace faucet D
building operate.
Admlnlstfat{on Office Ground level Women Restroom The height thhe Wate? closet ' less than the 604.9.3 3.32 Adjust toilet height, Replace toilet. C
building minimum height required.
Admlnlstfat{on Office Ground level Women Restroom The flush control is not on the open side of the 604.6 337 Move control c
building water closet.
Admlnlstfat{on Office Ground level Women Restroom Toliet paper dispenser is located over the water 6047 338 relocate dispenser c
building closet
Admm;ﬁi;liﬁz Office Main Entry Lobby No Braille or tactile signs in lobby area. 703 2.38, Install signs with braille D
Administration Office | Main Entry Lobby Double door to | Double door to stairwell has a pull force greater Adjust door closers, Install lighter
o . 404 245, . D
building stairwell than 51bs door, Install power assit. Doors.
Administration Office Main Entry Lobby to Reception Door to reception desks has a pull force greater adjust door closers, Install lighter
o 404 245, . D
building Desks than 51bs door, Install power assit. Doors.
Admlmmaqon Office Reception Area in main lobby There is no spot locate.d n r?ceptlon area for 801 2.68, Move chairs to make space D
building wheelchair seating.
Admlmstfatlen Office Reception Area in main lobby There is no counters lqwered for wheelchair 904, 904.4 2.76. Lower section of cmﬂlter for wheelchair D
building service. service
Admm;sgii;zz Office Swimmig Pool -Men Bathroom No ADA Symble- No Braille 703.7.2 3.03-3.04-407.2.2.1 Install a new sign C
Admlmstr.atl.on Office Swimmig Pool -Men Bathroom Sign is not installed on the latch side of the 703.4.2 305 Install the proper sign at the correct c
building bathroom door location
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PARK FACILITY BARRIER ADAAG # PROWAG # Checklist # SOLUTION PRE(A)_T:;TY
Admm{fgzﬁ: Office Swimmig Pool -Men Bathroom Not Enough Door Clearance 3.07 C
Admm{fgzﬁ: Office Swimmig Pool -Men Bathroom Uncovered pipe below the lavatory 606.5 3.26 Install insulation, install cover panel. C
Admlnlstljatl.on Office Swimmig Pool -Men Bathroom Water closet is 20" from the right wall not 604.2 330 relocate the wat-er closet 2 " to the c

building between 16" -18" right
Admm:j;i;‘igz Office | g yimmig Pool -Men Bathroom No ADA Symble- No Braille 703.7.2 3.03 - 3.04 - 407.2.2.1 Install a new sign
Admlnlstljatl.on Office Swimmig Pool -Men Bathroom Sign is not installed on the latch side of the 703.4.2 3.05 Install the proper sign at the correct
building bathroom door location
AdmlnlStljatl.On Office Swimmig Pool -Men Bathroom Not Enough Door Clearance 3.07
building
Admln:)s;i;ligr; Office Swimmig Pool -Men Bathroom Uncovered pipe below the lavatory 606.5 3.26 Install insulation, install cover panel.
Admlnlstljatl.on Office Swimmig Pool -Men Bathroom Water closet is 20" from the right wall not 604.2 330 relocate the wat-er closet 2 " to the
building between 16" -18" right
Admln;)sl'ili‘?gligr; Office Swimming pool-Women Restroom No ADA Symble- No Braille 703.7 3.02 Install an ADA sign C
Admlnlstfat%on Office Swimming pool-Women Restroom Sign is not installed on the latch side of the 703.4.2 3.05 Install the correcF sign at proper c
building bathroom door location
Admmﬁzﬁ;ﬁz Office Swimming pool-Women Restroom Not Enough Door Clearance 3.07 C
Admmﬁzﬁ;ﬁz Office Swimming pool-Women Restroom Uncovered pipe below the lavatory 606.5 3.26 Install insulation, install cover panel. C
Admlnlstfat%on Office Swimming pool-Women Restroom hight of the mirror abcjve t-he la:fatory is higher 6033 319 c
building than 40". It is 48".
Administration Office L Not enuh clearance for water closet. Depth is
building Swimming pool-Women Restroom efficient but not thw width (42") 3.31-347 ¢
Administration Office L Not enuh clearance for water closet. Depth is . .
building Swimming pool-Women Restroom efficient but not thw width (42") 3.31-3.47 Widen the stall width C
Administration Office L hight of the bottom edge of reflecting surface-
building Swimming pool-Women Restroom above the lavatory-is higher than 40". It is 48". 603.3 3.19 C
Admm]‘:gf‘;‘igz Office | g \wimming pool-Women Restroom No ADA Symble- No Braille 703.7 3.02 Install an ADA sign
Admlnlstfat{on Office Swimming pool-Women Restroom Sign is not installed on the latch side of the 703.4.2 3.05 Install the correcF sign at proper
building bathroom door location
Admm;:zﬁ;gz Office Swimming pool-Women Restroom Not Enough Door Clearance 3.07
Administration Office L . . . .
building Swimming pool-Women Restroom Uncovered pipe below the lavatory 606.5 3.26 Install insulation, install cover panel.
Administration Office L hight of the mirror above the lavatory is higher
building Swimming pool-Women Restroom than 40" It is 48" 603.3 3.19
Administration Office L Not enuh clearance for water closet. Depth is
building Swimming pool-Women Restroom efficient but not thw width (42" 3.31-347
Administration Office L Not enuh clearance for water closet. Depth is . .
building Swimming pool-Women Restroom efficient but not thw width (42") 3.31-3.47 Widen the stall width
Administration Office L hight of the bottom edge of reflecting surface-
building Swimming pool-Women Restroom above the lavatory-is higher than 40". It is 48". 603.3 3.19
Baseball Diamonds Baseball Diamonds No route to bleachers or diamonds 302 1.37 Create roﬁ;:gol;lzzchers and F
Baseball Diamonds Baseball Diamonds Bleachers do not have ADA assembly seating 221232 2.52 Replace ble'achers with ADA D
accessible bleachers
No concrete or asphalt pathway leads to play | 206, 206-2-1, .
Bass Northeast along Hoagland Ave. areas. Grass entryways have pot holes in the | 206.2-2. 402. 1.13,1.14, 1.15, 1.37,1.38, 1.40, P6 Redesign to make accessable F
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PARK FACILITY BARRIER ADAAG # | PROWAG # Checklist # SOLUTION PRE(AJEI)TY
Bass Park Bench No benches or picnic tables located in park. 2.69, 2.70. Install Benches and picnic tables D
Bass Paths No solid paths to or from Play areas from main | 206, 206-2- 21 Create accessible route D
entry points 17, 240-2-2
Bass Play ground surface with high We are in compliance with the ASTM, but non- 1008-2-6-1 P37 ADA FibarMat wear mats must be c
traffic or impact zones compliant with the ADA fibermats. installed under all swings, tire swings,
Play set is not ADA accessible, No transfer 240-2-2, Redesign to make accessable, or
Bass Playset P17 C
platforms 1008-3 remove
Bass Sidewalk runing North to South Cracked and uneven sidewalk surface 403-4 R204-2 1.13,1.14 Repair rough and uneven surface. F
along Hoagland Ave
No concrete or asphalt pathway leads to play | 206, 206-2-1 .
B th along B; t. . ’ ’ 1.13,1.14, 1.15, 1.37,1.38, 1.40, P6 R t k 1 F
ass South along Bass § areas, Grass entryways have pot holes in the | 206-2-2, 402, ’ i - 1.37,1.38, ’ edesign to make accessable
No concrete or asphalt pathway leads to play | 206, 206-2-1 .
B theast along Hoagland Ave. . ’ ’ 1.13,1.14, 1.15, 1.37, 1.38, 1.40, P6 R t k 1 F
ass Southeast along Hoagland Ave. areas. Grass entryways have pot holes in the | 206-2-2, 402. S ) , 1.37,1.38, A edesign to make accessable
Bloomingdale Accessable Route The rout has cracks and it is not level 1016.2 1.13 Repave the Asphalt by the entrance F
Bloomingdale Parking Lot ADA Parking Spot is blocked with cement block 502 1.40 Remove the Con;zztte block from the F
Bloomingdale Parking Lot no ADA Van Sign 502.6 1.11 Install New Sign F
Bloomingdale Playground No ADA Access to the Playground 404.2.5 1.38 Even out the Entrance F
Bloomingdale Seating No ADA Access to tt:ezeatmg (Picnic Table) 1.10 Create an access F
Bloomingdale Seating No ADA Access to the seating (Bench) area 1.10 Create an access F
Boone Parking No Indicated Van or handycap accessible 1.10.1.12 F
parking
Boone Sidewalk curb ramp No detectable warning §urface in the direction of R305 119 F
pedestrian travel.
. Not enough clear floor space for a forward or . .
Botanical Conservatory Hallway 305.3 2.50 Move obsticles in front of control D
parrallel approach
Botanical Conservatory Hallway Less than 17"0if clear floor space under the drinking 602.2 4.2 Replace fountain B
fountain
Botanical Conservatory Hallway Edge s greater Fhan 2.7 anc! protrudes more than 4 307.2 4.9 Relocate fountain B
into circulation path
Botanical Conservatory Hallway Mens Bathroom Paper towel dispenser l:l::)%her than 44" above the 308.2.2 3.29 Lower dispenser C
Botanical Conservatory Hallway Mens Bathroom There is less than 12 <_:learar_1ce between grab bar and 333 Move dispenser C
protruding object above
Botanical Conservatory Hallway Mens Bathroom Door does not have handles on both sides 604.8.1.2 3.44 Install handles on both sides of door C
Botanical Conservatory Main Lobby Gift Shop/Café Aisle/pathway is less than 36" wide 402 247 Rearrange shelves and items D
Botanical Conservatory Main Lobby Gift Shop/Café Aisle/pathway is less than 36" wide 402 247 Rearrange shelves and items D
Botanical Conservatory Main Lobby Gift Shop/Café Not enough clear floor space for a forward or 305.3 250 Move control D
parrallel approach
. . . . Not enough clear floor space for a forward or
Botanical Conservatory Main Lobby Gift Shop/Café 305.3 2.50 Move control D
parrallel approach
Botanical Conservatory Main Lobby Gift Shop/Café Knee space is less than 30" wide 902.2 2.64 Replace tables or add tables that can D
accommodate wheelchair
Botanical Conservatory Main Lobby Gift Shop/Café Greater than 36" above the floor throughout 904.4.2 2.76 Lower section of counter D
countertop
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PARK FACILITY BARRIER ADAAG # | PROWAG # Checklist # SOLUTION PRE(A)?:;TY
Botanical Conservatory Main Lobby Gift Shop/Café Greater than 36" above the floor throughout 904.4.2 2.76 Lower section of counter D
countertop
Botanical Conservatory Main Lobby Gift Shop/Café No knee space for a forward appraoch 904.4.2 2.80 Reconfigure to provide knee clearance D
Botanical Conservatory Main Lobby Gift Shop/Café No knee space for a forward appraoch 904.4.2 3.80 Reconfigure to provide knee clearance C
Botanical Conservatory Main Lobby Womens Bathroom Sign is not on latch side of door 703.4.2 3.5 Move sign C
Botanical Conservatory Main Lobby Womens Bathroom Paper towel dispenser l;:;%her than 44" above the 308.2.2 3.29 Lower dispenser C
Botanical Conservatory Main Lobby Womens Bathroom Centerline of water Clc:i‘:elivifaler than 18" from the 604.2 3.30 Move toilet C
Botanical Conservatory Main Lobby Womens Bathroom Grab bar does not extend at least 54" from rear wall 604.5.1 3.33 Relocate grab bar C
Botanical Conservatory Main Lobby Womens Bathroom There s less than 12 f:learar}ce between grab bar and 3.33 Move dispenser C
protruding object above
Botanical Conservatory Main Lobby Womens Bathroom Door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 3.43 Add closer or replace door C
Botanical Conservatory Desert Garden Not accessible 402 22 Install ramp D
Botanical Conservatory Employee Lounge Does not have proper sign 703 2.38 Replace sign D
Botanical Conservatory Employee Lounge Does not have 18 maneuvering clearance beyond the 404.2.4.1 241 Move obsticle blocking clearance of door D
latch side of the door
Botanical Conservatory Employee Lounge Handle requires twisting 309.4 243 Replace handle D
Botanical Conservatory Exploration Garden Changes in level throughout pathway 303 23 Repair uneven pathway D
Botanical Conservatory Exploration Garden Pathway has a slope of 1:8 405.2 2.6 Regrade slope D
Botanical Conservatory Exploration Garden Mens Bathroom Sign is not on latch side of door 703.4.2 3.5 Move sign to latch side of door C
Botanical Conservatory Exploration Garden Mens Bathroom Door threshold is greater than 3/4" high 303.3 3.8 Level out threshold C
Botanical Conservatory  [Exploration Garden Womens Bathroom Sign is not on latch side of door 703.4.2 3.5 Move sign to latch side of door C
Botanical Conservatory [Exploration Garden Womens Bathroom Door threshold is greater than 3/4" high 303.3 3.8 Level out threshold C
. P, 1di is higher than 44" h .
Botanical Conservatory Hallway Womens Bathroom aper towel dispenser l:lo:)% er than above the 308.2.2 3.29 Lower dispenser C
. There is 1 han 12" cl .
Botanical Conservatory Hallway Womens Bathroom ere is less than clearance between grab bar and 333 Move dispenser C
protruding object above
Botanical Conservatory Hallway Womens Bathroom Door does not have handles on both sides 604.8.1.2 3.44 Install handles on both sides of door C
. . . . Repl 1 les th
Botanical Conservatory Main Lobby Knee space is less than 30" wide 902.2 2.64 eplace tables or add tables t. at can D
accommodate wheelchair
Botanical Conservatory Main Lobby Height is greater than 36" throughout counter top 904.4.2 2.76 Lower section of counter D
Botanical Conservatory Main Lobby Less than 17"0if clear floor space under the drinking 602.2 42 Replace fountain B
fountain
Botanical Conservatory Main Lobby Mens Bathroom Sign is not on latch side of door 703.4.2 35 Move sign C
Botanical Conservatory Main Lobby Mens Bathroom Paper towel dispenser Z:;%her than 44" above the 308.2.2 3.29 Lower dispenser C
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Botanical Conservatory Main Lobby Mens Bathroom Centerline of water Clo:iztelivifater than 18" from the 604.2 3.30 Move toilet C
Botanical Conservatory Main Lobby Mens Bathroom Grab bar does not extend at least 54" from rear wall 604.5.1 3.33 Relocate grab bar C

. . There is less than 12" cl .
Botanical Conservatory Main Lobby Mens Bathroom ere 1s fess than vlearance between grab bar and 3.33 Move dispenser C
protruding object above

Botanical Conservatory Offices Handle requires twisting 309.4 243 Replace handle D

Botanical Conservatory Offices Handle requires twisting 309.4 243 Replace handle D

Botanical Conservatory Offices Handle requires twisting 309.4 243 Replace handle D

Botanical Conservatory Offices Handle requires twisting 309.4 243 Replace handle D

Botanical Conservatory Offices Not enough clear floor space for a forward or 305.3 2.50 Move obsticles in front of control D
parrallel approach

Botanical Conservatory Offices Not enough clear floor space for a forward or 305.3 2.50 Move control D
parrallel approach

. Not enough clear floor space for a forward or . .

Botanical Conservatory Offices 305.3 2.50 Move obsticles in front of control D
parrallel approach

Botanical Conservatory Parking No van accessible space 208.2.4 1.3 Repaint lines F

Botanical Conservatory Parking Curb ramp slope is over 1:12 406 1.20 Regrade curb ramp F

Botanical Conservatory Terrace Garden Handrail does not return to landing surface 505.10.1 2.20 Extend ramp D

Botanical Conservatory Terrace Garden Sign does not have raised characters or braille 703 2.38 Replace sign D

Botanical Conservatory Terrace Garden Cracked ground surface 302.1 23 Repair surface D

Botanical Conservatory Tropical Garden Not accessible 402 22 Install ramp D

Botanical Conservatory Tropical Garden Not accessible 402 22 Install ramp D

Botanical Conservatory Tropical Garden Not accessible 402 22 Install ramp D

Botanical Conservatory Tropical Garden Ramp is too steep 405.2 2.12 Decrease slope of ramp D

Botanical Conservatory Tropical Garden Ramp is too steep 405.2 2.12 Decrease slope of ramp D

Botanical Conservatory Unisex Office Bathroom Route into bathroom is less than 36" wide 403.5.1 3.4 Remove lockers or widen route C

Botanical Conservatory Unisex Office Bathroom Pipes are exposed 606.5 3.26 Insulate pipes C

Botanical Conservatory Unisex Office Bathroom Dispenser is greater than 48" above the ground 308.2.2 3.29 Lower dispenser C

Botanical Conservatory Unisex Office Bathroom No grab bars 604.5 3.33/3.34 Install grab bars C

TOTICT PapCT UTSPTTISTT TS TOTATCU TITOTT TITdIT 7 TTOTIT
Botanical Conservatory Unisex Office Bathroom the front of the water closet to the centerline of the 604.7 3.38 Move dispenser closer to water closet C
The walking path around the play area dosent Increase the width of the concrete
Bowser Concrete walk around play area . . . P9 . C
W W und play meet the 60" inch width min for a play ground walking path around play area.
L . Spout Outlet is higher than 36 Inches ab: Adjust drinking fountain, Repl:
Bowser Drinking Fountain P g fIches above 4.6 Just drang fountain, Beplace B
Floor drinking fountain
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Bowser Ground wire pin in concrete Ground Wire Pin is located in the middle of 116 Remove. or relocate F
sidewalk at pavilion concrete sidewalk on the North-West side of i ’
Hatch Cover in concrete sidewalk at| Padlock stickes up in the middle of side walk Replace Hatch lock set up with a flush
Bowser L. . . 1.16 F
pavilion and is a trip hazard set up, or replace hatch cover
.. Men’s Restroom door doesn’t meet the minimum Install new door and frame, with
Bowser Mens Pavilion Restroom . 3.6 . . C
door width continues hinges
Bowser Mens Pavilion Restroom The mens toc? clearance is not 9 Inches high. 3.25 Alter Lavatory, Replace lavatory C
(space extending greater than 6 Inches beyond
Bowser Mens Pavilion Restroom Clearance provided .around the water closet is not 3.31 Reconfigure Stall Layout. C
60 Inches from side wall in mens Restroom
Bowser Mens Pavilion Restroom No grab bar in Mens stall 3.33 3.34 Install Grab bars C
Bowser Mens Pavilion Restroom Stall opening width is not at 32 Inches clear 3.41 3.34 Widen door width C
Bowser Mens Pavilion Restroom Stalls are not 60 inches wide or 59 inches deep 3.46 3.49 Reconfigure S:fﬁll:j;,ﬁut' Or remove C
Bowser Merry-go-round The merry-go-round is ‘too close to the elevated P.2.P.36 Remove Play structure, Relocate play c
play structure, potetial fall zones overlap. structure
Bowser Park Benches The all Bench seat are l‘ess then the mininmum 270, Install 20"-24" seats to all benches or D
of 20 inches replace.
Bowser Pavilions Mens, Womens, Kitchen | Doors cannot be opened easily 11 pounds of pull 311 Adjust or replace closers. Install c
Doors force. (5 pounds maximum force) i Lighter doors, Install Power-assisted
Bowser Sidewalk to play area transition Appm(.:h o the f-iba‘u' p.lay area is difficult, P6 add ADA fibar ramp C
concrete side walk incircling the play zone has a
Bowser South East Curb ramp Curb ramp side flares slope is to steep 1.23 reconfiguer slope of side flares F
Bowser South West Curb Ramp Curb ramp side flares slope is to steep 1.23 Reconfiguer slope of side flares F
Bowser swings No ADA swing carrier on site. P35 Install ADA swing carrier C
Bowser West Side Concrete sidewalk Sidewalk on the West n-ext to road is prone to 13 Repair uneven paving, Fill bumps and F
flooding, breaks with patches
Bowser Womens Pavilion Restroom Not enough room to approch light switch in 2.5 Reconfiguer pathway in restroom D
female restroom
. Women’s Restroom door doesn’t meet the Install new door and frame, with
Bowser Womens Pavilion Restroom . . 3.6 . . C
minimum door width continues hinges
Bowser Womens Pavilion Restroom Women’s Restroom Floor space dose not -allow 317 Install new dpor an(Ai frame, with c
enough room for wheelchair maneuvering continues hinges
Bowser Womens Pavilion Restroom The womans tf)e clearance is not 9 Inches high. 3.25 Alter Lavatory, Replace lavatory C
(space extending greater than 6 Inches beyond
Bowser Womens Pavilion Restroom Clearance pmv}defi amund the water closet is not 3.31 Reconfigure Stall Layout. C
60 Inches from side wall in womans Restroom
Bowser Womens Pavilion Restroom No grab bar in Womens stall 3.33 3.34 Install Grab bars C
Bowser Womens Pavilion Restroom Stall opening width is not at 32 Inches clear 3.41 3.34 Widen door width C
between the face of the door and the Stop , when
Bowser Womens Pavilion Restroom Stall handles are broken and rusty 3.44 Replace broken har}dle & locks, needs C
handle on exterior side of door.
Bowser Womens Pavilion Restroom Stalls are not 60 inches wide or 59 inches deep 3.46 3.49 Reconfigure Stall Layout. C
Bowser Womens, Mens, Kitchen, doors ' Slide Locks on doo,rs are tough t'o .operate 1 44 36 AJUSF locks to slide 'smoother, Replace F
Kitchenett door doesn’t meet the minimum door with easy operating lock system.
Bowser We are in compliance with the ASTM, but non- P37 ADA FibarMat wear mats must be c
W compliant with the ADA fibermats. installed under all swings, tire swings,
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. D d curb i t sidefl b
Brackenridge curb ramp amaged curb ramp ;I;f;);rec sidetiares on cur 1.2 1.24 Reconfigure, and fix slope F
. D d curb i t sidefl b

Brackenridge curb ramp amaged curb ramp ;I;f;);rec sidetiares on cur 1.2 1.24 Reconfigure, and fix slope F

Brackenridge Park Bench Benches are not 20 inches for seat platform 2.7 Replace Benches D

Brackenridge Park Bench Benches are not 20 inches for seat platform 2.7 Replace Benches D

Brackenridge Park Swings No ADA swing on site P35 Install ADA swing C

Brackenridge Sidewalk Sidewalk uneven and cracked 1.13 Repair uneven 51dewalk,‘ fill in small F

bumps and breaks with patch.
. . . Repair uneven sidewalk, fill in small

Brackenridge Sidewalk Sidewalk uneven and cracked 1.13 . F

bumps and breaks with patch.
On the north side al East Pettiet Ave. Wh
Brewer Park Curb Ramp T tle north Sice a'ong Rast tetliet Ave ere 1.19 Install curb ramp F
South Park Dr. intersects is no curb ramp
Curb R t th fE. Petit . L L . .
Brewer Park ur aAIr\llz ZL Weeics(;:rlefl"ac;k eu No Detectable warnings, or dimpling 406.8 Install dimpling with contrasting color. F
. . Asphalt path just North of pl d h; .

Brewer Park Main Asphalt walking path sphalt path Just Forth of playground hias 1.13 2.3 Repair surface area F

uneven surface cracks

Brewer Park Park Benches no wheelchair spaces provied ne?;t to bench with| 2.52,2.65,2.7 Reconfigure to add wheelchzfur spaces, D

connected access to walking path. 0, connect wheelchair seating to

Brewer Park Park Benches Park bench seats are not wide enough to meet the 2.70, Install new seats, or replace park D

new standards bench
. No Indicated Van or handycap accessable Install front end parking area along
B Park Park . 1.2 1.12 . . . F
rewer Far arking parking Philley Ave. Or install handy parking
.. No paths connect seating or eating areas for .

B Park Pinic tabl . - 2. 2. Install tabl, D

rewer Par] inic tables accessability. no ADA accessable Picnic Table 66 67 nstall new pinic tables, or remove

Brewer Park Play area We are in compliance with the ASTM, but P37 ADA FibarMat wear mats must be c

4 noncompliant with the ADA fiber mats. installed under all swings, tire swings,
Brewer Park Swings No ADA swing carrier on site. P35 Install ADA swing Carrier C
. . W . Bend signs back to original spot, or

Buckner Park Parking-Lot Signs are less than the 60" minimum height 502.6 R211 1.1 . F

replace sign and post all together

Buckner Park Restrooms The symbles are on the inside ofth'e door so they are 33 Install signs to exterior side of door C

not visiable unless door is open.

Buckner Park Restrooms 33 C
Casselwood Park Playground Entry way threshold is higher than 1/4" 303.2 143 Level out ground at entry way F
E. Swinney Park Tennis Center Interior door handle lstl}?:z;tzgrgreater than 48" above 308.2.1 2.43 Lower hardware height D
E. Swinney Park Tennis Center No wheelchair space at tables 902.4.1 2.64 Alter tables to provide accessible space D
E. Swinney Park Tennis Center Table has less than 17" under surface 902.4.1 2.67 Alter or replace table D

STZIMUUTS TIOT TIA VT TAarsTtu TITAardactieTs, UTarie, TS TITOTT
E. Swinney Park Tennis Center Mens Bathroom than 60" above the ground, and is not on latch side of 703 35 Replace sign C
E. Swinney Park Tennis Center Mens Bathroom Threshold is higher than 1/4" 303.2 38 Level out thresh:]l(flp(;r install beveled C
E. Swinney Park Tennis Center Mens Bathroom Door handle is locatedfig(: :aruer than 48" above the 308.2.1 3.10 Lower hardware height C
E. Swinney Park Tennis Center Mens Bathroom Mirror is higher than 40" above the floor 603.3 3.19 Lower mirror C
Fort Wayne Parks and Recreation Page 7

ADA Transition Grid

2/20/2019
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E. Swinney Park Tennis Center Mens Bathroom Grab bar is less than 42" long on side wall 604.5.1 3.33 Replace grab bar C
E. Swinney Park Tennis Center Mens Bathroom Grab bar is less than 54" from rear wall 604.5.1 3.33 Replace grab bar C
i " i i least 12"
E. Swinney Park Tennis Center Mens Bathroom There is less than 12 cl'earanc'e between the grab bar 333 Raise dispenser to be at leas above C
and protruding objects above grab bar
E. Swinney Park Tennis Center Mens Bathroom Rear grab bar is less than 36" long on the rear wall 604.5.2 3.34 Replace grab bar C
E. Swinney Park Tennis Center Mens Bathroom Bar does not extend at least 1.2 from the centerline of 604.5.2 3.34 Replace grab bar C
the water closet on side nearest wall
E. Swinney Park Tennis Center Mens Bathroom Bar does not extend \?Vttel::islloz:t on the open side of 604.5.3 3.34 Replace grab bar C
TUOTICT PaptT UISPTISTT TS TOTArCu greatcr Uram >y TTOTIT
E. Swinney Park Tennis Center Mens Bathroom the front of the water closet to the center line of the 604.7 3.38 Move dispenser C
A
E. Swinney Park Tennis Center Mens Bathroom Door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 3.43 Add closer or replace door C
E. Swinney Park Tennis Center Mens Bathroom Door does not have handles on both sides 604.8.1.2 3.44 Add door handle to door C
SIZIMUOTS TIOT TIAVT TarsTu TIaracters, OTallnc,; TS TITOTT
E. Swinney Park Tennis Center Womens Bathroom | than 60" above the ground, and is not on latch side of 703 35 Replace sign C
A
s 1 out threshol install 1
E. Swinney Park Tennis Center Womens Bathroom Threshold is higher than 1/4" 303.2 3.8 Level out thres :l:pzr install beveled C
E. Swinney Park Tennis Center Womens Bathroom Door handle is localedﬂgorz?ter than 48" above the 308.2.1 3.10 Lower hardware height C
E. Swinney Park Tennis Center Womens Bathroom Mirror is higher than 40" above the floor 603.3 3.19 Lower mirror C
E. Swinney Park Tennis Center Womens Bathroom Bottom of fal?cet makes it hard for a person ina 606.2 3.22 Replace lavatory C
wheelchair to get close enough to faucet
E. Swinney Park Tennis Center Womens Bathroom Grab bar is less than 42" long on side wall 604.5.1 3.33 Replace grab bar C
E. Swinney Park Tennis Center Womens Bathroom Grab bar is less than 54" from rear wall 604.5.1 3.33 Replace grab bar C
i " Rai i 1 12"
E. Swinney Park Tennis Center Womens Bathroom There is less than 12 cl.earanc.e between the grab bar 333 aise dispenser to be at least above C
and protruding objects above grab bar
E. Swinney Park Tennis Center Womens Bathroom Rear grab bar is less than 36" long on the rear wall 604.5.2 3.34 Replace grab bar C
1 12" fi h li f
E. Swinney Park Tennis Center Womens Bathroom Bar does not extend at least . rom the centerline o 604.5.2 3.34 Replace grab bar C
the water closet on side nearest wall
1 24" h i f
E. Swinney Park Tennis Center Womens Bathroom Bar does not extend at least on the open side o 604.5.3 3.34 Replace grab bar C
wter closet
E. Swinney Park Tennis Center Womens Bathroom Door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 343 Add closer or replace door C
E. Swinney Park Tennis Center Womens Bathroom Door does not have handles on both sides 604.8.1.2 3.44 Add door handle to door C
E. Swinney Park Tennis Center, Tennis Courts Part of slope is steeper than 1:20 402.2 1.17 Regrade to 1:20 F
E. Swinney Park Tennis Center, Tennis Courts, No sign for van accessible space 502.6 1.11 Install van accessible sign F
Homestead
- - h - "
E. Swinney Park Tennis Courts With bench in between each court, route is not 36 206.2.12 S2 Remove benches C
around whole court
A isl joi joi ibl . Lo
E. Swinney Park Homestead ccess aisle does not ?((331 ?em adjoin an accessible 502.3 1.9 Repaint parking lines F
E. Swinney Park Homestead Herb Garden Slope greater than 1:20 on pathway to garden 402.2 1.17 Regrade slope F
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E. Swinney Park Homestead Herb Garden Route to garden is less than 36" wide 403.5.1 1.14 Widen route F
E. Swinney Park Homestead Herb Garden Threshold between walkway and garden is greater 3032 143 Level out threshold or install beveled F
than 1/4" slope
. A ibl t locat . L
E. Swinney Park Homestead Homestead ceessib © spaces are 1ot local efi on the closest 208.3.1 1.12 Repaint parking lines F
accessible route to the accessible entrance
T4 TaIT GOTS TIOT CXTCTIA at ICast T TIOTT. Ullldll_y
E. Swinney Park Homestead Homestead beyond the top and bottom of the ramp and does not 505.10.1 1.35 Add extensions and reconfigure handrails F
RS SO TR
E. Swinney Park Homestead Homestead Door threshold is greater than 3/4" high 303.3 1.43 Replace threshold F
E. Swinney Park Homestead Homestead Entrance door handles require twisting 309.4 1.44 Replace door handle F
E. Swinney Park Homestead Homestead All public places are not on one accessible route 402.2 22 Create accesible routes to all public spaces D
. Fire extinguisher protrudes more than 4" from wall -
Swinney Park Homestead Homestead and is greater than 27" above the ground 307.2 2.8 Lower extinguisher D
. There ia less than 18" ing cl
E. Swinney Park Homestead Homestead ere ia less than 18 TMANCUVETINg clearance beyond 404.2.4.1 241 Reconfigure walls D
the latch side of door
E. Swinney Park Homestead Homestead Door handle requires twisting 309.4 243 Replace door handle D
E. Swinney Park Homestead Homestead Door handle requires twisting 309.4 243 Replace door handle D
E. Swinney Park Homestead Homestead Door handle requires twisting 309.4 243 Replace door handle D
E. Swinney Park Homestead Homestead Door handle requires twisting 309.4 243 Replace door handle D
E. Swinney Park Homestead Homestead Door handle requires twisting 309.4 243 Replace door handle D
E. Swinney Park Homestead Homestead Door handle requires twisting 309.4 243 Replace door handle D
E. Swinney Park Homestead Homestead Door handle requires twisting 309.4 243 Replace door handle D
E. Swinney Park Homestead Homestead Door handle requires twisting 309.4 243 Replace door handle D
E. Swinney Park Homestead Homestead Door handle requires twisting 309.4 243 Replace door handle D
. Ligh itch i high h lear fl i i
E. Swinney Park Homestead Homestead ight switch is too high and does not have clear floor 309.2/309.3 250 Lower switch .and remove obsticles D
space for a forward or parallel approach blocking approach
. Ligh itch h lear fl fi . .
E. Swinney Park Homestead Homestead ight switch does not have clear floor space for a 309.2 2.50 Remove obsticles blocking approach D
forward or parallel approach
. Ligh itch h lear fl fc
E. Swinney Park Homestead Homestead ight switch does not have clear floor space for a 309.2 2.50 Remove obsticles blocking approach D
forward or parallel approach
. H First Fl i There ia | han 18" i
E. Swinney Park Homestead omestead First Floor Unisex ere ia less than 18 maneuvering clearance beyond 404241 37 Remove obstruction C
Bathroom the latch side of door
. Homestead First Floor Unisex . - .
E. Swinney Park Homestead Bathroom Pathway to each type of fixture is less than 36" wide 603 3.16 Widen path to each fixture C
. H First Fl i lear fl fc i heelchai
E. Swinney Park Homestead omestead First Floor Unisex No clear floor space for a person in a wheelchair to 30432 317 Remove fixtures and objects c
Bathroom turn around
. H First Fl i . . .
E. Swinney Park Homestead omestea(éa:}:izon(;or Unisex Mirror is higher than 40" above the floor 603.3 3.19 Lower mirror C
. H First Fl i D 1 ! he 1 fc
E. Swinney Park Homestead omestead First Floor Unisex oes not extend at least 8" under the lavatory for 606.2 304 Replace lavatory C
Bathroom knee clearance
E. Swinney Park Homestead Homestea(é:‘tl}:i;gllsor Unisex Clearance around water closet is less than 60" wide 604.3.1 331 Widen toilet room C
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E. Swinney Park Homestead Homesteagi;i:xl;lzor Unisex Height of water closet is less than 17" above the floor 604.4 3.32 Repace toilet C
E. Swinney Park Homestead Homestead First Floor Unisex No grab bars 604.5 3.33/3.34 Install grab bars C
Bathroom
E. Swinney Park Homestead Homestead First Floor Unisex Flush control is not located on the open side of the 604.6 337 Move control c
Bathroom water closet
E. Swinney Park Homestead Homesteadszf;r I;irl:]loor Unisex Door opening width is less than 32" clear 404.2.3 3.6 Widen doorway C
E. Swinney Park Homestead Homestead Second Floor Unisex There ia less than 18 maneuvering clearance beyond 2042.4.1 37 Remove obstruction C
Bathroom the latch side of door
. Homestead Second Floor Unisex . . .
E. Swinney Park Homestead Bathroom Pathway to each type of fixture is less than 36" wide 603 3.16 Widen path to each fixture C
E. Swinney Park Homestead Homestead Second Floor Unisex No clear floor space for a person in a wheelchair to 30432 317 Remove fixtures and objects c
Bathroom turn around
E. Swinney Park Homestead Homesteadszf;r I;irl:]loor Unisex Mirror is higher than 40" above the floor 603.3 3.19 Lower mirror C
. H t Fl i . .
E. Swinney Park Homestead omestead Second Floor Unisex Pipes are exposed 606.5 3.26 Insulate pipes C
Bathroom
E. Swinney Park Homestead Homestead Second Floor Unisex Faucet Tequlres t\ylstmg of wrist and the force 309.4 327 Replace faucet C
Bathroom required to activate is greater than 5 Ibs.
E. Swinney Park Homestead Homestead Second Floor Unisex Water closet is greater thél? 18" from a side wall or 6042 330 Move water closet C
Bathroom partition
. H t Fl i . .
E. Swinney Park Homestead omes ead;:f;r ‘:lm oor Unisex Clearance around water closet is less than 56" long 604.3.1 3.31 Rearrange toilet room C
. H t Fl i
E. Swinney Park Homestead omestead Second Floor Unisex No grab bars 604.5 3.33/3.34 Install grab bars C
Bathroom
E. Swinney Park Homestead Log Cabin Route to cabin is less than 36" wide 403.5.1 1.14 Widen route F
E. Swinney Park Homestead Log Cabin No accessible entrance into cabin 402.2 1.37 Install ramp F
East Central Park Cement Slabs No route 402.2 1.37 Pave pathway or ;satjlll ADA compacted F
East Central Park Parking No ADA parking; No marked parking spaces or signs 208.2 12 Paint lines with ADA parking spaces F
. Bottom edge of fountain is higher than 27" above .
East Headwater East Festival Terrace 5 uitam Is g " v 307.2 Lower or relocate fountain D
the floor and protrudes more than 4" into
Side grab bar does not extend at least 54" from .
East Headwater East Terrace Mens Bathroom e gr xen 604.5.1 3.33 Move side grab bar C
the rear wall
East Headwater East Terrace Mens Bathroom Door does not have handles on both sides 604.8.1.2 3.44 Install handle C
East Headwater East Terrace Mens Bathroom Door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 3.43 Install closer or replace door C
East Headwater East Terrace Pathway Pathway is not level around the splash pad 302.1 1.13 Repair the pathway F
East Headwater East Terrace Pathway Pathway is not level to the fpoot bridge 302.1 1.13 Repair the pathway F
East Headwater East Terrace Pathway Pathway is not level 302.1 1.13 Repair the pathway F
East Headwater East Terrace Pathway Concrete is not level 302.1 1.13 Repair pathway F
East Headwater East Terrace Pathway Concrete is not level 302.1 1.13 Repair pathway F
East Headwater East Terrace Pathway Concrete is not level 302.1 1.13 Repair pathway F
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East Headwater East Terrace Pathway Concrete is not level 302.1 1.13 Repair pathway F
East Headwater East Terrace Womens Bathroom Side grab bar does not extend at least 54 from 604.5.1 3.33 Move side grab bar C
the rear wall
East Headwater East Terrace Womens Bathroom Door does not have handles on both sides 604.8.1.2 3.44 Install handle C
East Headwater East Terrace Womens Bathroom Door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 3.43 Install closer or replace door C
East Headwater Foot Bridge No way onto bridge tlslf;iioes not require use of 105.2.4 1.1 Install ramp F
. No van accessible sign at van accessible parking . .
East Headwater Parking Lot space 502.6 1.11 Install van accessible sign F
East Headwater Parking Lot Access aisle does not adjoin accessible route 305.6 1.9 Repaint lines F
East Headwater Spalsh pad no route to the splash pad its all grass 302.1 1.1 Pave pathway to splash pad F
Eastside Playlot Playground No pathway into park from street 206.2 1.1 Create pathway or sidewalk from street F
parking to park
X Install pathway to playground from street
Eastside Playlot Playground No pathway to entrance of playground 206.2 1.37 parking F
Foellinger Theatre Concession Building Drink machine is blqcklng 'fioc?rway and route 404.2.3 2.40 Relocate vending machine D
from being 32" wide
Foellinger Theatre Concession Building There is not a c'l'ear floor space at least 30" wide 309.2 2.50 Relocate switch D
by at least 48" long for a forward or parallel
Foellinger Theatre Concession Building No ADA seat at seating area 1002 2.64 Alter tables t(;;);‘;)evslde accessible D
Foellinger Theatre Concession Building Less than 17" of clear floor space under the 904.3.2 2.80 Extend counter top D
counter for a forward approach
Foellinger Theatre Concession Building Leading edge of fountain is higher than ,27 307.2 4.9 Relocate water fountain B
above the floor and protrudes more than 4" into
Foellinger Theatre Concessions Family Bathroom Less than 12 clearapce be‘F\Neen the grab bar and 607.2 3.33 Raise dispenser C
protruding object above
Foellinger Theatre Concessions Womens Bathroom Less than 12 clearapce be‘F\Neen the grab bar and 607.2 3.33 Raise dispenser C
protruding object above
Foellinger Theatre Concessions Womens Bathroom Door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 3.43 Install closer or replace door C
Foellinger Theatre Concessions Womens Bathroom Door does not have handles on both sides 309.4 3.44 Install door handle C
Foellinger Theatre Concessions Mens Bathroom Door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 3.43 Install closer or replace door C
Foellinger Theatre Concessions Mens Bathroom Less than 12 clearapce betcween the grab bar and 607.2 3.33 Raise dispenser C
protruding object above
Foellinger Theatre Maintenance anq SfJund Operations Door threshold is greater than 1/4" high 303.2 143 Level out threshold or install beveled F
Building slope
Foellinger Theatre Maintenance anq SfJund Operations | Less than 30" wide by at least 48" long for a 305.3 250 Move objects in front of switch D
Building forward or parallel appraoch
Foellinger Theatre Maintenance anq SfJund Operations | Less than 30" wide by at least 48" long for a 305.3 250 Move objects in front of switch D
Building forward or parallel appraoch
Foellinger Theatre Old Maintenance Building Threshold is greater than 1/4" high 303.3 1.43 Level out the theshold F
. . o Less than 18" of ing cl b d
Foellinger Theatre Old Maintenance Building ess than O MATCUVETING clearance beyo 404.2.4.3 1.42 Reconfigure walls or door F
the latch side of the door
. . S Less than 30" wide by at least 48" long fi .
Foellinger Theatre Old Maintenance Building ©55 than wice by at feas ong fora 305.3 2.50 Relocate switch D
forward or parallel appraoch
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Foellinger Theatre Old Maintenance Building Less than 30" wide by at least 48" long for a 305.3 2.50 Move objects in front of switch D
forward or parallel appraoch
Foellinger Theatre Stage Building Handrails to not extend at least 12" beyond the 405.9.1 1.35 Add extensions to the railing F
top and bottom of the ramp
Foellinger Theatre Stage Building Switch is greater than 48" above the floor 309.3 2.50 Lower switch tz:tim(()ir less above the D
Foellinger Theatre Stage Building Less than 30" wide by at least 48" long for a 305.3 2.50 Relocate switch D
forward or parallel appraoch
Foellinger Theatre Stage Building Small ramp Ozzzastt:ffhzzr?:(ig of building is 2.10/2.6 Regrade or replace ramp/slope D
. oy Bottom edge of fountain is higher than 27" above .
Foellinger Theatre Stage Building the floor and protrudes more than 4" into the 602.2 4.9 Relocate fountain B
Foellinger Theatre Stage Building Less than 30" wide by at least 48" long for a 305.3 2.50 Relocate switch D
forward or parallel appraoch
Foellinger Theatre Stage Building Left Unisex No sign with the Intefngtllonal Symbol of 703721 33 Replace sign c
Bathroom Accessibility
. Stage Building Left Unisex Sign does not have raised characters, braille, and .
Foellinger Theatre Bathroom is not located on the latch side of the door 703 33 Replace sign ¢
Foellinger Theatre Stage Building Left Unisex Bottom edge of mirror is higher than 40" above 6033 319 Lower or relocate mirror c
Bathroom the floor
Foellinger Theatre Stage Building Left Unisex Side grab bar does not extend at least 54" from 604.5.1 133 Move grab bar c
Bathroom the rear wall
Foellinger Theatre Stage Building Left Unisex Less than 12 clearapce be‘FWCCl’l the grab bar and 609.3 133 Raise dispenser c
Bathroom protruding object above
. Stage Building Left Unisex Toilet paper dispenser is located less than 7" .
Foellinger Theatre Bathroom from the front of the water closet o the 604.7 3.38 Relocate dispenser C
Foellinger Theatre Stage Building Right Unisex No sign with the Inte?ngFlonal Symbol of 703721 33 Replace sign c
Bathroom Accessibility
. Stage Building Right Unisex Sign does not have raised characters, braille, and .
Foellinger Theatre Bathroom is not located on the latch side of the door 703 33 Replace sign ¢
Foellinger Theatre Stage Building Right Unisex Bottom edge of mirror is higher than 40" above 6033 319 Lower or relocate mirror c
Bathroom the floor
Foellinger Theatre Stage Building Right Unisex Side grab bar does not extend at least 54" from 604.5.1 133 Move grab bar c
Bathroom the rear wall
Foellinger Theatre Stage Building Right Unisex Less than 12 clearapce bC‘FWCCl’l the grab bar and 609.3 133 Raise dispenser c
Bathroom protruding object above
Foellinger Theatre Stage Building Right Unisex Toilet paper dispenser is located less than 7 6047 338 Relocate dispenser c
Bathroom from the front of the water closet to the
Foellinger Theatre Ticket Office Access to building requires the use of stairs 206 1.1/1.37 Install ramp F
Foellinger Theatre Ticket Office Door handle requires twisting 309.4 1.44 Replace handle F
Foellinger Theatre Ticket Office Less than 30" wide by at least 48" long for a 305.3 2.50 Relocate switch D
forward or parallel appraoch
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo | African Safari Hyena-Lion Holding door handle needs twisting 309.4 1.44 Replace the door handle F
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo | African Safari Hyena-Lion Holding object protrudes more than 4" 307.2 2.8 relocate the fire extingiusher D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo | African Safari Hyena-Lion Holding interior door handle requires twisting 309.4 243 Replace the handle D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo | African Safari Hyena-Lion Holding carpet is not secure to the floor 302.2 2.49 remove the carpet D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo | African Safari Hyena-Lion Holding Operable parts are not at the correct hight and it does 309 2.50 relocate the operable part D
not have enough clearance
Fort Wayne Parks and Recreation Page 12

ADA Transition Grid

2/20/2019



PARK FACILITY BARRIER ADAAG # | PROWAG # Checklist # SOLUTION PRE(A)?:;TY
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo African Safari- Market Oasis handle requires twisting 309.4 1.44 Replaec th ehandle F
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo African Safari- Market Oasis object protrudes more than 4" 307 2.8 relocate the fire extinguisher F
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo African Safari- Market Oasis light switch is not at he correct hight 309 2.50 relocate the switch F
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo African Safari- Market Oasis no ADA specific seat for wheelciar 902 2.67 add ADA seat F
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo African Safari- Market Oasis baverage machin operable parts are too high 904.2 2.83 lower the countertop and vending machine F
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo African Saf:ii\é[slrgey—Cheelah there is slope on one side of the entrance door 404.2.4.4 1.42 decreas the slope by the entarnce F
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo African Saf:ii\é[slrgey—Cheelah level diffrence at the entrance 302 creat bigger concrete slab F
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo African Saf:ii\é[slrgey—Cheelah threshold is not smooth 404 1.43 smooth out the treshold F
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo African Safar;kMyostlalZl;iHolding Near entrance has step 404 1.43/1.1 smooth out the treshold F
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo African Safar;kMyosnalz;Holding Near Interior door width is less than 32" 404.3.1 2.40 widden out the entracne door D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo African Safar;kMyostlalZl;iHolding Near door handle requirs twisting 309.4 243 Replace the handle D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Aligator Holding main access to the building has level difference 1.1 ceate a ramp F
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Aligator Holding there is slope on one side of the entrance door 404.2.4.4 1.17/1.18/1.42 decreas the slope by the entarnce F
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Aligator Holding object protrudes more than 4" 307 2.8 relocate the fire extinguisher D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Aligator Holding light switch is not at he correct hight 309 2.50 relocate the switch D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Australia Snake-Lizard Holding threshold Is not smooth 404.2.5 1.43 smooth out the threshod F
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Australia Snake-Lizard Holding object protrud more than 4" 307 2.8 lower the object D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Bathroom Buildil;%efl}reat Barrier Reef stall door does not have dppr closer 604 3.43 install door closer C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Bathroom Buildil;%efl}reat Barrier Reef stall door does not have dppr handle 604 3.44 install dooe handle C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Bathroom Buildiﬁef]}reat Barrier Reef dispenser id too close to water closet 3.38 relocate the dispenser C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Bathroom Buildirﬁei}reat Barrier Reef Flush control Is not on th eopen side 337 relocate the flush control C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Bathroom Buil(i)i&l(;gni;eat Barrier Reef stall door does not have dppr closer 604 343 install door closer C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Bathroom Buil(i)i&l(;gni;eat Barrier Reef stall door does not have dppr handle 604 3.44 install dooe handle C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Carousel bldg counter is too high 904 2.76 loer the top D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Carousel bldg no knee space 2.78 creta knee space D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Carousel bldg object protruding more than 4" 2.8/4.9 lower the object D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Carousel bldg interior ramp - no extention fter the railing Add extevtion D
Fort Wayne Parks and Recreation Page 13

ADA Transition Grid

2/20/2019



PARK FACILITY BARRIER ADAAG # | PROWAG # Checklist # SOLUTION PRE(A)?:;TY
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Carousel bldg switch approach is not clear clera out the approach D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Carousel bldg no enough ADA seats in the classroom Add ADA seats D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Carousel bldg Men Bathroom pipes are exposed 606.5 3.26 cover the pipes C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Carousel bldg Men Bathroom side bar does not extend to 54" 609 3.33 relocate the side bar C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Carousel bldg Men Bathroom rare bar is too short 609 3.34 replsce the rare bar C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Carousel bldg Men Bathroom no door closer for the stall door 604 3.43 Install door closer C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Carousel bldg Wiomen Bathroom sign is not on the latch side of the door 703 3.5 relocate the sign C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Carousel bldg Wiomen Bathroom mirror is too high 603.3 3.19 relocate th emirror C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Carousel bldg Wiomen Bathroom pipes are exposed 606.5 3.26 cover the pipes C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Carousel bldg Wiomen Bathroom flash control is not on the open side 604.9.5 3.37 relocate the flush control C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Carousel bldg Wiomen Bathroom no door closer for the stall door 604 3.43 Install door closer C
. o Extinguisher is protruding more than 4" and is higher N
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Central Building than 27" above the ground 307.2 2.8 Lower extinguisher D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Central Building First aid sign does not have braille or raised 703 2.38 Replace sign D
characters
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Central Building Less than 30" wide and 48" long of clear floor space 305.3 2.50 Relocate switch D
for a forward or parrallel approach
. o L h " wi 48" 1 f clear fl .
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Central Building ess than 30" wide and 48" long of clear floor space 305.3 2.50 Relocate switch D
for a forward or parrallel approach
TOTICT PapTT UTSPTIISTT TS TOTAtCU TTSS TTart TTOTIT TIIT
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo | Central Building Family Bathroom front of the water closet to the centerline of the 604.7 3.38 Move dispenser C
A
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Central Building Mens Bathroom Water closet is greater than 19" above the floor 3.12 C
measured to the top of the seat
TOTICT PapTT UTSPTIISTT TS TOTAtCU TTSS TTarT TTOTIT TIIT
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo | Central Building Womens Bathroom front of the water closet to the centerline of the 604.7 3.38 Move dispenser C
A
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo | Central Building Womens Bathroom Door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 3.43 Replace door or install closer C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo | Central Building Womens Bathroom Door does not have handles on both sides 604.8.1.2 3.44 Install handles on both sides of the door C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Dingo Holding steps exist right after entrance door 206.4.3 2.1 creat ramp D
. . . switch approach clearance is located on circulation .
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Dingo Holding path 309 2.50 relocate the switch D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Garage steep slpe 404 1.17 decrease the slope F
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Garage threshold is too high 404 1.43 replace the threshold F
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Garage switch Is not clear 309 2.50 clear te approach D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Garage switch Is not clear 309 2.50 clear te approach D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Garage floor Is not firm 1002.4.1 1.13 repave DD
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Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Garage object protrude more than 4" 307 2.8 loer the object D
. . Counter top does not have a portion that is no higher .
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Gift Shop than 36" above the floor and at least 36" long 904.4.2 2.76 Lower portion of counter D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Gift Shop Less than 17" of clear floor space under the length of 904 2.8 Widden countertop surface D
the counter
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Gift Shop Only sign for bathroom with no braille or raised 703 3.5 Install new sign C
characters
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Gift Shop Dispenser is greater than 48" above the ground 308.2.2 3.29 Lower dispenser C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Giraffe Look Out Countertop is too high 902.4.2 2.76 lower down th ecountertop to 36" D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Goat Holding builidng goat holding bldg threshold had level difference 404 1.43/1.1 smooth out the treshold F
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Goat Holding builidng object protrudes more than 4" 307.2 2.8 relocate the fire extingiusher D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Goat Interaction builidng countertop is to high 904.4.2 2.76 Lower portion of counter D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Great barier Reef access trhough stairs / no ramp 206 22 creat ramp D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Great barier Reef object protrud more than 4" 307 2.8 lower the object D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Great barier Reef handle needs twisting 309.4 243 replace the handle D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Great barier Reef no secure carpet 302.2 2.49 secure th ecarpet D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Great barier Reef light awitch approach is not clear 305 2.50 clear the approach D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Guest Services Liess than 30" wide and 48" long of clear floor space 305.3 2.50 Relocate switch D
for a forward or parrallel approach
. . Counter top does not have a portion that is no higher .
Fort W; hil Z 4.4.2 2.
ort Wayne Childrens Zoo Guest Services than 36" above the floor and at least 36" long 90: 76 Lower portion of counter D
. . Less than 17" of clear f] he length of .
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Guest Services ess than 17" of clear floor space under the length o 904 2.8 Widden countertop surface D
the counter
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Kangaroo Holding entrance is not access1bsl:1—0i;(})lund is not firm and not 206.4 1.37 smooth out the entrance F
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Kangaroo Holding handle needs twisting 309.4 243 replace the handle D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Kangaroo Holding object protrud more than 4" 307 2.8 lower the object D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Kangaroo Holding nor enough clearance to door approach clear the door D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Kangaroo Holding light awitch approach is not clear 305 2.5 clear the approach D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Kangaroo Holding no abthroom sign 703 32 C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Kangaroo Holding no ADA bathroom/ no bar 607 P3 C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Kangaroo Holding route is not firm and smooth entirely 400 34 C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo main barnhouse slope approaching the entrance is too steep 403.6 1.172.6 decrease th eslope F
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo main barnhouse threshold is not smooth 404.2.5 1.43 smooth out the threshold F
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Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo main barnhouse light switch is too high 309.3 2.50 relocate the light switch D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo main barnhouse approach to the light switch is not clear 309.2 2.50 clear outthe light approach D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Main Offices Slope is steeper than 1:20 402.2 1.17 Regrade to 1:20 max F
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Main Offices Handle requires twisting 309.4 243 Replace handle D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Main Offices Handle requires twisting 309.4 243 Replace handle D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Main Offices Less than 30" wide and 48" long of clear floor space 305.3 2.50 Relocate switch D
for a forward or parrallel approach
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Main Offices Less than 30" wide and 48" long of clear floor space 305.3 2.50 Relocate switch D
for a forward or parrallel approach
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Main Offices Less than 30" wide and 48" long of clear floor space 305.3 2.50 Relocate switch D
for a forward or parrallel approach
STEITTOT DAt OOTIT TS TIOT OTT TatCTICu STAT OT T00T, TUTS
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Main Offices Womens Bathroom not have braille or raised characters and is greater 703 35 Replace sign C
M cnwno a0
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Main Offices Womens Bathroom Mirror is greater than 40" above the floor 603.3 3.19 Lower mirror C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Main Offices Womens Bathroom Soap dispenser is greater than 48" above the floor 3.28 Lower soap dispenser C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Main Offices Womens Bathroom Dryer is great than 48" above the floor 3.29 Lower dryer C
TTOTMUapproacintT o T pulr STaC UT UTITT0UT TOTS TIOT
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Main Offices Womens Bathroom have 18" of maneuvering clearance beyond the latch 404.2.4.1 3.42 Reconfigure tpilet compartments C
gl
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Main Offices Womens Bathroom Door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 3.43 Replace door or add closer C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Main Offices Womens Bathroom Door does not have handles on both sides 604.8.1.2 3.44 Install handles on both sides of the door C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Penhuin Holding there is steps tg enter the building mamn entrance is 404 1.37/1.38/1.42/2.2/ remove the steps craete ramp F
not accessible and no alternative entrance
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Rainforest Research Bldg Steep slope by the entrance 405 1.17 decrease the slope F
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Rainforest Research Bldg light switc is too high 309 2.50 lower the switch D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Rainforest Research Bldg threshold Is not smooth 1.43 F
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Reef Resturant handle needs twisting 309.4 243 replace the handle D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Reef Resturant light awitch approach is not clear 305 2.5 clear the approach/rearrange the layout D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Reef Resturant not enough ADA seat in dinning area 902 2.64/2.67 add more ADA seat D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Reef Resturant counter is too high/ no knee space 804.3.2 2.76 lower the conmter D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Safari Bathroom Men mirror hightis over 40" 603 3.19 lower down the mirror C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Safari Bathroom Men pipes at th elavatory are exposed 606 3.26 cover the lavatory pipes C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Safari Bathroom Men not 56"x60" clearabee for the water closet 604.8.1 3.31/3.37/3.48 rearrange th wall in th ebathroom C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Safari Bathroom Men less than 17" fro water closet hight 604.9.1 332 raise the water closet C
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Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Safari Bathroom Men No bar 609 3.33/3.34 add new bar C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Safari Bathroom Men DISPENSER IS TOCEE(S)SE TO THE WATER 604.7 3.38 relocatw the dispenser C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Safari Bathroom Men stall door does not have handle 604.8.1.2 3.44 install handle C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Safari Bathroom Men no closer 604.8.1.2 3.43 install door closer C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Safari Bathroom Womeen mirror hightis over 40" 603 3.19 lower the mirror C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Safari Bathroom Womeen pipes at th elavatory are exposed 606 3.26 cover the pipes C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Safari Bathroom Womeen not 56"x60" clearabce for the water closet 604.8.1 3.31/3.37/3.48 rearrange the bathroom walls C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Safari Bathroom Womeen flush control Is not on th eopen side 604.9.5 3.37 relocate the flush control C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Safari Bathroom Womeen stall door does not have handle 604.8.1.2 3.44 install handle C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Safari Bathroom Womeen no closer 604.8.1.2 3.43 install door closer C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Simba pavilion object protrudes more than 4" 307 2.8 relocate the fire extinguisher F
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo skysafari bathroom building-Men mirror hightis over 40" 603 3.19 lower the mirror C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo skysafari bathroom building-Men pipes at th elavatory are exposed 606 3.26 cover the pipes C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo skysafari bathroom building-Men DISPENSER IS T%EI(;(S)S”E TO THE WATER 604.7 3.38 relocatw the dispenser C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo skysafari bathroom building-Men stall door does not have handle 604.8.1.2 3.44 install handle C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo skysafari bathroom building-Men no closer 604.8.1.2 3.43 install door closer C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo | skysafari bathroom building-Women mirror hightis over 40" 603 3.19 lower the mirror C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo | skysafari bathroom building-Women pipes at th elavatory are exposed 606 3.26 cover the pipes C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo | skysafari bathroom building-Women DISPENSER IS T%EI(;(S)S”E TO THE WATER 604.7 3.38 relocatw the dispenser C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo | skysafari bathroom building-Women stall door does not have handle 604.8.1.2 3.44 install handle C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo | skysafari bathroom building-Women no closer 604.8.1.2 3.43 install door closer C
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Stroller Rental Bldg light switch is not clear 309 2.50 clear the approach D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Tortoise Holding Change in levels 404 1.42 create a ramp F
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Tortoise Holding Threshold 404 1.43 smooth out the threshold F
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Tortoise Holding Protruding object more than 4" 307 2.8 remove the fire extinguisher D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Tortoise Holding light switch does nzie};?;'s;mugh approaching 309 2.50 relocate the light switch D
Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Warehouse flor is not stable 307 1.13 repave F
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Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Warehouse threshold is not stable 404.2.5 repave F

. . Van accessible spaces are not marked with sign . .

Fort Wayne Childrens Zoo Zoo Parking stating Van Accessible 502.6 1.11 Install sign for van accessible spaces F
Foster Park Baseball Diamond 1 No ADA parking 208.1 1.2 Reconfigure pa;l;‘fkgirtz provided ADA F
Foster Park Baseball Diamond 1 No clear entrance patthiy from parking to 403 1.37 Create pathway to bleacher§ and ball F

bleachers or diamonds diamonds from parking
Foster Park Baseball Diamond 2 No ADA parking 208.1 12 Reconfigure pa;l;‘fkgirtz provided ADA|
Foster Park Baseball Diamond 3 No clear entrance patthiy from parking to 403 1.37 Create pathway to bleacher§ and ball F
bleachers or diamonds diamonds from parking
Foster Park Baseball Diamond 3 and River No ADA parking 208.1 12 Reconfigure parklng to provided ADA F
Greenway parking
Foster Park Baseball Diamond BR No ADA parking 208.1 12 Reconfigure pa;l;‘fkgirtz provided ADA|
Foster Park Baseball Diamonds Need ADA assembl}; Sg:}(l;;g for bleachers at all 221.2.3.2 2.52 Replace with ADA bleacher seating D
Foster Park Baseball Diamonds Unisex BR Left Sign needs raised characters and braille 703.2/703.3 3.5 Install new sign C
Foster Park Baseball Diamonds Unisex BR Left Door width is less than 32" 404.2.3 3.6 Extend doorwall?c/;; gz\,:e a widih of at C
Foster Park Baseball Diamonds Unisex BR Left Pipes are exposed 606.5 3.26 Insulate or conﬁcgolgtzéi) protect against C
Foster Park Baseball Diamonds Unisex BR Left Operation requires twisting of wrist 309.4 3.27 Replace opgrable part‘to‘ not require C
tight grasping and twisting of wrist
Foster Park Baseball Diamonds Unisex BR Left Centerline of the water leset is greater than 18 604.2 33 Move or replace water closet C
from the side wall
Foster Park Baseball Diamonds Unisex BR Left Not a proper threshold with be\:eled slope but 303.2 38 Improve changes in lfve} to be no c
has a drop of 1/2" more than 1/4" high
Foster Park Baseball Diamonds Unisex BR Left Flush conrtrol is not on the open side of the 604.6 337 Move flush control to open side of c
water closet water closet
Foster Park Baseball Diamonds Unisex BR Left Toilet paper dispenser is located less thar} / 604.7 3.38 Relocate dispenser C
from the front of the water closet to senterline of
Foster Park Baseball Dlagg;gs Unisex BR Sign needs raised characters and braille 703.2/703.3 3.5 Install new sign C
Foster Park Baseball Dlampnds Unisex BR Door width is less than 32" 40423 36 Extend doorway to ha\:e a width of at c
Right least 32'
Foster Park Baseball Dlampnds Unisex BR Not a proper threshold with be\:eled slope but 303.2 38 Improve changes in lev§l to be no c
Right has a drop of 1/2" more than 1/4" high
Foster Park Baseball DlamFJnds Unisex BR Pipes are exposed 606.5 126 Insulate or configure to protect against c
Right contact
Foster Park Baseball Dlamp nds Unisex BR Operation requires twisting of wrist 309.4 3.27 Replace opérable partAtOA not require C
Right tight grasping and twisting of wrist
Foster Park Baseball DlamFJnds Unisex BR Toilet paper dispenser is located less thar} 7 6047 3138 Move dispenser so it is between 7"-9 c
Right from the front of the water closet to senterline of from the front of the water closet to
Foster Park Baseball DlamFJnds Unisex BR | Centerline of the water cl9set is greater than 18 604.2 33 Move or replace water closet c
Right from the side wall
Foster Park Baseball DlamFJnds Unisex BR [ Only 8 clearanFe t?etweep the grab bar and the 6047 133 Move dispenser c
Right projecting object above
Foster Park Baseball Dlam'onds Unisex BR Flush conrtrol is not on the open side of the 604.6 137 Move flush control to open side of c
Right water closet water closet
Foster Park Club House Counter is higher than ?8 above the ground 00432 27 Replace count'er or 1gstall addltlonl:al D
(42" counter that is no higher than 38
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Foster Park Club House No portion of the counter is no higher than 36 004.4.2 276 Create portion of the‘ counter top to be D
from floor no greater than 36" above the floor
Foster Park Club House Greater than 27 above”tl.le ground and protrudes 307.2 4.9 Adjust drinking fountain B
more than 4" into pathway
Foster Park Club House No Van Accessible space 502.2 1.5 Install Van Acessible space F
Foster Park Club House Only 3 ADA spots out of 109. Need at least 5. 208.2 12 Reconfigure pa;l;‘fkgirtz provided ADA|
Foster Park Club House Mens Bathroom Pipes are exposed 606.5 3.26 Insulate or Conﬁcgol;r;;) protect against C
Foster Park Club House Mens Bathroom No ADA accessible bathroom 604.8.1.1 3.1 Install ADA accessible stall in BR C
Foster Park Club House Mens Bathroom Entrances to BR are less than 32" wide 404.2.3 3.6 Extend width 03f ;?\?;ijs to be atleast C
Foster Park Club House Mens Bathroom Sign is pOt placed on laich Su.ie of doo.r, does not 703 3.5 Replace sign C
have raised characters or braille, and is over 48"
Foster Park Club House Mens Locker Room Bench is not wide enough. Less than 20" deep 903.3 2.7 Replace bench D
Foster Park Club House Mens Locker Room Bench has no back support 903.4 2.7 Replace bench to be against a wall or D
have back support
Foster Park Club House Womens BR Sign is POt placed on laich Sl(.ie of doqr, does no"t 703 3.5 Replace sign C
have raised characters or braille, and is over 48
Foster Park Club House Womens BR Door width is less than 32" 404.2.3 3.6 Extend width 03f ;?jé\gjys to be atleast C
Foster Park Club House Womens BR Pipes are exposed 606.5 3.26 Insulate or conﬁcgolgtzéi) protect against C
Foster Park Club House Womens BR No ADA accessible bathroom stall 604.8.1.1 3.1 Install ADA accessible stall in BR C
Foster Park Club House Womens BR Stall opening is less than 32" 604.8.1.2 3.41 Install ADA accessible stall in BR C
Foster Park Flower Garden dracks on the route 302.1 1.3 Repair F
Foster Park Foot Bridge Near Golf Course Access aisles do not adjoin to accessible route 502.3 1 Creat a conection F
Foster Park Foot Bridge Near Golf Course 2 acce§s1ble Spots are not @arked with a sign that 502.6 1.5 Install ADA sign F
includes the international Symbol of
Foster Park Foot Bridge Near Golf Course Meets dimesions for si::r?n Accessible” but no 502.6 1.4 Install ADA sign F
Foster Park Foot Bridge Near Golf Course ADA parking is noF located closest to the 208.3.1 1 Create route F
accessible route
Foster Park Foot Bridge Near Golf Course Only entrance to bridge is by the use of stairs 1.1 create a ramp F
Foster Park Golf Barn No marked accessible parking spaces 502.1 1.5 Create Parking space F
Foster Park Golf Barn Threshold exceeds 1/4" 303.2/303.3 2.22 Replace the threshold D
Foster Park Golf Barn Handle requires twisting of wrist 309.4 2.31 Replaec handle D
Foster Park Maintenance Building ADA parking is HOF located closest to the 208.3.1 1.4 Relocate ADA parking spot F
accessible route
Foster Park Parking 2 acce§s1ble spots are not n}arked with a sign that 502.6 1.1 Install signs F
includes the international Symbol of
Foster Park Parking Meets dimesions for si\;n Accessible" but no 502.6 1.11 Install sign F
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Foster Park Pathway aroundfoster dracks on the route 302.1 1.3 Repair F
Foster Park Pathway aroundfoster dracks on the route 302.1 1.3 Repair F
Foster Park Pathway aroundfoster dracks on the route 302.1 1.3 Repair F
Foster Park Pathway aroundfoster dracks on the route 302.1 1.3 Repair F
Foster Park Pathway aroundfoster dracks on the route 302.1 1.3 Repair F
Foster Park Pathway aroundfoster dracks on the route 302.1 1.3 Repair F
Foster Park Pathway aroundfoster dracks on the route 302.1 1.3 Repair F
Foster Park Pathway aroundfoster dracks on the route 302.1 1.3 Repair F
Foster Park Pathway aroundfoster dracks on the route 302.1 1.3 Repair F
Foster Park Pathway aroundfoster dracks on the route 302.1 1.3 Repair F
Foster Park Pathway aroundfoster dracks on the route 302.1 1.3 Repair F
Foster Park Pathway aroundfoster dracks on the route 302.1 1.3 Repair F
Foster Park Pathway aroundfoster dracks on the route 302.1 1.3 Repair F
Foster Park Pathway aroundfoster dracks on the route/ steep slope 302.1 1.3 Repair F
Foster Park Pathway aroundfoster dracks on the route 302.1 1.3 Repair F
Foster Park Pathway aroundfoster dracks on the route 302.1 1.3 Repair F
Foster Park Pathway aroundfoster dracks on the route/ steep slope 302.1 1.3 Repair F
Foster Park Pathway aroundfoster dracks on the route/ steep slope 302.1 1.3 Repair F
Foster Park Pathway aroundfoster dracks on the route 302.1 1.3 Repair F
Foster Park Pathway aroundfoster dracks on the route 302.1 1.3 Repair F
Foster Park Pathway aroundfoster dracks on the route 302.1 1.3 Repair F
Foster Park Pavilion 1 by Volleyball Courts Only 4 ADA Seating out of 28 tables D
Foster Park Pavilion 2 by Tennis Court Mf‘ﬁ;:zrv:’;cecfn“g; f}fgvz;d:a‘;ﬁ;}‘tﬁig‘;‘zﬁsle 206.2.1 2.65 Rearrange pic;;;iilzs to not block D
Foster Park Playground Mens Bathroom No sign 703 35 Install signs C
Foster Park Playground Mens Bathroom No sign indicating ADA Accessible 216.2 33 Install signs C
Foster Park Playground Mens Bathroom No door handle 309.4 3.9 Install door handle C
Foster Park Playground Mens Bathroom Pipes are exposed 606.5 3.26 Insulate or conﬁcgol;r:;(t:(t) protect against C
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Foster Park Playground Mens Bathroom Operated by twisting wrist 309.4 3.27 Replace faucet C
Foster Park Playground Mens Bathroom No pull on inside of door (door handle) 604.8.1.2 3.44 Install door handle C
Foster Park Playground Parking (I out of 3) top of sign is not at least 60" from 502.6 1.1 Raise sign, or replace F

ground.
Foster Park Playground Parking No sign indicating "van accessible" space 502.6 1.11 Install van accessible sign F
Foster Park Playground Womens Bathroom No sign for bathroom. 703 3.5 Install signs C
Foster Park Playground Womens Bathroom Pipes are exposed 606.5 3.26 Insulate or Conﬁcgol;r;;) protect against C
Foster Park Playground Womens Bathroom Operated by twisting wrist 309.4 3.27 Replace faucet C
Foster Park Playground Womens Bathroom No door handle 309.4 39 Install door handle C
. ise object ab b barto b
Foster Park Playground Womens Bathroom | only 9" clearance from grab bar to object above 609.3 3.33 raise object a Ov,? grab barto be a C
minimum of 12" above grab bar
Foster Park Playground Womens Bathroom The center of the dispenser is located less than 7 604.7 3.38 Move dispenser C
from front of water closet
Foster Park Playground Womens Bathroom Door pull only on one side the of door 604.8.1.2 3.44 Add door handle to one side of door C
Foster Park Playground Womens Bathroom no lock on door (broken) 604.8.1.3 3.45 fix latch on door C
Foster Park Tennis Courts (1 outof 3) top of S;%gl:rsl;lm at least 60" from 502.6 1.1 Raise sign, or replace F
Foster Park Tennis Courts No Van Accessible sign 502.6 1.11 Install 51gn' indicating p arlf1ng spotis F
"van accessible"
Foster Park Tennis Courts No access aisles 502.3 1.4 Reconfigure by painting lines F
Foster Park Tennis Courts No accessible entrance. 206.4 1.37/1.38 Create clear pathways to each entrance F
Foster Park Tennis Courts Ground not stable or firm 302.1 1.13 Stabilize ground F
Foster Park Tennis Courts Ground does not have‘clearance on both Sld.e s of 404.2.4.4 1.42 Level out ground F
the ground. Changes in levels are not permitted
Foster Park Tennis Courts No accessible route to tennis court 206.2.1 S1 Level out ground out§1de of entryway C
and create accessible pathway
Foster Park Volleyball Courts No accessible entrance 206.4 1.37/1.38 Create clear pathways to each entrance F
Foster Park Volleyball Courts No accessible route to vollyeball court 206.2.1 S1 Level out ground 0ut§1de of entryway C
and create accessible pathway
Foster Park Ball Diamond 3 No accessible route to diamond 206.2.1 S1 Create accesmbk route from parking C
to diamond
Foster Park Ball Diamond 4 No wheelchair space at team/player seating area | 221.2.1.4 T2 Add wheelchair space C
Foster Park West Left Soccer Fields No accessible route to soccer fields 206.2.1 S1 Create acceSSﬂtJ(l)effz;t: from parking C
. . Creat ibl te ti h side of
Foster Park West Left Soccer Fields No route to team/player seating 206.7.9 T1 reate accessible route to cach side o
player seating
Foster Park West Little League Field No pathway or ent'rance to bleachers or ball 206 137 Design route t9 connect parkmg to F
diamonds bleachers and diamond on both sides.
Foster Park West Little League Field bleachers do not accommodate ADA 221.2.3.2 2.52 Replace with ADA bleachers D
Fort Wayne Parks and Recreation Page 21

ADA Transition Grid

2/20/2019



ADA Transition Grid

PARK FACILITY BARRIER ADAAG # PROWAG # Checklist # SOLUTION PRE(A)_IT:;TY
Foster Park West Little League Field Access aisles do not adjoin to accessible route 502.3 1.9 Create accessible o ute adjoining F
access aisles
Foster Park West Little League Field No accessible route to diamond 206.2.1 S1 Create acces&bl? route from parking C
to diamond
Foster Park West Little League Field No accessible route to each side of player seating|  206.7.9 T1 Create accessible route-to each side of C
player seating
Foster Park West Little League Field No wheelchair space at team/player seating area | 221.2.1.4 T2 Add wheelchair space C
Foster Park West Right Soccer Fields No accessible route to soccer field 206.2.1 S1 Create access1btloe E(;lll;e from parking
Foster Park West Soccer Fields (left) No clear entrance pathway from parking to fields 403 1.37 Create pathway to soceer fields and F
bleachers from parking lot
. . . Create pathway to soccer fields and
Foster Park West Soccer Fields (right) No clear pathway from parking to field 403 1.37 bleachers from parking lot F
Foster Park West Soccer Fields (right) bleachers do not accommodate ADA 221232 2.52 Replace bl?achers with ADA D
accessible bleachers
Foster Park West Soccer Fields Mens BR Over 60" above the floor (65.6") 703.4.1 3.5 Adjust sign height C
Foster Park West Soccer Fields Mens BR Pipes are exposed 606.5 3.26 Insulate or conﬁcgolgtzéi) protect against C
Foster Park West Soccer Fields Mens BR Operation requires twisting of wrist 309.4 3.27 Replace faucet C
Foster Park West Soccer Fields Mens BR Centerline of the water leset is greater than 18 604.2 33 Move water closet C
from the side wall
Foster Park West Soccer Fields Mens BR Less than 12 cl.eara}nce b§tween the grab bar and 604.7 333 Move dispenser C
projecting objects above
Foster Park West Soccer Fields Mens BR Toilet paper dispenser is located less thar} 7 604.5 3.38 Move dispenser C
from the front of the water closet to centerline of
Foster Park West Soccer Fields Mens BR No door pulls on either side of the door 309.4 3.44 Install door pullsdzzrboth sides of the C
Foster Park West Soccer Fields Womens BR Over 60" above the floor (65.6") 703.4.1 3.5 Adjust sign height C
Foster Park West Soccer Fields Womens BR Pipes are exposed 606.5 3.26 Insulate or conﬁcgol;rtemt; protect against C
Foster Park West Soccer Fields Womens BR Operation requires twisting of wrist 309.4 3.27 Replace faucet C
Foster Park West Soccer Fields Womens BR Less than 12 cl;ara}nce be@veen the grab bar and 6047 133 Adjust dispenser to be at least 12 c
projecting objects above above grab bar
Foster Park West Soccer Fields Womens BR Flush conrtrol is not on the open side of the 604.6 337 Move flush control to open side of c
water closet water closet
Foster Park West Soccer Fields Womens BR Toilet paper dispenser is located less thar} / 604.5 3.38 C
from the front of the water closet to senterline of
Foster Park West Soccer Fields Womens BR Centerline of the water Cl9set is greater than 18 604.2 33 Move water closet C
from the side wall
Foster Park West Soccer Fields Womens BR No door pulls on either side of the door 309.4 3.44 Install door pullsdzzrboth sides of the C
Foster Park West Foster Park Foot Bridge Access aisles do not adjoin to accessible route 502.3 1.9 Reconfigure parking spots F
Foster Park West Foster Park Foot Bridge Route is not level Level out ground outside of entryway F
. . L Alt /bridge wh hange i
Foster Park West Foster Park Foot Bridge No level landing where ramp changes direction 405.7.4 1.29 €r famprbridge Where Change i F
direction is made
Foster Park West Foster Park Foot Bridge Handrails are not betwte;rll 34"-38". They are too 505.4 1.31 Replace handrails F
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Foster Park West Foster Park Foot Bridge Handrail does not return to a landing surface 505.10.1 1.35 Reconfigure handrails F
. L . Lower curb/barrier or replace
Foster Park West Foster Park Foot Bridge The curb our barrier is too high 405.9.2 1.36 wercu handrails P F
Franke Park BMX Track No enough ADA parking spaces 208.2 12 Reconfigure by painting lines F
Franke Park BMX Track No van accessible 51g1;;§£;/m accessible parking 502.6 1.11 Install sign for van accessible space F
Franke Park BMX Track Door threshold is greater than 1/4" high 303.2 1.43 Level out threshold F
Franke Park BMX Track Less than 18 of TIAneuvering clearance beyond the 404.2.4.3 241 Reconfigure walls D
latch side of the door
Franke Park BMX Track Handle requires twisting 309.4 243 Replace the handle D
Franke Park BMX Track There is not a clear floor space at least 30" wide by at 305.3 2.50 Relocate switch D
least 48" long for a forward or parrallel approach
Franke Park BMX Track Counter is greater than 36" above the floor 0044 276 Lower portion ?f counter to be no higher D
throughout than 36" above the ground
Franke Park BMX Track Less than 17" of clear floor space under length of 306.3 278 Extend coutner top D
counter
Franke Park BMX Track No sign for bathroom 703 3.5 Install sign C
Franke Park BMX Track Bathroom door opening is less than 32" wide 404.2.3 3.6 Alter doorway C
Franke Park BMX Track Door handle requires twisting 309.4 3.9 Replace handle C
Franke Park BMX Track Clear space to cach ‘yp;ifji fixture is less than 36 604.8.2 3.16 Reconfigure toilet room c
Franke Park BMX Track Not enough clear ﬂ9or space for a person in a 304.3.2 3.17 Reconfigure toilet room C
wheelchair to turn around
Franke Park BMX Track Mirror is greater than 40" above the floor 603.3 3.19 Lower mirror C
Franke Park BMX Track Faucet requires twisting 309.4 3.27 Replace faucet C
Franke Park BMX Track Clearance around water closet is less than 56" from 604.3.1 331 Reconfigure toilet room C
the rear wall
Franke Park BMX Track Height of water closet is less than 17" above the floor 604.4 332 Replace water closet C
to the top of the seat
Franke Park BMX Track No grab bars 604.5 3.33/3.34 Install rear and side grab bars C
Rel flush 1 i f
Franke Park BMX Track Flush control is not on open side of water closet 604.9.5 3.37 clocate flush control to open side o C
water closet
Franke Park BMX Track No ADA seating for bleacher/assembly areas 802 2.52 Replace with ADA compliant bleachers D
Franke Park Fishing Dock 34" maximum high railings are not dispersed 1005.2.1 F5 creat more of low 34" railing C
throughout the fishing pier
. Repaint lines ft ibl ki
Franke Park Foot Bridge No van accessible space at accessible parking 208.2.4/ 502 1.3 epaint lines for \S/:::;ccesmb © parking F
Franke Park Foot Bridge Access aisle does not ad_]_om accessible route to 206.1 1.9 Paint access aisle at foot bridge entrance F
footbridge
Franke Park Foot Bridge No signs for ADA parking spaces 502.6 1.10 Install signs F
t ds th
Franke Park Foot Bridge No pathway to foot bridge 302.1 1.13/1.37 Pave the rest of the p a.t hway torwards the F
foot bridge
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Franke Park Foot Bridge Railing does not extend 12" beyond the ramp 405.9.1 1.27 Add extensions F
Franke Park Foot Bridge Slope is greater than 1:12 405 1.35 Regrade slope F
Franke Park Maintenance Barn Threshold is greater than 3/4" high 303.3 1.43 Level out threshold F
Franke Park Maintenance Barn Handle requires twisting 309.4 1.44 Replace handle F
Franke Park Maintenance Barn Bathroom is not ADA accessible 604 3.1 Reconfigure toilet room C
Franke Park Maintenance Barn No sign for bathroom 703 3.5 Install sign C

TTOTNT appravTIT TU UIT PUIT STAT UT TIIT 00T TUTS TIOT
Franke Park Maintenance Barn hjave 18" of maneuvering clearance beyond the latch 404.2.4.1 3.7 Move objects from latch side of door C
g
Franke Park Maintenance Barn Handle requires twisting 309.4 39 Replace handle C
Franke Park Maintenance Barn No clear floor space for a wheelchair to turn around 304.3.2 3.17 Reconfigure toilet room C
Franke Park Maintenance Barn Mirror is more than 40" above the ground 603.3 3.19 Lower mirror C
Franke Park Maintenance Barn Sink does not have knee space, is too high, and does 606 3.22,3.23,3.24,3.26 Replace sink C
not have protected pipes
Franke Park Maintenance Barn Paper towel dlspenser;ogurzzler than 44" above the 604.7 3.29 Lower dispenser C
Franke Park Maintenance Barn Centerline of water closgt is greater than 18" from the 604.2 3.30 Relocate water closet C
side wall
Franke Park Maintenance Barn Clearancfe around water closet is 1ess than 60" from 604.3.1 3.31 Reconfigure toilet room C
the side wall and less than 56" from the wall
Franke Park Maintenance Barn No grab bars 604.5 3.33/3.34 Install grab bars C
Franke Park Maintenance Barn Object protwdes mre than A}, into the circulation path 307.2 2.8 Lower extinguisher D
and is more than 27" above the ground
1 hreshol install 1
Franke Park Maintenance Barn Threshold is greater than 1/4" high 303.2 242 Level out thres solodpzr install beveled D
Franke Park Maintenance Barn No clear floor space for switch 305.3 2.50 Relocate switch D
Franke Park Maintenance Barn No clear floor space for switch 305.3 2.50 Relocate switch D
. Install sign for ADA parki
Franke Park Maintenance Barns No ADA parking space 208 1.2-1.12 nstall sign for pa_r 1ng space on F
gravel parking
Franke Park Maintenance Garage Fire alarm does not have flashing lights 702.1 420 Install visual alarm B
Repaint lines ft ibl ki
Franke Park Pavilion 1 No van accessible space 208.2.4 1.3 epaint lines for \S/:::;ccesmb © parking F
Franke Park Pavilion 1 Bottom of sign is less than 60" high 502.6 1.10 Raise sign F
Franke Park Pavilion 1 No clear floor space for switch 305.3 2.50 Relocate switch D
Franke Park Pavilion 1 No clear floor space for switch 305.3 2.50 Relocate switch D
Franke Park Pavilion 1 No clear floor space for switch 305.3 2.50 Relocate switch D
Franke Park Pavilion 1 No van accessible space 208.2.4 1.3 Repaint lines for \S/::Cz;cces&ble parking F
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Franke Park Pavilion 1 Bottom of sign is less than 60" high 502.6 1.10 Raise sign F
Franke Park Pavilion 1 No clear floor space for switch 305.3 2.50 Relocate switch D
Franke Park Pavilion 1 No clear floor space for switch 305.3 2.50 Relocate switch D
Franke Park Pavilion 1 No clear floor space for switch 305.3 2.50 Relocate switch D
Franke Park Pavilion 1 Mens Bathroom There s not 18" of MANeuverng clearance beyond the 404.2.4.1 3.7 Alter doorway C

latch side of the door
Franke Park Pavilion 1 Mens Bathroom Faucet requires more than 5 Ib to activate 309.4 3.27 Replace faucet C
Franke Park Pavilion 1 Mens Bathroom Centerline of water Clc:i‘:elivifaler than 18" from the 604.2 3.30 Relocate water closet C
TICAranctarourra wdtlT CTIOSTT IS ICSS UTdIiT OU ™ ITOTIT
Franke Park Pavilion 1 Mens Bathroom the side wall but this compartment is an ambulatory 604.3.1 3.31 Widen compartment C
SR SRR
Franke Park Pavilion 1 Mens Bathroom Side grab bar does norteZ:[;:ﬁ atleast 54" from the 604.5.1 3.33 Move grab bar C
Franke Park Pavilion 1 Mens Bathroom Toilet paper dispenser is less than 12" from the grab 609.3 3.33 Raise dispenser C
bar below
Franke Park Pavilion 1 Mens Bathroom Door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 3.43 Replace door or add closer C
Franke Park Pavilion 1 Mens Bathroom Door does not have handles on both sides 604.8.1.2 3.44 Add door handle C
Franke Park Pavilion 1 Mens Bathroom There is not 18 of mar}euvermg clearance beyond the 404.2.4.1 3.7 Alter doorway C
latch side of the door
Franke Park Pavilion 1 Mens Bathroom Faucet requires more than 5 Ib to activate 309.4 3.27 Replace faucet C
Franke Park Pavilion 1 Mens Bathroom Centerline of water CIo:i?eliVir;ater than 18" from the 604.2 3.30 Relocate water closet C
TICAranctTarourna wdtCT CTOSTT IS TCSS UTaIiT OU ™ ITOTIT
Franke Park Pavilion 1 Mens Bathroom the side wall but this compartment is an ambulatory 604.3.1 3.31 Widen compartment C
SR IR
Franke Park Pavilion 1 Mens Bathroom Side grab bar does nor;:t;:lc: at least 54" from the 604.5.1 333 Move grab bar C
Franke Park Pavilion 1 Mens Bathroom Toilet paper dispenser is less than 12" from the grab 609.3 333 Raise dispenser C
bar below
Franke Park Pavilion 1 Mens Bathroom Door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 3.43 Replace door or add closer C
Franke Park Pavilion 1 Mens Bathroom Door does not have handles on both sides 604.8.1.2 3.44 Add door handle C
Franke Park Pavilion 1 Womens Bathroom There is not 18" of aneuverng clearance beyond the 404.2.4.1 3.7 Alter doorway C
latch side of the door
Franke Park Pavilion 1 Womens Bathroom Faucet requires more than 5 b to activate 309.4 3.27 Replace faucet C
Franke Park Pavilion 1 Womens Bathroom Centerline of water Clossi?elivi?ater than 18" from the 604.2 3.30 Relocate water closet C
TICAranct arourna WdtCT CIOSTT IS TCSS UTdIT OU ™ ITOTIT
Franke Park Pavilion 1 Womens Bathroom the side wall but this compartment is an ambulatory 604.3.1 331 Widen compartment C
Franke Park Pavilion 1 Womens Bathroom Side grab bar does nil::t;ﬂ at least 54" from the 604.5.1 333 Move grab bar C
Toil i is | han 12" fi h . .
Franke Park Pavilion 1 Womens Bathroom oilet paper dispenser is less than rom the grab 609.3 333 Raise dispenser C
bar below
Franke Park Pavilion 1 Womens Bathroom Door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 343 Replace door or add closer C
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Franke Park Pavilion 1 Womens Bathroom Door does not have handles on both sides 604.8.1.2 3.44 Add door handle C
Franke Park Pavilion 1 Womens Bathroom There s not 18" of mar?euvering clearance beyond the 404.2.4.1 3.7 Alter doorway C

latch side of the door
Franke Park Pavilion 1 Womens Bathroom Faucet requires more than 5 Ib to activate 309.4 3.27 Replace faucet C
Franke Park Pavilion 1 Womens Bathroom Centerline of water Clc:i‘:eiivifaler than 18" from the 604.2 3.30 Relocate water closet C
CICATATICT ATOUTRT WATeT TIUSTT TS TCSS UTaIT OU— TTOTIT
Franke Park Pavilion 1 Womens Bathroom the side wall but this compartment is an ambulatory 604.3.1 3.31 Widen compartment C
SR T RIS
Franke Park Pavilion 1 Womens Bathroom Side grab bar does ni;::tf]zg atleast 54" from the 604.5.1 3.33 Move grab bar C
Franke Park Pavilion 1 Womens Bathroom Toilet paper dispenser is less than 12" from the grab 609.3 333 Raise dispenser C
bar below
Franke Park Pavilion 1 Womens Bathroom Door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 3.43 Replace door or add closer C
Franke Park Pavilion 1 Womens Bathroom Door does not have handles on both sides 604.8.1.2 3.44 Add door handle C
Franke Park Pavilion 2 No van accessible space 208.2.4 1.3 Repaint lines for :Z:;cceSSible parking F
Franke Park Pavilion 2 ADA parking spaces are not marked with sign 502.6 1.10 Install signs F
Franke Park Pavilion 2 1.5" change in level in entry way to pavilion 303.2 1.43 Level out entry way F
Franke Park Pavilion 2 No ADA wheelchair seating 902.1 2.64 Replace tabless\;/;l[liln/;DA accessible D
Franke Park Pavilion 2 No van accessible space 208.2.4 1.3 Repaint lines for :;:;cceSSible parking F
Franke Park Pavilion 2 ADA parking spaces are not marked with sign 502.6 1.10 Install signs F
Franke Park Pavilion 2 1.5" change in level in entry way to pavilion 303.2 1.43 Level out entry way F
Franke Park Pavilion 2 No ADA wheelchair seating 902.1 2.64 Replace tabless\:;ttl:n/;DA accessible D
Franke Park Playground No signs for ADA parking spaces 502.6 1.10 Install signs F
Franke Park Playground Slope is greater than 1:20 402.2 1.17 Regrade slope F
Franke Park Playground No signs for ADA parking spaces 502.6 1.10 Install signs F
Franke Park Playground Slope is greater than 1:20 402.2 1.17 Regrade slope F
Franke Park Playground Bathroom Building No access aisles for parking space 502.3 1.3/1.4/1.5/1.7/1.9 Replaint lines F
Franke Park Playground Bathroom Building Bottom of sign is less than 60" high 502.6 1.10 Raise sign F
Franke Park Playground Bathroom Building No access aisles for parking space 502.3 1.3/1.4/1.5/1.7/1.9 Replaint lines F
Franke Park Playground Bathroom Building Bottom of sign is less than 60" high 502.6 1.10 Raise sign F
Franke Park Playground Bathroom Building Mens Sign does not have braille 703.3 35 Install new sign C
Franke Park Playground Bathroom Building Mens Mirror is more than 40" above the ground 603.3 3.19 Lower mirror C
Fort Wayne Parks and Recreation Page 26

ADA Transition Grid

2/20/2019



PARK FACILITY BARRIER ADAAG # | PROWAG # Checklist # SOLUTION PRE(A)?:;TY
Franke Park Playground Bathroom Building Mens Pipes are exposed 606.5 3.26 Insulate pipes C
Franke Park Playground Bathroom Building Mens |Flush control is less than 1.5" from the grab bar above 609.3 3.34 Raise grab bar C
Franke Park Playground Bathroom Building Mens Side grab bar does ni;::tf]zg atleast 54" from the 604.5.1 3.33 Move grab bar C
Franke Park Playground Bathroom Building Mens Door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 3.43 Replace door or add closer C
Franke Park Playground Bathroom Building Mens Door does not have handles on both sides 604.8.1.2 3.44 Add door handle C
Franke Park Playground Bathroom Building Mens Sign does not have braille 703.3 3.5 Install new sign C
Franke Park Playground Bathroom Building Mens Mirror is more than 40" above the ground 603.3 3.19 Lower mirror C
Franke Park Playground Bathroom Building Mens Pipes are exposed 606.5 3.26 Insulate pipes C
Franke Park Playground Bathroom Building Mens [Flush control is less than 1.5" from the grab bar above 609.3 3.34 Raise grab bar C
Franke Park Playground Bathroom Building Mens Side grab bar does nortezrl;:ﬁ atleast 54" from the 604.5.1 3.33 Move grab bar C
Franke Park Playground Bathroom Building Mens Door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 3.43 Replace door or add closer C
Franke Park Playground Bathroom Building Mens Door does not have handles on both sides 604.8.1.2 3.44 Add door handle C
Franke Park Playground Bathroom Building Sign does not have braille 703.3 3.5 Install new sign C
‘Womens

Franke Park Playground Bathroom Building Mirror is more than 40" above the ground 603.3 3.19 Lower mirror C
‘Womens

Franke Park Playground Bathroom Building Pipes are exposed 606.5 3.26 Insulate pipes C
‘Womens

Franke Park Playground Bathroom Building Side grab bar does not extend at least 54" from the 604.5.1 333 Move grab bar C
‘Womens rear wall

Franke Park Playground\s(e:ﬁ::;m Building Flush control is less than 1.5" from the grab bar above 609.3 3.34 Raise grab bar C

Franke Park Playground Bathroom Building Door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 3.43 Replace door or add closer C
‘Womens

Franke Park Playground\32$::;m Building Door does not have handles on both sides 604.8.1.2 3.44 Add door handle C

Franke Park Playground Bathroom Building Sign does not have braille 703.3 3.5 Install new sign C
‘Womens

Franke Park Playground Bathroom Building Mirror is more than 40" above the ground 603.3 3.19 Lower mirror C
‘Womens

Franke Park Playground Bathroom Building Pipes are exposed 606.5 3.26 Insulate pipes C
‘Womens

Franke Park Playground Bathroom Building Side grab bar does not extend at least 54" from the 604.5.1 333 Move grab bar C
‘Womens rear wall

Franke Park PIayground\SztmhL(‘)](;m Building Flush control is less than 1.5" from the grab bar above 609.3 334 Raise grab bar C

Franke Park Playground Bathroom Building Door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 343 Replace door or add closer C
‘Womens

Franke Park Playgroundvljzirl:;(;m Building Door does not have handles on both sides 604.8.1.2 3.44 Add door handle C

Franke Park Playground/Longhouse No access aisles for parking space 502.3 1.3/1.4/1.5/1.7/1.9 Replaint lines F
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Franke Park Playground/Longhouse No access aisles for parking space 502.3 1.3/1.4/1.5/1.7/1.9 Replaint lines F
Franke Park Pond Pavilion No van sign for van accessible space 502.6 1.11 Install sign F
Franke Park Pond Pavilion Entrance has a 1" level change 303.2 1.47 Level out entry way F
Franke Park Pond Pavilion Object prol@des mre than 4 into the circulation path 307.2 2.8 Lower extinguisher D

and is more than 27" above the ground
Franke Park Pond Pavilion Interior door is less than 32" wide 404.2.3 241 Widen doorway D
Franke Park Pond Pavilion Handle requires twisting 309.4 243 Replace handle D
Franke Park Pond Pavilion No clear floor space for switch 305.3 2.50 Relocate switch D
Franke Park Pond Pavilion Protrudes more than 4 and is higher than 27" above 307.2 49 Replace fountain B
the ground
Franke Park Pond Pavilion Mens Bathroom Compartment isnt 60" wide 604.3.2 3.31 Widen compartment C
Franke Park Pond Pavilion Mens Bathroom Side grab bar does nortezrl;:ﬁ atleast 54" from the 604.5.1 3.33 Move grab bar C
Franke Park Pond Pavilion Mens Bathroom Protruding object under grab bar is less than 1.5 609.3 3.33 Move grab bar C
from grab bar
Franke Park Pond Pavilion Womens Bathroom Side grab bar does nortezrl;:ﬁ atleast 54" from the 604.5.1 3.33 Move grab bar C
Franke Park Pond Pavilion Womens Bathroom Flush control is not or;ll::ei)pen side of the water 604.9.5 3.37 Move flush control C
Franke Park Pond Pavilion Womens Bathroom Door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 3.43 Add closer or replace door C
Franke Park Pond Pavilion Womens Bathroom Door does not have handles on both sides 604.8.1.2 3.44 Add door handle C
Franke Park PSI Natural Lodge parking lot No van accessible sign 502.6 1.11 Install sign F
Franke Park PSI Ote Nature Lodge Running slope is greater than 1:20 502 1.17 Regrade slope F
Franke Park PSI Ote Nature Lodge Interior route is not 36" wide between all fixtures 403.5 2.4 Rearrange fixtures D
Franke Park PSI Ote Nature Lodge Interior door is not 32" wide 404.2.3 2.40 Alter doorway D
TTONT approacit o UIT PUIT STaT OT TIMT 00T TIas 1TSS
Franke Park PSI Ote Nature Lodge than 18" of maneuvering clearance beyond the latch 404.2.4.3 241 Alter doorway D
Franke Park PSI Ote Nature Lodge Clear floor space is less than 30 wide by at least 48 305 2.50 Relocate switch )
long for a forward or parallel aproach
I_x:dulllg CUEC OT T TOUTTTAnT 1S IllgllCl TITarT daooveT
Franke Park PSI Ote Nature Lodge the ground and protrudes more than 4" into the 307.2 49 Relocare water fountain B
Franke Park PSI Ote Nature Lodge Boys Bathroom Baseline of the lowest f::rgz?: is less than 48" above 703.4 3.5 Raise bathroom sign C
Franke Park PSI Ote Nature Lodge Boys Bathroom 2 out of 3 sinks have exposed pipes 606.5 325 Insulate pipes C
" h o
Franke Park PSI Ote Nature Lodge Boys Bathroom Less than 12 ofclea.rance l?etween the grab bar and 607.2 3.33 Raise dispenser C
protruding objects above
Toil i is | h " fi he fi f| .
Franke Park PSI Ote Nature Lodge Boys Bathroom oilet paper dispenser is less ¢ a'n 7" from t. e front o 604.7 3.38 Relocate dispenser C
the water cloest to the centerline of the dispenser
i i Install handl d d loser/repl
Franke Park PSI Ote Nature Lodge Boys Bathroom Door is not self closing and 'does not have handles on 604.8.1.2 343344 nstall handles and door closer/replace C
both sides door
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Franke Park PSI Ote Nature Lodge Girls Bathroom Bascline of the lowest :}I::rg(c):)err is less than 48" above 703.4 35 Raise bathroom sign C
Franke Park PSI Ote Nature Lodge Girls Bathroom 2 out of 3 sinks have exposed pipes 606.5 3.25 Insulate pipes C
Franke Park PSI Ote Nature Lodge Girls Bathroom Less than 12 ofcleaFance l?etween the grab bar and 607.2 3.33 Raise dispenser C

protruding objects above
Franke Park PSI Ote Nature Lodge Girls Bathroom Door is not self closing and ‘does not have handles on 604.8.12 343/3.44 Install handles and door closer/replace C
both sides door
Franke Park PSI Ote Nature Lodge Staff Bathroom Baseline of the lowest :E:rggt)e: is less than 48" above 703.4 3.5 Raise bathroom sign C
Franke Park PSI Ote Nature Lodge Staff Bathroom Centerline of the wattehrecsl;);:t“l;l?reater than 18" from 604.2 3.30 Move water closet closer to the side wall C
Franke Park PSI Ote Nature Lodge Staff Bathroom | Side wall grab bar is less than 54" from the rear wall 604.5.1 3.33 Move grab bar C
Franke Park PSI Ote Nature Lodge Staff Bathroom Less than 12 ofcleaFance l?etween the grab bar and 607.2 3.33 Raise dispenser C
protruding objects above
Franke Park PSI Ote Nature Lodge Staff Bathroom Toilet paper dispenser is less thgn 7" from the front of 604.7 3.38 Relocate dispenser C
the water cloest to the centerline of the dispenser
Gren Park Baseball Backstop No accessible route to backstop 206.2 1.37 Install pathway f:onnect1ng the main
walkway with the backstop
Gren Park Baseball Backstop No accessible route to backstop 206.2 S1 Install pathway f:onnect1ng the main
walkway with the backstop
Gren Park Playground, Soccer Field, Pavilion, No accessible parking spaces provided 208.2 1.2 Mark accessible parking space with sign
Baseball Backstop p g Sp P! . . p g Sp g
Gren Park Soccer Field No pathway from main walkway to field 206.2 1.37 Install pathwa)‘/ connecting the main
walkway with the soccer field
Gren Park Soccer Field No accessible route to soccer field 206.2 S1 Install pathway connecting the main
walkway with the soccer field
Griswold Street Block Drinking Fountain Drinking fountain is not accessible. 602.2 4.1, Create accessible route. Reconﬁgure; B
Park to add clear floor space for wheelchair
Griswold Street Block . . Repair or replace safety surface to
Pl f f 1008.2.6.1 P1, P6, P36, P F
Park ay area saftey surfaceing Saftey surface is damaged 008.2.6 , P6, P36, P37 meet ASTM safety standards
. . ADA Parking Spot is not firm and completely Regravale the ADA parking spot.
1d1 Parking L« 2. 1.1 . F
Guldlin arking Lot stable 302.3 3 Gravels needs to be ADA Complient
Hamilton Park Baseball Field 1 Access aisles do not adjoin to the accessible 502.3 19 Create pathway a@]ommg an access F
route aisle
Hamilton Park Baseball Field 1 Main entrance from parkfng Is not acceSS}ble; 40431 137 Ad]ust' width be‘tween poles to create a F
Yellow poles are not 32" apart for entry into "doorway" greater than 32"
Hamilton Park Baseball Field 1 Entrance to balAl diamond must be accessed by 403 137 Create walk way/pth way from F
ramp but there is no pathway from ramp to ball bottom of ramp to diamond and
Hamilton Park Baseball Field 1 - Ramp provides AaccessAto main level of the 402 21 Create walk Way/pth way from D
diamond but there is no direct access to diamond bottom of ramp to diamond and
. . . . Replace with ADA bleachers
Hamilton Park Baseball Field 1 No wheelchair spaces provided 221.2.3.2 2.52 D
Hamilton Park Baseball Field 1 No Accessible route 402 S1 Create an ADA complient Access C
Hamilton Park Baseball Field 1 No Accessible route to player seatings 206.2.1 Tl Create an ADA complient Access C
. . . . Repl ith ADA bleach
Hamilton Park Baseball Field 2 No wheelchair spaces provided 221.2.1 T2 cplace wi cachers C
Hamilton Park Baseball Field 2 No Accessible route 402 S1 Create an ADA complient Access C
Hamilton Park Baseball Field 2 No Accessible route to player seatings 206.2.1 T2 Create an ADA complient Access C
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Hamilton Park Baseball Field 2 No wheelchair spaces provided 221.2.1 T2 Replace with ADA bleachers C
Hamilton Park Cement Court Access aisles do not adjoin to the accessible 5023 19 Create pathway qdjomlng an access F

route aisle
Hamilton Park Cement Court Main entrance Is not access1b!e; Yellow poles are 40431 1.37 Adjust width between poles to create a F
not 32" apart for entry into pathway "doorway" greater than 32"
Hamilton Park Cement Court Main entrance Is not access1b!e; Yellow poles are 40432 s] Adjust width between poles to create a c
not 32" apart for entry into pathway "doorway" greater than 32"
Hamilton Park Cement Court No accessible route to connect both sides of 206.2.12 2 Create access{lble route that connects c
court both sides of the court
Hamilton Park Cement Court No Accessible route 402 S1 Create an ADA complient Access C
Hamilton Park Little League Diamond No Accessible route 402 S1 Create an ADA complient Access C
Hamilton Park Little League Diamond No Accessible route to player seatings 206.2.1 T2 Create an ADA complient Access C
Hamilton Park Little League Diamond No wheelchair spaces provided 221.2.1 T2 Replace with ADA bleachers C
Hamilton Park Pavilion Entrance not level, has a 3/4" bump into and out | = 5 142 Level out ground F
of the pavilion
Hamilton Park Pavilion Mens Bathroom No sign 703 3.5 Install sign C
Hamilton Park Pavilion Mens Bathroom Entrance not level, has a 1.5 bump into and out 303.2 3.8 Level out entrance way C
of the bathroom
Hamilton Park Pavilion Mens Bathroom Floor surface of the maneuvenng clearance s not 303.2 3.7 Level out pathway to door C
level on the outside of the door
Hamilton Park Pavilion Mens Bathroom Less than 27" clearance from the floor to the 606 3.24 Adjust sink height or replace sink C
bottom of the lavatory
Hamilton Park Pavilion Mens Bathroom Pipes are exposed 606.5 3.26 Insulate or conﬁcgol;rtemt; protect against C
Hamilton Park Pavilion Mens Bathroom Faucet operated by twisting of wrist 309.4 3.27 Replace faucet C
Hamilton Park Pavilion Mens Bathroom Toilet is less than 17" above the floor 604.4 3.32 Adjust toilet height or replace toilet C
Hamilton Park Pavilion Mens Bathroom Less than 12 Flearance b;tween grab bar and 604.7 3.33 Move dispenser C
toilet paper dispenser
Hamilton Park Pavilion Mens Bathroom Flush control is not on the open side of the toilet 604.6 3.37 Move flush control to open side of C
water closet
Hamilton Park Pavilion Womens Bathroom No sign 703 3.5 Install sign C
Hamilton Park Pavilion Womens Bathroom Entrance not level, has a 2" bump into and out of 303.2 3.7 Level out entrance way C
the bathroom
Hamilton Park Pavilion Womens Bathroom Pipes are exposed 606.5 3.26 Insulate or Conﬁcil;rtzzf protect against C
Hamilton Park Pavilion Womens Bathroom Faucet operated by twisting of wrist 309.4 3.27 Replace faucet C
Hamilton Park Pavilion Womens Bathroom Toilet is less than 17" above the floor 604.4 3.32 Adjust toilet height or replace toilet C
Hamilton Park Pavilion Womens Bathroom Less than 12 .Clearance béween grab bar and 604.7 3.33 Move dispenser C
toilet paper dispenser
Hamilton Park Pav1l'1on, Playground, Cen'qent and No sign stating Van Accessible 502.6 L1 Install 51gn'1ndlcat1ng Parkmg spot is F
Tennis Courts, and Ball Diamonds "van accessible"
. Pavilion, Playground, Cement and | With 26 parking spaces there needs to be more Reconfigure parking lot by repainting
Hamilton Park Tennis Courts, and Ball Diamonds than 1 ADA space. 208.2 12 lines and adding signage F
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. Ent t ible, db d
Hamilton Park Playground MITances are not accessivle, ground beyon 404.2.4.4 1.37 Level ground beyond entrance ways F
entry ways are not level
Hamilton Park Tennis Court Access aisles do not adjoin to the accessible 5023 19 Create pathway qdjomlng an access F
route aisle
Hamilton Park Tennis Court Main entranci Is not access1b!e; Yellow poles are 40432 s] Adjus't' width btitween poles to cieate a c
not 32" apart for entry into pathway 'doorway" greater than 32
Hamilton Park Tennis Court No accessible route to connect both sides of 206.2.12 2 Create access{lble route that connects c
court both sides of the court
Hamilton Park Tennis Court Door Opening is less than 32" wide 404.2.1 1.41 Door needs to be replaced F
Hamilton Park Tennis Court No Accessible route 402 S1 Create an ADA complient Access C
. Pave pathway from main walkway to
Hanna Homestead Park Baseball Backstop No pathway from main walkway to baseball 206.2 1.37 baseball F
Hanna Homestead Park Baseball Backstop No wheelchair space at bleacher/assemby seating 221.1 2.52 Replace with ADA compliant bleachers D
. P th fi i 1k t
Hanna Homestead Park Baseball Backstop No pathway from main walkway to baseball 206.2 S1 ave pathway braosr:btar;lam walkway to C
Hanna Homestead Park Basketball Court InaccesmbleA entrances does not haV§ sign indicating 139 Install sign 1n‘dlcaung location of F
the location of the nearest accessible entrance accessible entrance
Hanna Homestead Park Pavilion/Shelter No ADA seating 226.1 2.64 Replace tables with ADA compliant tables D
Hanna Homestead Park Pavilion/Shelter Mens Bathroom No sign indicating accessible restroom 703.7 33 Install sign with the In@m? tional Symbol C
of Accessibility
Hanna Homestead Park Pavilion/Shelter Mens Bathroom No sign for bathroom 703 3.5 Install sign C
TOTICT pdpcl Ulbpcllbcl IS TOCATCU ITSS TIIalT 7~ ITOTIIT UIT
Hanna Homestead Park Pavilion/Shelter Mens Bathroom front of the water closet to the centerline of the 604.7 3.38 Move dispenser C
PR
o L . I 1l si ith the I ional 1
Hanna Homestead Park Pavilion/Shelter Womens Bathroom No sign indicating accessible restroom 703.7 33 nstall sign with the “‘.6‘71? tional Symbo C
of Accessibility
Hanna Homestead Park Pavilion/Shelter Womens Bathroom No sign for bathroom 703 3.5 Install sign C
TOTICT PapTT UTSPTIISTT TS TOTAtCU TTSS TTarT TTOTIT TIIT
Hanna Homestead Park Pavilion/Shelter Womens Bathroom front of the water closet to the centerline of the 604.7 3.38 Move dispenser C
PR
Harris Rd Park/Barn Gravel/Grass pathway around property 302.1 1.13 Install compacted gravel or pave pathway F
Historic Old Fort Bridge walk way from Headwaters | Bridge that spans between Headwaters Park and 11 Attach route to bridge that is ADA F
) Park. Historic Old Fort. Is not ADA accessible ) accessible
L o There is no ramp or access to the doors inside the Install ramps or make doors accessible
Historic Old Fort. Entry to Fort buildings ! P 1nst 1.38 P . ! F
old fort for handicap access
Historic OId Fort. Men & Women Restrooms Door is slightly difﬁcult to pull open and will 311 A Adjust or r?place closers, Install c
not open with a 51b pull force lighter doors, install power assisted or
Historic Old Fort. men & Women Restrooms The door Closer tened to slam the door shut 3.12 Adjust closer C
Historic OId Fort. Men & Women Restrooms Th§ entry space bt?tween the wall & privacy wall 314 Sh‘orten Pri\{acy wall to allow a 48 c
is less than 48 inches and constricts traffic inch opening to restroom area
. Pipes below the Lavat t insulated .
Historic Old Fort. Men & Women Restrooms 1pes betow the Lavaloty are not inswiated or 3.26 Install Insulation, Install cover panel C
otherwise protected against contact
. P towel di b inimal height .
Historic Old Fort. Men & Women Restrooms aper towel 1Spensers arc above minimar helg 3.29 Lower the dispensers C
of 48 inches.
Historic Old Fort. Men & Women Restrooms Clearance prov'id.ed around the wa'ter closet is 331 Alter room/compartment for c
less than the minimal space of 60 inches from cleareance
Historic Old Fort. Men & Women Restrooms The Handy stall door is not self-closing 343 Add closer, Replace door. C
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. No d 11 both sides of the door that
Historic Old Fort. Men & Women Restrooms © door puTs on both Sices ot the aoor at are 3.44 Replace hardware C
operable with one hand.
L The handy stall C rtment is less than 60 .
Historic Old Fort. Men & Women Restrooms © hancy stafl --ompartment 1s fess fian 3.47,3.50 Widen Compartment C
inches wide
N The flush control is not on th ide of th
Historic Old Fort. Men Restroom © Hush control 1s not on the open side ot the 3.37 Move control, Replace tolet C
water closet.
Historic Old Fort. Park No direct parking on site, or street parking. 1.2 Install parking spaces F
Historic OId Fort. Park No identifyed handycal? area to make accessible 1.9.1.39.140 Install signs to ;dentlfy handycap F
route into park accessible route
Historic OId Fort. Restroom Building There is no routfe connectiflg the walk-way to the 3.4 Attach route to main walking path, c
sidewalk/ biker path Alter route
L oy Men's and Women's Sign is not mounted: on the . .
Hist Old Fort. Rest: Build: . . . 3.5 Install tactil . Relocat C
istoric orf estroom Building latch side of the door with brail nstall tactile sign. Relocate sign
Historic OId Fort. Sidewalk to Outlook Deck Concrete path is splitting and uneven to the Out 13 Repair uneven paving, Fill small F
look Deck. bumps or cracks with patches
L . Steep d ff located on the left and right sid. .
Historic Old Fort. Sidewalk to Outlook Deck eep drop olt focated on the felt and right side 1 Extend hand rail. F
of concrete path. Just before transition into wood
Historic Old Fort. walking/Bike patl} ramp near spy Walkmg/blkemg pathvyay ramp under spy run 129 Install level landlr-1g w‘here ramp F
run bridge bridge has no levellanding where ramp changes changes direction
Indian Village Mens bathroom There is not clear floor space available forapersonin| 5, 5 | 3.17 Reconfigure bathroom C
a wheelchair to trun around
Indian Village Mens bathroom The pipes below the lavatory are not‘msulated or 405.3 3.26 Install cover over pipes C
otherwise configured to protect against contact
Indian Village Mens bathroom Soap dispenser, ovzrgaulztoik;s;rsu"cuon, is higher than 308.2 3.29 Move dispenser in correct location C
Indian Village Mens bathroom The centerline of the water closet :s 145" when it is 604.2 33 Move water closet in correct location C
suppost to be 16
Indian Village Mens bathroom Side wall grab bar does not extend 54" from rear wall 604.5.1 3.33 Re-configure grab bar C
Indian Village Mens bathroom The flush control is not on the open side 604.6 3.37 Install new Water closet C
. . The toil 1 is | 18" fi h . .
Indian Village Mens bathroom ¢ totlet paper dlspenger s (?cated 8 rom the 604.7 3.38 Mover toilet paper dispensor C
water closet when it requires 7-9 inches
Indian Village Parking Lot Access aisles are not m‘i::: to discurage parking in | 5, 5 5 17 Re-paint F
Indian Village ‘Womens Restroom There s not clear floor space available for a person in 304.3.1 3.17 Reconfigure bathroom C
a wheelchair to trun around
. . The pi 1 he | insul .
Indian Village ‘Womens Restroom N plpés below the lavatory are not.msu ated or 405.3 3.26 Install pipe covers C
otherwise configured to protect against contact
. . P L di —— .
Indian Village ‘Womens Restroom aper towe dlspense_r, not over an ObStmm,‘,O n 18 308.2 3.29 Lower paper towel dispensor C
greater than 44 inches. It measures 54
Indian Village ‘Womens Restroom The centerline of the water closet ,I,S 145" when it is 604.2 33 Move water closet in correct location C
suppost to be 16
Indian Village ‘Womens Restroom Side wall grab bar does not extend 54" from rear wall 604.5.1 333 Re-configure grab bar C
. . The toil i is | 18" fi h . .
Indian Village ‘Womens Restroom ¢ totlet paper dlspens_er s o_cated 8 rom the 604.7 338 Mover toilet paper dispensor C
water closet when it requires 7-9 inches
Jennings Center 1st Floor Mens Bathroom Sign characters do not contrast with their background 703.5.1 35 Replace sign C
Jennings Center 1st Floor Mens Bathroom Door opening is less than 32" wide 404.2.3 3.6 Widen door way C
Jennings Center 1st Floor Mens Bathroom Door handle requires twisting 309.4 39 Replace handle C
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Jennings Center 1st Floor Mens Bathroom Door handle requires twisting 309.4 39 Replace handle C
Jennings Center 1st Floor Mens Bathroom Missing door handle 309.4 39 Replace handle C
Jennings Center Ist Floor Mens Bathroom Mirror is higher than 40" above the floor 603.3 3.19 Lower mirror C

. for a ft h . . .

Jennings Center 1st Floor Mens Bathroom Not enough clear floor space O,r a forward approac 305.7.1 3.21 Move objects in pathway of sink C
at least 30" wide

. i t is less than 16" from th .

Jennings Center 1st Floor Mens Bathroom Center line of water csl;)dseev;sﬂless an rom the 604.2 3.30 Reconfigure toilet compartments C
Jennings Center 1st Floor Mens Bathroom Clearance around water closet is less than 60" 604.3.1 331 Reconfigure toilet compartments C
Jennings Center Ist Floor Mens Bathroom No side or rear grab bars 604.5 3.33/3.34 Install side and rear grab bars C
TOTICT paplr UISPTISTT TS TOTATCU TCSS TIalT 7 TTOTIT UTT
Jennings Center Ist Floor Mens Bathroom front of the water closet to the center line of the 604.7 3.38 Move dispenser C
A
Jennings Center 1st Floor Mens Bathroom Clearance around water closet is less than 60" 604.3.1 3.31 Reconfigure toilet compartments C
Jennings Center 1st Floor Mens Bathroom Compartment is less than 59" deep 604.8.1.1 3.49 Reconfigure toilet compartments C
Jennings Center 1st Floor Womens Bathroom Sign characters do not contrast with their background 703.5.1 35 Replace sign C
Jennings Center 1st Floor Womens Bathroom Door opening is less than 32" wide 404.2.3 3.6 Widen door way C

. The dist: t the t in th ies i
Jennings Center 1st Floor Womens Bathroom ¢ distance be welf; :S tsa:\/;)g('i'oors 1n the series 15 404.2.6 3.13 Reconfigure hallway/doorway C

. h clear fl fi i .

Jennings Center 1st Floor Womens Bathroom Not enough clear 00r space 1ot a persofl n a 304.3.2 3.17 Reconfigure toilet room C

wheelchair to turn around

N h clear fl for a fi h . . .

Jennings Center 1st Floor Womens Bathroom ot enough clear floor Spac?, OT a forward approac 305.7.1 3.21 Move objects in pathway of sink C

at least 30" wide
Jennings Center 1st Floor Womens Bathroom Pipes are exposed 606.5 3.26 Insulate pipes C
i f 1 is | han 16" fi h .

Jennings Center 1st Floor Womens Bathroom Center line of water csg)ds:tv;”esst an 16" from the 604.2 3.30 Reconfigure toilet compartments C

Jennings Center 1st Floor Womens Bathroom Clearance around water closet is less than 60" 604.3.1 331 Reconfigure toilet compartments C

Jennings Center 1st Floor Womens Bathroom No side or rear grab bars 604.5 3.33/3.34 Install side and rear grab bars C
TOTICT PapTT UTSPTIISTT TS TOTAtCU TTSS TTarT TTOTIT TIIT

Jennings Center 1st Floor Womens Bathroom front of the water closet to the center line of the 604.7 3.38 Move dispenser C

Jennings Center 1st Floor Womens Bathroom Compartment door is not 32" wide 404.2.3 3.41 Reconfigure toilet compartments C
M i 1 latch si f it .

Jennings Center 1st Floor Womens Bathroom aneuvering ¢ eara;;:: 32:10?;” atch side of door is 404.2.4.1 3.42 Reconfigure toilet compartments C

Jennings Center 1st Floor Womens Bathroom Stall door does not have handles on both sides 604.8.1.2 3.44 Install handle C

Jennings Center 1st Floor Womens Bathroom Compartment is not 60" wide 404.2.3 3.41 Reconfigure toilet compartments C

Jennings Center 1st Floor Womens Bathroom Compartment is less than 59" deep 604.8.1.1 3.49 Reconfigure toilet compartments C
P han 4" i han 27" L

Jennings Center 2nd Floor rotrudes more than 4" and is more than 27" above 307.2 2.8 Lower extinguisher D

the floor
Jennings Center 2nd Floor In-car controls are not centered on the side wall 308 2.28 Move controls D
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Jennings Center 2nd Floor Controls do not have raised characters or braille 407.4.6.2 2.29 Replace controls D
Jennings Center 2nd Floor Sign characters do not contrast with their background 703.5.1 35 Replace sign C
Jennings Center 2nd Floor Sign characters do not contrast with their background 703.5.1 3.5 Replace sign C
Jennings Center 2nd Floor Sign characters do not contrast with their background 703.5.1 3.5 Replace sign C
Jennings Center 2nd Floor Sign characters do not contrast with their background 703.5.1 3.5 Replace sign C
Jennings Center 2nd Floor No knee space for a forward approach 602.2 42 Replace water fountain B
Jennings Center 2nd Floor Spout is higher than 36" above the floor 602.4 4.6 Replace water fountain B
Jennings Center 2nd Floor Spout s less than 15 fron} the rear of the water 602.5 4.7 Replace water fountain B

fountain
Jennings Center 2nd Floor Mens Bathroom Sign characters do not contrast with their background 703.5.1 35 Replace sign C
Jennings Center 2nd Floor Mens Bathroom Side grab bar docs nm:;t:r‘;iﬁ minimum of 34" from 604.5.1 3.33 Move bar further from wall C
Jennings Center 2nd Floor Mens Bathroom There s not 12 clear? nee bgtween the grab bar and 604.7 3.33 Move dispenser C

protruding object above
TOTICT PapTT UISPTIISTT TS TOTAtCU TTSS TTaIT 7 TTOTITTIT

Jennings Center 2nd Floor Mens Bathroom front of the water closet to the center line of the 604.7 3.38 Move dispenser C

A
Jennings Center 2nd Floor Mens Bathroom Door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 3.43 Replace door or install closer C
Jennings Center 2nd Floor Mens Bathroom Stall door does not have handles on both sides 604.8.1.2 3.44 Install handle C
Jennings Center 2nd Floor Womens Bathroom Sign characters do not contrast with their background 703.5.1 3.5 Replace sign C

. li f 1 i han 18" fi
Jennings Center 2nd Floor Womens Bathroom Center line of water ¢ oset is greater than 8" from 604.2 3.30 Move water closet closer to wall C

the side wall
Jennings Center 2nd Floor Womens Bathroom Side grab bar docs nOt:::nwiﬁ minimum of 34" from 604.5.1 3.33 Move bar further from wall C
. There i 12" cl h .
Jennings Center 2nd Floor Womens Bathroom ere is not clearance bgtween the grab bar and 604.7 3.33 Move dispenser C
protruding object above
TOTICT PapTT UTSPTIISTT TS TOTAtCU TTSS TTarT TTOTIT TIIT
Jennings Center 2nd Floor Womens Bathroom front of the water closet to the center line of the 604.7 3.38 Move dispenser C
A
Jennings Center 2nd Floor Womens Bathroom Door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 343 Replace door or install closer C
Jennings Center 2nd Floor Womens Bathroom Stall door does not have handles on both sides 604.8.1.2 3.44 Install handle C

. . . . Repl leach ith ADA li
Jennings Center Basketball Court No wheelchair space in assembly bleacher seating 221.2.1.1 2.52 eplace bleac E‘;Zaz:ers compliant D

. . - Replaint lines for wider accessible route
Jennings Center Basketball Court Route around court is not 36" wide through out 206.1.12 S2 C

around court
Jennings Center First Floor Drinking fountain is greater than 27 a‘ty)yove the floor 307.2 2.8/4.8 Relocate fountain D
and protrudes more than 4
Jennings Center First Floor Control key of the elc_eva_tor is not at the center of the 408.4.6 2.28 Relocate control key D
inside wall
Jennings Center First Floor No braille text on elevator controls 407.4.7.1.3 2.29 Replace the keyboard D
Jennings Center First Floor No audible signal for the elevator 407.4.8 23 Add audible signal D
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Jennings Center First Floor No sign indicating floor number 407.2.3.1 231 Install the indicatore by the elevator door D
Jennings Center First Floor Text color do not contrast with the background 504.4 2.38 Replace sign D
Jennings Center First Floor No ADA seat at seating area 1002.4.7 2.64 Add ADA seat D
Jennings Center First Floor Not enough clear ﬂ°°f space by each piece of 1004.1 E2 Reconfigure work out area D

equipment
Jennings Center Jennings Center School Building No access aisle to entrance 503.3 1.9 Relocate the enlr:ir:l:ee or create access F
Jennings Center Playground/ Basketball Court Ground is not level or stable 302.1 1.13 Stabalize ground by repaving pathway F
Jennings Center Second Floor Control key of the eh‘eva‘tor is not at the center of the 408.4.6 2.28 Relocate control key D
inside wall

Jennings Center Second Floor No braille text on elevator controls 407.4.7.1.3 2.29 Replace the keyboard D
Jennings Center Second Floor No audible signal for the elevator 407.4.8 2.3 Add audible signal D
Jennings Center Second Floor No sign indicating floor number 407.2.3.1 2.31 Install the indicatore by the elevator door D
Jennings Center Second Floor Text color do not contrast with the background 504.4 2.38 Replace sign D
John ST. Playlot Accessable Route Curb ramp is not completely level 404.2.5 1.16 Repair/Even out the Entrance F
John ST. Playlot Pathway Pathway is not stable and firm 1016.2 1.13 Repair F
John ST. Playlot Pathway pathwayn is not 36" wide 502.6 1.14 Widden the pathway F
Johnny Appleseed Park Camp Canine No sign indicating van accessible space 502.6 1.11 Install sign for vsa;aecizcesmble parking F

. Not all spaces are marked with the International .
Johnny Appleseed Park Camp Canine Symbol of Accessibility 502.6 1.10 Install signs F

. . . Reconfigure parking spaces to provide at

h Appl Park N 1 k 208.2 12 .
Johnny Appleseed Parl Campground o accessible parking spaces provided 08 Jeast 4 accessible space F
Johnny Appleseed Park Campground Mens Bathroom No accessible parking spaces provided 208.2 1.2 Reconfigure parking spaces o provide at F

least 4 accessible space

Johnny Appleseed Park Campground Mens Bathroom No sign with raised characters and braille 703 3.5 Install sign C
Johnny Appleseed Park Campground Mens Bathroom Mirror is over 40" above the ground 603.3 3.19 Lower mirror C
Johnny Appleseed Park Campground Mens Bathroom Coat hook is over 48" from ground 603.4 32 Lower coat hook C

Toilet paper dispenser is located more than 9" from .

h Appl Park Mens Bath: . .

Johnny Appleseed Parl Campground Mens Bathroom the front of the water closet to center line of dispenser 604.7 3.38 Relocate dispenser C
Johnny Appleseed Park Campground Mens Bathroom There are not door handles on both sides of the door 604.8.1.2 3.44 Add handle on one side of door C
Johnny Appleseed Park Campground Womens Bathroom No sign with raised characters and braille 703 35 Install sign C
Johnny Appleseed Park Campground Womens Bathroom Mirror is over 40" above the ground 603.3 3.19 Lower mirror C

Toilet paper dispenser is located more than 9" from .
Johnny Appleseed Park Campground Womens Bathroom the front of the water closet to center line of dispenser 604.7 338 Relocate dispenser C
Johnny Appleseed Park Campground Womens Bathroom There s less than 12 'clea'rance 'between the grab bar 609.3 333 Relocate object C

and the projecting object above
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Johnny Appleseed Park Campground Womens Bathroom There are not door handles on both sides of the door 604.8.1.2 3.44 Add handle on one side of door C
Johnny Appleseed Park Canoe Portage Entrance down to the port requires the use of stairs 1.1 Add ramp down to portage F
P . Install sign for van accessible parking
Johnny Appleseed Park Canoe Portage No sign indicating van accessible space 502.6 1.11 space F
Johnny Appleseed Park Canoe Portage Accessible spaces are not closest to the entrance 208.3.1 1.12 Reconfigure parking spaces F
Johnny Appleseed Park Canoe Portage Main entrance is not level and is not accessible 1.37 Add ramp and level out entry way F
Johnny Applesced Park Fishing Pier No accessible route to the entrance of the fishing pier | 206.2.14 FI Create accessible pathway from parking c
onny Applesee shing Hle 0 accessibieroute fo the ¢ ce ot the Listung pie - lot and/or bathrooms to fishing pier
o . All railings facing the river/fishing area are higher Reduce the height of 25% of the railing to
Johnny Applesced Park Fishing Pier than 34" above the deck 1005.2.1 F4 be no more than 34" above the deck ¢
A . . . . Reconfigure parking spaces to provide at
Johnny Appleseed Park Fishing Pier No accessible parking spaces provided 208.2 12 Jeast 4 accessible space F
Johnny Appleseed Park Fishing Pier No accessible route to ﬁshlng pier from site arrival 206.2.1 11 Create pathway from snf: arrival points to F
point fishing pier
Johnny Appleseed Park Fishing Pier No level landing at the bottom of the ramp 405.7 1.28 Install level landing at bottom of ramp F
L . Hand rail is less than 34" above the ramp on the side ..
Johnny Appleseed Park Fishing Pier away from river and greater than 38" on side of river 505.4 1.31 Reconfigure or replace railings F
Johnny Appleseed Park Fishing Pier Hand rail has a cross section that is more than 2 1/4 " 505.7.2 1.34 Replace handrails F
Johnny Appleseed Park Fishing Pier Hand rail does not extend at least 12" horizontally 505.10.1 1.35 Add extensions to handrails F
beyond the top and bottom of the ramp
L . Hand rail does not return to a wall, guard, or landing .
Johnny Appleseed Park Fishing Pier surface 505.10.2 1.35 Reconfigure handrails F
SUTTACT OT TNT TAIMP TUTS TIOT TXICTIT ar TCastT T 405 9 1/405 9
Johnny Appleseed Park Fishing Pier beyond the inside face of the handrail and there is not ’ '2 o 1.36 Extend ramp width or add curb or barrier F
b v e 0 an
Johnny Appleseed Park Foot Bridge No exterior route to bridge 302.1 1.13 Create route to bridge F
. L . Install sign for van accessible parking
Johnny Appleseed Park Rivergreenway No sign indicating van accessible space 502.6 1.11 space F
Johnny Appleseed Park Rivergreenway Accessible spaces are not closest to the entrance 208.3.1 1.12 Reconfigure parking spaces F
Justin Study Park Multi-Purpose Court/Basketball Court No pathway from site arrival points to courts 206.2.1 1.1 Pave pathway from parking to courts F
Justin Study Park Multi-Purpose Court/Basketball Court No route to sports activities 206.2.2 S1 Pave pathway from parking to courts C
. Playground/Multi-Purpurse . . . Paint lines or install signs for ADA
Justin Study Park Court/Basketball Court Gravel parking with no marked ADA parking spaces 208 12 parking F
Restroom signs needs new signs with brail and to . .
Kettler Mens Restroom £0S I & . 701 3.5 Install new complient signs C
be put in the correct location
The d t b ith a fi f less th: .
Kettler Mens Restroom ¢ door canno . © open Wl a force of fess than 3.11,3.12 Adjust closer C
5 pounds, and it closes in less than 5 seconds
Pipes below the lavatory are not insulated or .
Kettler Mens Restroom ; 606.5 3.26 Cover pipes C
protected against contact
Soap dispensor is 50" from floor and 44" is the . L .
Kettler Mens Restroom p G1sp max 308.1 3.28 Relocate dispenser in right location C
Grab bar is located 32" above floor when 33 is
Kettler Mens Restroom . " . 609 3.33 Replace/relocate grab bars C
required and only 8" clearence from projecting
Grab bar is only 34" long and only extends 18"
Kettler Mens Restroom Y ne nly 609 3.34 Replace/relocate grab bars C
on open side of toilet
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Kettler Pavilion Main entrance is not accesable and there are no |5, 5 1.38-1.40 Fill in cracks F
signs pointing to an accessable entrance because
Kettler Pavilion Door is 30" not 32" 404.2.3 1.41 Replace door with larger door F
. Door is not equipped with hard that i
Kettler Pavilion 00T 15 nOt equipped with hardware that 1S 404.2.7 1.44 Door/hardware needs replaced F
operable with one hand.
- Th bgl t 52" when the highest
Kettler Pavilion © operabg e parts are >2° W enﬂ © ughes 308.1 1.45 Door/hardware needs replaced F
allowable height is 48
Kettler Pavilion The door closes in less than 5 seconds 1.46 Door/hardware needs replaced F
Kettler Pavillion Ground floor clearance is not level 302.3 1.42 Replace concrete F
Drinking fountain di t ly with ADA . .
Kettler Play area rinking fountain €oes noL Comply wi 602.2 4.1 Add new complient fountain B
standards
Kettler Walkways All routs contain cracks in concrete walkway 302.3 1.13,1.16 Replace concrete F
Resti i d: i ith brail and t . .
Kettler Womens restroom ESIroOM. SIENS NEECs New SIgns with brafl and to 701 3.5 Install new complient signs C
be put in the correct location
Kettler Womens restroom Door cannot be easily opened 404.2.9 3.11 Adjust closer C
Kettler Womens restroom Force is grater than 5 pounds for water faucet 309.4 3.27 Replace faucet C
Pipes below the lavatory are not insulated or .
Kettler Womens restroom P W vatory U 606.5 3.26 Cover pipes C
protected against contact
Grab bars are not in correct location and they do
Kettler Womens restroom ! . 4 609 3.33,3.34 Replace/relocate grab bars C
not meet the requirements on length
Klug Park Bascketball Court No Entrance 403.1 1.10 Creat a pathway to the bascktbal court F
. .. Create accessible route to basketball
Klug Park Bascketball Court No accessible route to each type of sports activity 206 S1 courltl C
O ibl te d t t both sid Creat ibl te that will
Klug Park Bascketball Court ne accessible route does not connect both sides | -, 5 |5 2 reate an accessible route that wi c
of the court connect both sides of the court
. . N Level sand on baseball diamond near door
Kreager Park Baseball Diamond 1 Entry way has changes in level greater than 1/: 303.2 1.37 . F
to create a level pathway onto the diamond
Kreager Park Baseball Diamond 1 No ADA accessible bleacher/assembly seating 221.2.3.2 2.52 Replace bleaCh;e‘Z::e?DA accessible D
Kreager Park Baseball Diamond 1 Wheelchair seat at team seating is less than 36" wide 802.1.2 T3 Move bench to the left fco provide room C
for a wheelchair space
Kreager Park Baseball Diamond 2 Entry way has changes in level greater than 1/4" 303.2 1.37 Level sand on bascball diamond near door F
to create a level pathway onto the diamond
. . . Repl leach ith ADA ibl
Kreager Park Baseball Diamond 2 No ADA accessible bleacher/assembly seating 221232 2.52 eplace bleac E‘;eve\x/::t}mer accessible D
. . - . M h to the left i
Kreager Park Baseball Diamond 2 Wheelchair seat at team seating is less than 36" wide 802.1.2 T3 ove bench to the left Fo provide room C
for a wheelchair space
. . Level 1l di
Kreager Park Baseball Diamond 3 Entry way has changes in level greater than 1/4" 303.2 1.37 evel sand on baseball diamond near door F
to create a level pathway onto the diamond
. . . Repl leach ith ADA ibl
Kreager Park Baseball Diamond 3 No ADA accessible bleacher/assembly seating 221232 2.52 eplace bleac E‘;eve\x/::t}mer accessible D
. . - . M h to the left i
Kreager Park Baseball Diamond 3 ‘Wheelchair seat at team seating is less than 36" wide 802.1.2 T3 ove bench to the left Fo provide room C
for a wheelchair space
Repl leach ith ADA ibl
Kreager Park Baseball Diamond 4 No ADA accessible bleacher/assembly seating 221232 2.52 eplace bleac f):ev;/:her accessible D
Kreager Park Baseball Diamond 4 Entry way has changes in level greater than 1/4" 303.2 1.37 Level sand on bascball diamond near door F
to create a level pathway onto the diamond
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Kreager Park Baseball Diamond 4 Wheelchair seat at team seating is less than 36" wide 802.1.2 T3 Move bench to the left FO provide room C
for a wheelchair space
Kreager Park Baseball Diamonds No signs for accessible spaces 502.6 1.1 Install signs F
Kreager Park Concession Building No signs for accessible spaces 502.6 1.1 Install signs F
Kreager Park Concession Building No ADA seating at picnic tables near concession 226.1 2.64 Alter tables to prs(;\::;ADA accessible D
. i Concession window is too high. Needs to be no Lower counter to be no higher than 36"
Kreager Park Concession Building higher than 36" above the ground 904.3.2 2.76 above the ground D
Kreager Park Concession Building Mens Bathroom Sign is too high, bascline of the lowest character is 703.4.1 3.5 Lower sign C
greater than 48" above the ground
Kreager Park Concession Building Mens Bathroom Mirror is above 40" from the ground 603.3 3.19 Lower Mirror C
Kreager Park Concession Building Mens Bathroom Flush control is not on the open side of the toilet 604.6 3.37 Move flush contr(():i(::e(t)pen side of water C
Kreager Park Concession Building Mens Bathroom Door is not self closing 604.8.2.2 3.43 Add closer to door C
Kreager Park Concession Building Mens Bathroom Door handles are not on both sides of the door 309.4 3.44 Install door handle on pull side of door C
Concession Building Womens Sign is too high, baseline of the lowest character is .
Kreager Park Bathroom greater than 48" above the ground 70341 33 Lower sign ¢
Kreager Park Concession Building Womens Mirror is above 40" from the ground 603.3 3.19 Lower Mirror C
Bathroom
Kreager Park Concession Building Womens There is less than 1A2 between the grab bar and the 6047 333 Move dispenser c
Bathroom dispenser above
Kreager Park Concession Building Womens Toilet paper dispenser is located letss than 7 t'"rom the 6045 338 Move dispenser c
Bathroom front of the water closet to centerline of the dispenser
ion Buildi . .
Kreager Park Concessno;aﬂ?rloc::ng Womens Door handles are not on both sides of the door 309.4 3.44 Install door handle on pull side of door C
Kreager Park Maintenance Barn 1 Gravel parking Wlthr::ﬂ/; [;A accessible spaces 208.2 12 Indicate ADA parking with signs F
. . Level in fi f
Kreager Park Maintenance Barn 1 "ramp" or hill up to the doorways are steeper than 1:8 405.2 1.17 evel out g.round in front of doorways to
have a running slope no steeper than 1:20
VIAIT TIrancT TS TTOT aCTTSSTOTC DTTAUST UT UIT Targe
Kreager Park Maintenance Barn 1 change is level from the bottom of the door to the 303.2 1.37 Install ramp F
Kreager Park Maintenance Barn 1 Alternate entrance has a change in level greater than 3032 138 Level out ground in .and out of alternate F
1/4" entrance or install ramp
Kreager Park Maintenance Barn 1 Door width is less than 32" wide 404.2.3 1.41 Alter door F
. . L. Replace inaccessible know with lever,
Kreager Park Maintenance Barn 1 Door hardware requires twisting to open the door 309.4 1.44 F
loop or push hardware
Kreager Park Maintenance Barn 2 Gravel parking thr::rl?e[;A accessible spaces 208.2 1.2 Indicate ADA parking with signs F
Kreager Park Maintenance Barn 2 Main entrance has a large_ change " Ie_vels and is not 303.2 1.37 Install ramp F
properly equiped with stairs
Kreager Park Maintenance Barn 2 Alternate entrance th_at does not require use ?f stairs 3032 138 Level out ground in and out of alternate F
has a change in level greater than 1/4 entrance
Kreager Park Maintenance Barn 2 Door opening width is less than 32" 404.2.3 1.41 Alter door F
. . L. Replace inaccessible know with lever,
Kreager Park Maintenance Barn 2 Door hardware requires twisting to open the door 309.4 1.44 F
loop or push hardware
Kreager Park Maintenance Shop Building Gravel parking Wlthr:::r;:fiA accessible spaces 208.2 12 Indicate ADA parking with signs F
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Kreager Park Maintenance Shop Building No sign at inaccessible e'ntrance indicating location of 216.6 1.39 Install sign F
accessible entrance
Kreager Park Maintenance Shop Building No sign at accessible entrance' Wlth international 216.6 14 Install sign F
symbol of accessibility
Kreager Park Maintenance Shop Building There is a 2" difference in ground level from bottom 303.2 1.43 Install threshold F
of door to ground.
Kreager Park Pavilion By Splash Pad No ADA Parking spaces 208.2 12 Reconfigure lot by painting lines F
. Lo Alter tables t ide ADA ibl
Kreager Park Pavilion By Splash Pad Not enough ADA seating at picnic tables 226.1 2.64 er tables to prs‘;‘:c:s accessible D
Kreager Park Playground Cement block is blocking main pathway to 206.2.1 1.1 Remove cement block F
playground

Kreager Park Playground No signs for accessible spaces 502.6 1.1 Install signs F

Kreager Park Playground By Tennis Courts Bottom of sign is less than 60" above the ground 502.6 1.1 Raise sign F

Kreager Park Playground By Tennis Courts No sign for van accessible space 502.6 1.11 Install signage for van accessible space F

Kreager Park Soccer Fields No signs for accessible spaces 502.6 1.1 Install signs F

Kreager Park Soccer Fields Cement block is blocking main pathway to fields 206.2.1 1.1 Remove cement block F

Kreager Park Soccer Fields Bleachers do not accommodate wheelchair seating 221232 2.52 Replace with ADA bleachers D

. . . 1 ibl te t h si f
Kreager Park Soccer Fields No acessible route to team/player seating 206.7.9 T1 Create accessible rou ¢ locac side o C
player seating

Kreager Park Splash Pad Family restroom 1 No official sign with raised characters, Prallle, and not 703 3.5 Install sign C
mounted at the proper place (latch side of door)

Kreager Park Splash Pad Family restroom 1 Bench seat is less than 20" deep 903.3 2.7 Replace bench D

Kreager Park Splash Pad Family restroom 2 No official sign with raised characters, pra1lle, and not 703 35 Install sign C
mounted at the proper place (latch side of door)

Kreager Park Splash Pad Family restroom 2 Bench seat is less than 20" deep 903.3 2.7 Replace bench D

Kreager Park Splash Pad Mens Bathroom No official sign with raised characters, pra1lle, and not 703 3.5 Install sign C
mounted at the proper place (latch side of door)

Kreager Park Splash Pad Mens Bathroom Door is not self closing 604.8.2.2 3.43 Add closer to door C

Kreager Park Splash Pad Mens Bathroom Door does not have handles on both sides 604.8.1.2 3.44 Add door pulls to both sides of door C

Kreager Park Splash Pad Mens Bathroom Bench seat is less than 20" deep 903.3 2.7 Replace bench D

Kreager Park Splash Pad Womens Bathroom No official sign with raised characters, _brallle, and not 703 35 Install sign C
mounted at the proper place (latch side of door)

Kreager Park Splash Pad Womens Bathroom Pipes insulation is falllllg()zg;floes not protect against 606.5 3.26 Fix insulation or replace C

Kreager Park Splash Pad Womens Bathroom Door is not self closing 604.8.2.2 3.43 Add closer to door C

Kreager Park Splash Pad Womens Bathroom Door does not have handles on both sides 604.8.1.2 3.44 Add door pulls to both sides of door C

Kreager Park Splash Pad Womens Bathroom Door lock is broken 309.4 345 Replace door lock C

Kreager Park Splash Pad Womens Bathroom Bench seat is less than 20" deep 903.3 2.7 Replace bench C
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Kreager Park Sports Field Next To Splash Pad No accessible route to field from site arrival points 206.2.1 1.1 Creat route from site arrival points to field F
Kreager Park Sports Field Next To Splash Pad No ADA accessible bleacher/assembly seating 221232 2.52 Replace bleaChg;,:EIﬂADA accessible D
Kreager Park Sports Field Next To Splash Pad No accessible route to sports activity 206.2.1 S1 Creat route from site arrival points to field C
Kreager Park Sports Field Next To Splash Pad No route to each side of of team/player seating 206.7.9 S2 Create route that goes to ?aCh side of C

team/player seating
Kreager Park Tennis Courts Accessible Spaces are not marked with a sign 502.6 1.1 Install signs F
Kreager Park Tennis Courts fnaccessible enFrances do ot héve signs indiacting 216.6 1.39 Install sign F
the location of the accessible entrance
Kreager Park Tennis Courts No sign at accessible emra.nce' Wlth international 216.6 1.4 Install sign F
symbol of accessibility
Kreager Park Tennis Courts No ADA accessible bleacher/assembly seating 221232 2.52 Replace bleaCh;e\Z‘l;lerADA accessible D
Kreager Park Weather Shelter No signs for accessible spaces 502.6 1.1 Install signs F
Kreager Park Weather Shelter Cement block is blocking main pathway to fields 206.2.1 1.1 Remove cement block F
Laffayette Esplanade Asphalt Path Asphalt pathway is not wide enough 403.5.1 23,24 Remove walking path, or expand D
Y P P P P Y S T T walking surfaces to be 36" inche width
Laffayette Esplanade Bench seating arca Concrete slab is raised so wheelchair use is 305.3 2,52, 2.58 ?nstall concrete seati‘ng area 30x48 D
obstructed inches for wheelchair to sit next to
Laffayette Esplanade Bench seating area Concrete slab is cracked and uneven 302.3 R404 1.16 Repair and fill gaps in concrete. F
Laffayette Esplanade Bench seating area No stable and firm ze;ts;way {0 bench seating 402, 403 1.13, 1.14 Install accessible route to seating area. F
Bench seating area at the corner of | Large gap from sidewalk restricting handicap R212.6 Install concrete seating area 30x48
Laff: Espl . . 2 . ? 2.52, 2. . . . D
affayette Esplanade E. Fleming AVE. and Lafayette users access bench. No space provided for 303.2, 305.3 R404 52, 2.58 inches for wheelchair to sit next to
Bench seating area at the corner of .
Laff: Espl . 1 f h han 59 403. 2. R 1 59 1 D
affayette Esplanade E. Fleming AVE. and Lafayette Slope of bench is greater than 5% 03.3 6 egrade to a slope of 5% or less
Bench seating area at the Large gap from sidewalk restricting handicap R212.6 Install concrete seating area 30x48
Laff: Espl . . . . ? 2.52, 2. . . . D
affayette Esplanade intersection of E. Sherwood and users access bench. No space provided for 305.3 R404 52, 2.58 inches for wheelchair to sit next to
Bench seating area at the Large gap from sidewalk restricting handicap R212.6 Install concrete seating area 30x48
Laff: Espl . . . 2 . ? 2.52, 2. . . . D
affayette Esplanade intersection of Congress Ave. and users access bench. No space provided for 303.2, 305.3 R404 52, 2.58 inches for wheelchair to sit next to
Laffavette Esplanade Curb ramp on the East corner of E. [ Not the correct placement of Detectable warning R208, 119 Install correct Detectable warning F
Y P Fleming AVE. and Lafayette surface R305.1.3, ) surface with contrasting colors
Curb ramp on the North East Curb ramp does not have a Detectable warning R208, Install correct Detectable warning
Laffayette Esplanade . . . 1.19 . . F
Intersection of Congress Ave. and surface with contrasting colors. R305.1.3 surface with contrasting colors
Laffavette Esplanade Curb ramp on the North East Curb ramp does not have a Detectable warning R208, 119 Install correct Detectable warning F
4 P Intersection of E. Sherwood and surface with contrasting colors. R305.1.3 ) surface with contrasting colors
Curb ramp on the North West Curb ramp does not have a Detectable warning R208, Install correct Detectable warning
Laffayette Esplanade . . . 1.19 . . F
Intersection of Congress Ave. and surface with contrasting colors. R305.1.3 surface with contrasting colors
Curb ramp on the North West Curb ramp does not have a Detectable warning R208 Install correct Detectable warning
Laff: Espl . . . ? 1.16, 1.1 . . . F
affayette Esplanade Intersection of E. Sherwood and surface with contrasting colors. Large gap and R305.1.3, 6, 9 surface with contrasting colors. Repair
Curb ramp on the South East Curb ramp does not have a Detectable warning R208, Install correct Detectable warning
Laffayette Esplanade . . . 1.19 . . F
Intersection of Congress Ave. and surface with contrasting colors. R305.1.3 surface with contrasting colors
Laffavette Esplanade Curb ramp on the South East Curb ramp does not have a Detectable warning R208, 119 Install correct Detectable warning F
4 P Intersection of E. Sherwood and surface with contrasting colors. R305.1.3 ) surface with contrasting colors
Curb ramp on the South East side . R208, Remove curb ramp, or install ADA
Laffayette Esplanade of Lafayette Esplanade near E. Curb ramp has incorrect slope and cross-slope R305.13 1.19 Curb ramp F
Curb ramp on the South West . R208, Remove curb ramp, or install ADA
Laffayette Esplanade Coner of Fleming AVE. and Curb ramp has incorrect slope and cross-slope R305.13 1.19 Curb ramp F
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Curb ramp on the South West Curb ramp does not have a Detectable warning R208, Install correct Detectable warning
Laffayette Esplanade . R . 1.19 . . F
Intersection of Congress Ave. and surface with contrasting colors. R305.1.3 surface with contrasting colors
Laffavette Esplanade Curb ramp on the South West Curb ramp does not have a Detectable warning R208, 116. 1.19 Install correct Detectable warning F
Y P Intersection of E. Sherwood and | surface with contrasting colors. Large gap bigger R305.1.3, T surface with contrasting colors. Repair
. Main entry point to Gazebo is not accessible. Make a stable and firm entry point to
Laffayette Espl tr R . 404, 403.2 1. F
affayette Esplanade Gazebo main entry Route is not stable and firm leading to paver ’ 37 Gazebo
Laffayette Esplanade Path leading to Gazebo paver area No stable and firm pathway to gazebo 402, 403 1.13, 1.14 Install accessible route to gazebo F
Lakeside Bascketball Court Bleacher/Assembl);::i?lzoes nothave ADA 221.2.3.2 2.52 Replace the bleachers D
Lakeside Bascketball Court No ADA van sign at van accessible parking 506.2 L1 Install ADA van accessible sign for F
space parking spot
Lakeside Bascketball Court Pathway is not 36" or greater 403.3.5.3 1.15 Widen the pathway F
Lakeside Basketball/Tennis long route with 36" width not 60" 403.3.5.3 115 creat another route or improve the F
existing one
Lakeside fishin pier No acceass aisleby accessible route 503.5 1.90 create access aisle for accessible route F
Lakeside fishin pier ground soes not extend 12"beyond the railing 505.10.1 F7 relocate the railing C
Lakeside Pavilion 1 (Activity Room) Window is too high 904.3.2 2.76 Lower the counter top D
Lakeside Pavilion 1 (Activity Room) no knee space for the counter on both side 904.4.4.2 2.80 creat ADA complient counter D
Lakeside Pavilion 1 (Serving Room) Not enough clearagce for a forward approach to 308.2.1 2.50 Relocate switch D
light switch
Lakeside Pavilion 1 (Serving Room) Object is greater than 27" above the floorand | 5, 4 4 3 2.8 Raise object D
protrudes more than 4
. . Sign does not have raised characters, braille, is .
Lakeside Pavilion 1 Bathroom Men not on latch side of door. and is too high off the 703 3.5 Replace the sign C
Lakeside Pavilion 1 Bathroom Men Rear grab bar is less than 36" long 604.5.2 3.34 Replace grab bar C
Lakeside Pavilion 1 Bathroom Men Dispenser is less than 12" from the grab bar 609.3 3.33 Move dispenser C
Lakeside Pavilion 1 Bathroom Men Dispenser is less than 7 f-rom the fm?‘t of the 604.7 3.38 Move dispenser C
water closet to the centerline of the dispenser
. . Sign does not have raised characters, braille, is .
Lakeside Pavilion 1 Bathroom Women not on latch side of door. and is too high off the 703 3.5 Replace the sign C
Lakeside Pavilion 1 Bathroom Women Dispenser is less than 7 from the fm?‘t of the 604.7 3.38 Move dispenser C
water closet to the centerline of the dispenser
Lakeside Pavilion 1(South) Threshold is not level 404.2.5 1.43 Level out threshold F
Lakeside Pavilion 1(South) No van parking space 506.2 1.3 Repaint lines F
. Pavilion . L . S
Lakeside |/Basketbak/tennis/playground/fishi No access aisle adjoining accessible route 503.3 1.9 Repaint lines F
Lakeside Pavilion 2 Men Bathroom Dispenser is less than 12" from the grab bar 609.3 3.33 Move dispenser C
Lakeside Pavilion 2 Men Bathroom Center of the dlSpeleS:;tS 0o close to water 604.9 Replace the dispencer C
Lakeside Pavilion 2 Women Bathroom object above grab bar is too close 609.3 Replace the dispencer C
. . t f the di is t 1 t 1 .
Lakeside Pavilion 2 Women Bathroom Center of the ISpCICl]C::;tS 00 close to water 604.9 3.33 relocate the object above th grab bar C
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Lakeside Pavilion2,basketball,tennis,palygrou ADA parking is not located at the closest spot 208.3.1 create more parking F
nd,bathrooms
Lakeside Rose garden to the main part of the rose ga.tden there is no 202 110 creat ADA complient ramp to enter F
access except stairs. rose garden
Lakeside side walk to pavilion 1 3/4" gap in side walk tf) pavilion 1 there is also D
level difference
Lakeside Tennis no smoot entrabce by the onle one entrance door. 608.7 1.43 smooth the transition F
Lawton Park Baseball Diamond #1 Route around exterior of diamond is mud/grass 302.1 1.13 Pave pathwa?/ or install ADA F
compliant gravel
Lawton Park Baseball Diamond #1 Pathway is less than 32" wide 403.5.1 1.14 Pave pathway or install ADA F
compliant gravel
Lawton Park Baseball Diamond #1 No wheelchair spaces in bleacher/assembly  |221.2.3.1/221 250 Replace with ADA compliant D
seating 232 bleachers
Lawton Park Baseball Diamond #1 Route to each side of team/player seating is not 206.7.9 T1 Pave pathwa?/ or install ADA c
ADA compliant compliant gravel
Lawton Park Baseball Diamond #1 Wheelchair space is less than 36" wide 221.2.1.4 T3 Add wheelchair space C
Lawton Park Baseball Diamond #2 Exterior pathway around field is not paved and 302.1 13 Pave pathwa?/ or install ADA F
does not have ADA compliant gravel compliant gravel
Lawton Park Baseball Diamond #2 No wheelchair spaces in bleacher/assembly  |221.2.3.1/221 250 Replace with ADA compliant D
seating 232 bleachers
Lawton Park Baseball Diamond #2 No pathway from site arrival points to diamonds 206.2.1 S1 Pave pathv-vay from parl‘(mg/sne arrival C
points to each diamond
Lawton Park Baseball Diamond #2 Route to each side of team/player seating is not 206.7.9 TI Pave pathwa?/ or install ADA c
ADA compliant compliant gravel
Lawton Park Baseball Diamond #2 Wheelchair space is less than 36" wide 221.2.1.4 T3 Add wheelchair space C
Lawton Park Baseball Diamond #3 Route around exterior of diamond is mud/grass 302.1 1.13 Pave pathway or install ADA F
compliant gravel
Lawton Park Baseball Diamond #3 Pathway is less than 32" wide 403.5.1 1.14 Pave pathway or install ADA F
compliant gravel
Lawton Park Baseball Diamond #3 No wheelchair spaces in bleacher/assembly  |221.2.3.1/221 252 Replace with ADA compliant D
seating 232 bleachers
Lawton Park Baseball Diamond #3 No pathway from site arrival points to diamonds 206.2.1 S1 Pave pathxyay from parl‘qng/sne arrival C
points to each diamond
Lawton Park Baseball Diamond #3 Route to each side of team/player seating is not 206.7.9 I Pave pathway or install ADA c
ADA compliant compliant gravel
Lawton Park Baseball Diamond #3 Wheelchair space is less than 36" wide 221.2.1.4 T3 Add wheelchair space C
Lawton Park Baseball Diamonds No pathway from site arrival points to diamonds 206.2.1 1.1 Pave pathvyay from parlfmg/sﬁe arrival F
points to each diamond
Lawton Park Baseball Diamonds No pathway from site arrival points to diamonds 206.2.1 S1 Pave pathvyay from parlfmg/sﬁe arrival C
points to each diamond
Lawton Park Central Walkway Footbridge Entry to footbridge is not level 303.2 1.13 Level out entryway F
Lawton Park Greenhouse Door threshold in greater than 1/4" 303.2 1.43 Level out doorway or install beveled F
threshold
Lawton Park Greenhouse No van accessible space 208.2 1.2 Repaint lines .for van accessible F
parking space
Lawton Park Greenhouse Protrudes more than 4 and is greater than 27 307.2 2.8 Lower extinguisher D
above the ground
Lawton Park Greenhouse Protrudes more than 4" and is greater than 27 307.2 2.8 Lower object D
above the ground
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Lawton Park Greenhouse Protrudes more than 4 and is greater than 27 307.2 2.8 Lower object D
above the ground
Lawton Park Greenhouse Ramp is steeper than 1:12 405.2 2.12 Regrade ramp D
Lawton Park Greenhouse Ramp rise if greate.r than 6 anfi does not have 405.8 2.15 Install handles on both sides of ramp D
handrails on both sides
Lawton Park Greenhouse Top of the handrallﬂ%;lp?’p ;r}'g surface s greater 505.4 2.16 Replace handrails D
Lawton Park Greenhouse Handrails do not extend at least 12" beyond the 505.10.1 2.20 Replace handrails D
top and bottom of ramp and do not return to the
Lawton Park Greenhouse Alsles in greenhouse are noF 36 Wlde and are 403.5.1/302.1 2.47/2.48 Widen and pave aisles D
not stable, firm, or slip resistant
Lawton Park Greenhouse Not enough clear floor Space fo? a forward 305.3 2.50 Remove obsticles D
approach to the light switch
Lawton Park Greenhouse Not enough clear floor Space fo? a forward 305.3 2.50 Remove obsticles D
approach to the light switch
Lawton Park Greenhouse Less than 17 ofcle.ar ﬂoor space extends under 602.2 4.2 Replace fountain B
the drinking fountain
Lawton Park Greenhouse Spout is higher than 36" above the floor 602.4 4.6 Lower fountain B
Lawton Park Greenhouse Spout is located le.s s Fhan 15 frf)m the rear of the 602.5 4.7 Replace fountain B
drinking fountain
Lawton Park Greenhouse Mens Bathroom Bathroom does not have proper sign 703 3.2/3.3/3.5 Install proper sign C
Lawton Park Greenhouse Mens Bathroom Mirror is greater than 40" above the ground 603.3 3.19 Lower mirror C
Lawton Park Greenhouse Mens Bathroom Pipes are exposed 606.5 3.26 Insulate pipes C
Lawton Park Greenhouse Mens Bathroom Faucet requires twisting 309.4 3.27 Replace faucet C
Lawton Park Greenhouse Mens Bathroom Paper towel dispenser s greater than 48" above 308.2.2 3.29 Lower dispenser C
the ground
Lawton Park Greenhouse Mens Bathroom Stall is only 36" wide 604.3.1 3.31/3.47 Widen toilet comparment/stall C
Lawton Park Greenhouse Mens Bathroom No grab bars 604.8.1.5 3.33/3.34 Install grab bars C
Lawton Park Greenhouse Mens Bathroom Dispenser is located less than 7 fr(‘)m the front 604.7 3.38 Move dispenser C
of the water closet to the centerline of the

Lawton Park Greenhouse Womens Bathroom Bathroom does not have proper sign 703 3.2/3.3/3.5 Install proper sign

Lawton Park Greenhouse Womens Bathroom Doorway is only 30" wide 404.2.3 3.6 Widen door way

Lawton Park Greenhouse Womens Bathroom Door requires more than 5 Ibs of force to open 404.2.9 3.11 Replace door

Lawton Park Greenhouse Womens Bathroom Mirror is greater than 40" above the ground 603.3 3.19 Lower mirror C
Lawton Park Greenhouse Womens Bathroom Pipes are not entirely insulated 606.5 3.26 Insulate pipes C
Lawton Park Greenhouse Womens Bathroom Soap dispenser s grgzt:rr than 48" above the 308.2.2 3.28 Lower dispenser C
Lawton Park Greenhouse Womens Bathroom Paper towel dispenser s greater than 48" above 308.2.2 3.29 Lower dispenser C

the ground
Lawton Park Greenhouse Womens Bathroom Stall is only 36" wide 604.3.1 3.31/3.47 Widen toilet comparment/stall C
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Lawton Park Greenhouse Womens Bathroom No grab bars 604.8.1.5 3.33/3.34 Install grab bars C
Lawton Park Grounds-Maintenance Building Doorway has a change in level grater than 1/4" 303.2 1.43 Level out dootr}\:: zzhoorl(linstall beveled F
Lawton Park Grounds-Maintenance Building Hardware requires twisting of wrist 309.4 1.44 Replace handle F
Lawton Park Grounds-Maintenance Building Object protrudes more than 4 and is greater than 307.2 2.8 Lower extinguisher D

27" above the floor
Lawton Park Grounds-Maintenance Building Object protrudes more than 4 and is greater than 307.2 2.8 Lower object D
27" above the floor
Lawton Park Grounds-Maintenance Building Sign s not m the proper place, dges not have 703 2.38 Replace sign D
raised characters or braille
Lawton Park Grounds-Maintenance Building Hardware requires twisting of wrist 309.4 1.44 Replace handle F
Lawton Park Grounds-Maintenance Building No clear floor space for a forward approach 602.2 4.1 Replace drinking fountain B
Lawton Park Grounds-Maintenance Building Spout is greater than 36" above the floor 602.4 4.6 Lower fountain B
Lawton Park Grounds-Maintenance Building Spout is located le.s s Fhan 15 frf)m the rear of the 602.5 4.7 Replace fountain B
drinking fountain
Kids Crossing / walk bridge/ . . . . .
Lawton Park baseball 1.2.3 ADA parking space is not marked with a sign 502.6 1.10 Install sign F
Lawton Park Kids Crossing / walk bridge/ No sign for van accessible parking space 502.6 1.3 Install van accessible sign F
baseball 1,2,4
Lawton Park Kids Cros;;rtl}ii’zrvnlhon Men No sign for bathroom; Just written on the door 703 3.2/3.3/3.5 Install proper sign C
Lawton Park Kids Crossing Pavilion Men Pipes are exposed 606.5 3.26 Insulate pipes C
Bathroom
Lawton Park Kids Crossing Pavilion Men Door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 3.43 Add closer or replace door C
Bathroom
Lawton Park Kids Crossing Pavilion Men Door does not have handles 604.8.1.2 3.44 Install handles C
Bathroom
Lawton Park Kids Crossgli;r 2\:::1011 Women No sign for bathroom; Just written on the door 703 3.2/3.3/3.5 Install proper sign C
Lawton Park Kids Crossing Pavilion Women Pipes are exposed 606.5 3.26 Insulate pipes C
Bathroom
Lawton Park Kids Crossing Pavilion Women Does not have side grab bar 604.8.1.5 3.33 Install side grab bar C
Bathroom
Lawton Park Kids Crossing Pavilion Women |Outlet of the dispenser is located greater than 48 6047 339 Lower dispenser c
Bathroom above the floor
Lawton Park Kids Crossing Pavilion Women Door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 3.43 Add closer or replace door C
Bathroom
Lawton Park Kids Crossing Pavilion Women Door does not have handles 604.8.1.2 3.44 Install handles C
Bathroom
Lawton Park Maintenance Area Main Offices Clear floor space in front of drinking fountain is 602.2 4.1 Relocate drinking fountain B
less than 48"
Lawton Park Maintenance Area Main Offices Spout is greater than 36" above the floor 602.4 4.6 Adjust drinking fountain B
Maintenance Area Store . .
Lawton Park Room/Shop Unisex Bathroom No sign for bathroom 703 35 Install sign C
Maintenance Area Store . S " .
Lawton Park Room/Shop Unisex Bathroom Door opening width is less than 32 404.2.3 3.6 Widen doorway C
Maintenance Area Store . i
Lawton Park Room/Shop Unisex Bathroom Handle requires twisting 309.4 2.43 Replace handle D
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Lawton Park Malntenance‘ Area Store Mirror is greater than 40" above the ground 603.3 3.19 Lower mirror C
Room/Shop Unisex Bathroom
Maintenance Area Store . . . .
Lawton Park Room/Shop Unisex Bathroom Pipes are only partially insulated 606.5 3.26 Insulate pipes C
Lawton Park MaintenanceArea Main Offices No van accessible space 208.2 1.2 Repaint lines ‘for van accessible F
parking space
Lawton Park MaintenanceArea Main Offices Pathway/sidewalk is not level 303.2 1.13 Level out pathway/sidewalk F
Lawton Park MaintenanceArea Main Offices Pathway/sidewalk is not level 303.2 1.13 Level out pathway/sidewalk F
Lawton Park MaintenanceArea Main Offices Door handles in main ofﬁcels all require twisting 309.4 2.43 Replace handles D
of the wrist
Lawton Park MaintenanceArea Main Offices Route around conferifllicdztable is less than 36 403.5.1 2.65 Reconfigure space in conference room D
Lawton Park MaintenanceArea Main Offices Fora forward approach there is less than 17" of 306.3 2.80 Replace counter top D
clear floor space that extends under the length of
MaintenanceArea Main Offices . .
Lawton Park Mens Bathroom Bathroom does not have proper sign 703 3.5 Replace sign C
Lawton Park MaintenanceArea Main Offices Handle requires twisting 309.4 2.43 Replace handle D
Mens Bathroom
Lawton Park MaintenanceArea Main Offices Mirror is too high 603.3 3.19 Lower mirror C
Mens Bathroom
Lawton Park MaintenanceArea Main Offices Faucet requires twisting 309.4 3.27 Replace handle C
Mens Bathroom
Lawton Park MaintenanceArea Main Offices No grab bars 604.8.1.5 3.33/3.34 Install grab bars C
Mens Bathroom
Lawton Park MaintenanceArea Main Offices Door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 3.43 Add closer or replace door C
Mens Bathroom
Lawton Park MaintenanceArea Main Offices Door does not have handles 604.8.1.2 3.44 Install handles C
Mens Bathroom
Lawton Park MaintenanceArea Main Offices Toilet compartment is less than 60" wide 604.8.1.1 3.47 Widen compartment C
Mens Bathroom
MaintenanceArea Main Offices . .
Lawton Park Womens Bathroom Bathroom does not have proper sign 703 3.5 Replace sign C
Lawton Park MaintenanceArea Main Offices Handle requires twisting 309.4 2.43 Replace handle D
Womens Bathroom
Lawton Park MaintenanceArea Main Offices Faucet requires twisting 309.4 3.27 Replace handle C
Womens Bathroom
Maint Area Main Offi .
Lawton Park antenanceArea Viam Diices Greater than 48" above the floor 308.2.2 3.29 Lower paper towel dispenser C
Womens Bathroom
Lawton Park MaintenanceArea Main Offices Water closet is only 15" from side wall 604.2 3.30 Move water closet further from wall C
Womens Bathroom
Lawton Park MaintenanceArea Main Offices | Height of water closet is less than 17" above the 6044 132 Replace water closet c
Womens Bathroom floor
Lawton Park MaintenanceArea Main Offices No grab bars 604.8.1.5 3.33 Install grab bars C
Womens Bathroom
Lawton Park Training Center Main entrance has single step to enter building 1.1 Install ramp F
Lawton Park Training Center No marked parking spaces 208.2 1.2 Install ADA parking signs F
. Main entr: is not ible b f st
Lawton Park Training Center aIn entrance 15 ot accessible because of Siep 1.37 Install ramp F
into building
.. bject protrud than 4" and i ter th L
Lawton Park Training Center Object protrudes more than 4" and is greater than 307.2 2.8 Lower extinguisher D
27" above the floor
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Lawton Park Training Center Object protrudes I'nore than 4 and is greater than 307.2 2.8 Lower extinguisher D
27" above the floor
Lawton Park Training Center Dooris equipp ?d .Wlth hardwa‘re that requires 309.4 2.43 Replace handle D
twisting of the wrist
Lawton Park Training Center Dooris equip pc?d .Wlth hardwa‘re that requires 309.4 2.43 Replace handle D
twisting of the wrist
Lawton Park Training Center Dooris equip pc?d .Wlth hardwa‘re that requires 309.4 2.43 Replace handle D
twisting of the wrist
Lawton Park Training Center Not enough clear floor space fo? a forward 305.3 2.50 Remove obsticles D
approach to the light switch
Lawton Park Training Center No clear floor space for a forward approach 602.2 4.1 Replace drinking fountain B
Lawton Park Training Center Spout is greater than 36" above the floor 602.4 4.6 Lower fountain B
Lawton Park Training Center Spout s located le.s ¥ t.han 15 fr.om the rear of the 602.5 4.7 Replace fountain B
drinking fountain
Lawton Park Training Center Fountain protljudes more than 4" into the 307.2 4.9 Relocate fountain B
circulation path
Lawton Park Training Center Mens Bathroom Bathroom does not have proper sign 703 3.2/3.3/3.5 Install proper sign C
Lawton Park Training Center Mens Bathroom Front appro:ich to the pullls1de of the door does 404.2.4.1 3.7 Reconfigure walls C
not have 18" of maneuvering clearance beyond
Lawton Park Training Center Mens Bathroom Dooris equlpp§d w ith hardwa?e that requires 309.4 39 Replace handle C
twisting of the wrist
Lawton Park Training Center Mens Bathroom Mirror is greater than 35" above the floor 603.3 3.19 Lower mirror C
Lawton Park Training Center Mens Bathroom No knee space under the lavatory 606.2 3.22 Replace lavatory C
Lawton Park Training Center Mens Bathroom Pipes are exposed 606.5 3.26 Insulate pipes C
Lawton Park Training Center Mens Bathroom Faucet requires twisting 309.4 3.27 Replace faucet C
Lawton Park Training Center Mens Bathroom Dispenser is locatei;:;rlz than 48" above the 3.29 Lower dispenser C
Lawton Park Training Center Mens Bathroom Clearance around wzi)zeizzloset is less than 60 604.3.1 3.31/3.47 Alter compartments C
Lawton Park Training Center Mens Bathroom No grab bars 604.8.1.5 3.33/3.34 Install grab bars C
Lawton Park Training Center Mens Bathroom Stall opening width is less than 32" wide 404.2.3 3.41 Alter compartments C
Lawton Park Training Center Womens Bathroom Bathroom does not have proper sign 703 3.2/3.3/3.5 Install proper sign C
Lawton Park Training Center Womens Bathroom Front appm?Ch to the pullASIde of the door does 404.2.4.1 3.7 Reconfigure walls C
not have 18" of maneuvering clearance beyond
Lawton Park Training Center Womens Bathroom Dooris equlppe.d w ith hardwa.re that requires 309.4 3.9 Replace handle C
twisting of the wrist
Lawton Park Training Center Womens Bathroom No knee space under the lavatory 606.2 3.22 Replace lavatory C
Lawton Park Training Center Womens Bathroom Less than 27" clearance from the floor to the,, 606 3.24 Replace lavatory C
bottom of the lavatory that extends at least 8
Lawton Park Training Center Womens Bathroom Pipes are exposed 606.5 3.26 Insulate pipes C
Lawton Park Training Center Womens Bathroom Faucet requires twisting 309.4 3.27 Replace faucet C
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Lawton Park Training Center Womens Bathroom Dispenser is locate(;rr(r)lslrlz than 48" above the 3.29 Lower dispenser C
Lawton Park Training Center Womens Bathroom No grab bars 604.8.1.5 3.33/3.34 Install grab bars C
Lawton Park Training Center Womens Bathroom Flush control is not located on the open side of 604.6 3.37 Move flush control C

water closest
Lawton Park
Lindenwood Nature bathroom building main entrance is noF accessible due to the level 404 L13 remove the step F
Preserve difference
Lindenwood Nature oy 404.2.5 1.37 Main Entrance .
Preserve bathroom building threshold 40044 143 Threshold repair the threshold F
Lindenwood Nature Building main entrance is ot‘accesmble due to the level 404 1.37 Repair the pathway F
Preserve difference
L1ndeg\ra‘;(;;)fv§ature Building Access aisle do not adjoin the accessible route 503.3 1.9 creat access aisle F
Lindenwood Nature . . . 1002.4.1
Preserve trail pathway is not firm all dirt and grass 302.1 1.13 crete concrete pathway F
Lions Park Ball Diamonds No ADA Route 403.10 206.2.1 Create new coch;eAte/ﬁrm path for C
Lions Park Ball Diamonds No ADA Seating/ Bleacher 221.10 2.52 Add ADA b-leacher for the bal D
diamond
Lions Park Ball Diamonds No Parking ADA Sign 502.60 1.11 Install new ADA Parking Sign F
Lions Park Ball Diamonds No Parking Van ADA Sign 502.60 1.1 Innstall new ADA Parking Sign F
Lions Park Ball Diamonds No accessible route to sports acticity 206.2.1 S1 Create accessible rou‘te from parking C
to baseball diamond
Lions Park Ball Diamonds Pathway to team seating is made up .Of £1ass, 206.7.9 T1 Create pathway to team/player seating C
mud, and gravel and not accessible

. Sign: text characters are not raised, no braille, |703.2,703.3,7 .

Lions Park Mens Bathroom not mounted on latch side of wall, and too high | 03.4,703.4.2 3.50 Replace sign C

Lions Park Mens Bathroom Clearance provided aro:md the w'?ter closet is 603.3.1 3.30 Widen compartment C
less than 60" (only 36")

Lions Park Mens Bathroom There is less then 12 clearance. between the grab 609.30 3.33 Raise dispenser C

bar and toilet paper dispenser
Lions Park Mens Bathroom Toilet paper dispenser is located less than 7 604.70 3.38 Move dispenser C
from the front of the water closet to the

Lions Park Parking No ADA parking signs 502.60 1.10 Install ADA parking signs F

Lions Park Parking No ADA Van Accessible Sign 502.61.13 1.11 Install new Sign Z(;I;):he ADA parking F

Lions Park Pavilion No ADA seating available 902.10 2.64 Replace with ADA Se?tmg or install D

ADA seating
. Pure C te / C t to fill up th
Lions Park Playground Space between ramp and pathway to playground 302.10 1.13/2.3 ure Lonerete ﬁzr;]en o il up the F
. Sign: text characters are not raised, no braille, |703.2,703.3,7 .

Lions Park Womens Bathroom not mounted on latch side of wall, and too high | 03.4,703.4.2 3.50 Replace sign C

Lions Park ‘Womens Bathroom Clearance provided am:md the wflter closet is 603.3.1 3.30 Widen compartment C
less than 60" (only 36")

Lions Park ‘Womens Bathroom Less than 12 clearapce betcween the brag bar and 609.30 3.33 Raise dispenser C
protruding object above

Lions Park ‘Womens Bathroom No back grab bar 609.40 3.34 Install grab bar along rear wall C
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Lions Park ‘Womens Bathroom Toilet paper dispenser is located less than 7 604.70 3.38 Move dispenser C
from the front of the water closet to the
Lions Park ‘Womens Bathroom Door opening width is less than 32" 404.2.3 3.41 Widen door width C
Lions Park Womens Bathroom Door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 3.43 Add closer or replace door C
Lions Park Womens Bathroom Door does not have handles on both sides of the 309.4/404.2.7 344 Install door handles on both sides of c
door door
Lions Park Womens Bathroom Compartment less than 60" wide 604.3.1 3.47 Widen compartment C
McCormick Basketball Court No pathway from parking to court 206.2.3 1.1 Create pathway from parking to court F
McCormick Basketball Court No lines on court 1nd}catmg route connecting to 206.2.12 2 Paint lines on court with Pathway c
both sides of court connecting to both sides
McCormick Bathroom Building No passing space 60"x60" 403.5.3 1.15 Pave passing areas F
McCormick Bathroom Building Cracks in pavement and over grown grass 302.1 1.13 Fillin cracks an(;l;esr;love Over grown F
. o Sign does not have braille, raised characters, not .
McCormick Bathroom Building Mens on latch side of door. and sign is greater than 60" 703 3.5 Replace sign C
McCormick Bathroom Building Mens Faucet requires twisting of wrist 309.4 3.27 Replace faucet C
McCormick Bathroom Building Mens Clearance around the wat;r closet s less than 604.8.1.1 3.31 Reconfigure toilet compartments C
60" from the side wall
. oy Sign does not have braille, raised characters, not .
McCormick Bathroom Building Womens on latch side of door. and sign is greater than 60" 703 3.5 Replace sign C
McCormick Bathroom Building Womens Faucet requires twisting of wrist 309.4 3.27 Replace faucet C
McCormick Bathroom Building Womens Clearance armind the Watér closet s less than 604.8.1.1 3.31 Reconfigure toilet compartments C
60" from the side wall
McCormick Pavilion The main entrance is not accessible; there is 1.39/1.40 Tnstall sign F
another entrance that is accessible however, there
McCormick Pavilion Sides of floor are at a slant greater than 1:12 2.3 Level out ground D
. Pavilion/Shelter/Basketball/ . -
McCormick Bathrooms/ Playground/ Splash No van ADA parking space 208.2.4 1.3 Repaint lines F
Pavilion/Shelter/Basketball/
M ick N isle fi ki 2. 1.4 Repaint li F
cCormic Bathrooms/ Playground/ Splash o access aisle for parking space 502.3 epaint lines
. . Create pathway from parking to
McCormick Playground No pathway from parking to playground 206.2.1 1.1 playeround F
McCormick Shelter No pathway to pavilion 206.2.1 1.1 Create pathway#om parking to F
pavilion
McCormick Shelter Mens Bathroom Toilet paper dispenser is located less than 7 604.7 3.38 Move dispenser C
from the front of the water closet to the
McCormick Shelter Womens Bathroom Toilet paper dispenser is located less than 7 604.7 3.38 Move dispenser C
from the front of the water closet to the
McCormick Splashpad No pathway from parking to splashpad 206.2.2 1.1 Create pathway from parking to F
splashpad
McCulloch Park Accessable rout has debre on walkway. 303.2 1.13 Clear debrie F
McCulloch Park Cracks in sidewalk exceed 1/2" 403 1.16 Replace sections of sidewalk F
McCulloch Park Concrete is heaving on south side of park 303.2 1.16 Replace sections of sidewalk F
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McCulloch Park Ramp is 1:16 which exceeds maximum amount of 405.0 L17 Re-grade and re-pour sidewalk to match F
1:20. 1:20 slope
McCulloch Park Bench scat length is 0;(1)},/, 1284"w1de when it requires 903.3 2.7 Replace benches with appropriate size D
McMillen Park Arena 1 No wheelchair spaces provided in assembly area 221.2.1.1 2.52 Replace bleach;z;/}l]l:r;\DA compliant D
McMillen Park Baseball Diamond 1 No entrance to field from main pathway 206.2.1 1.37 Install pathway connecting parking, main F
walkway, and field
McMillen Park Baseball Diamond 1 No wheelchair spaces provided in assembly area 221.2.1.1 2.52 Replace bleach;z;/}l]l:r;\DA compliant D
McMillen Park Baseball Diamond 1 No accessible route to sports activity 206.2.2 S1 Install pathway connecting parking, main C
walkway, and field
McMillen Park Bascball Diamond 1 No accessible route to ea(?h side of team or player 206.7.9 T1 Install route connecltmg to both C
seating team/player seating areas
McMillen Park Baseball Diamond 2 No entrance to field from main pathway 206.2.1 1.37 Install pathway connecting parking, main C
walkway, and field
McMiillen Park Baseball Diamond 2 Ground is not level 404.2.4.4 1.42 Level out ground in doorway C
McMillen Park Baseball Diamond 2 No accessible route to sports activity 206.2.2 S1 Install pathway connecting parking, main C
walkway, and field
McMillen Park Baseball Diamond 2 No accessible route to ea?h side of team or player 206.7.9 T1 Install route connecltmg to both c
seating team/player seating areas
McMillen Park Baseball Diamond 3 No entrance to field from main pathway 206.2.1 1.37 Install pathway connecting parking, main F
walkway, and field
McMillen Park Baseball Diamond 3 Ground is not level 404.2.4.4 1.42 Level out ground in doorway F
McMillen Park Baseball Diamond 3 No accessible route to sports activity 206.2.2 S1 Install pathway connecting parking, main C
walkway, and field
McMillen Park Baseball Diamond 3 No accessible route to ea?h side of team or player 206.7.9 T1 Install route connec.tmg to both C
seating team/player seating areas
. B 1l Di E ide M . . .. .
McMillen Park aseba la];n;‘:im:t Side Mens No sign for bathroom; just writing on door 703 3.5 Install sign C
McMillen Park Baseball Diamond East Side Mens | Centerline of the water clf)set is greater than 18" from 604.2 330 Move water closet over C
Restroom the side wall
McMillen Park Baseball Diamond East Side Mens Side grab bar does not extend at least 54" from the 604.5.1 333 Relocate grab bar C
Restroom rear wall
. B “ D E N M TOTICT PaptTT UrSPTIISTT TS TOTAtCU 1TSS l“d'f TTOTIT TIIT ]
McMiillen Park aseba la];n;‘:im:t Side Mens front of the water closet to the centerline of the 604.7 3.38 Move dispenser C
A
McMillen Park Bascball Dlam];):irii:&de Womens No sign for bathroom; just writing on door 703 3.5 Install sign C
McMillen Park Baseball Diamond East Side Womens | Side grab bar does not extend at least 54" from the 604.5.1 333 Relocate grab bar C
Restroom rear wall
] B Il D E . TOTICT PaptT UrSPeTISTT TS TOTATCU ITSS Lllqlf TTOTIT TIIT ]
McMillen Park asebal 1am]§:imzi;SIde Womens front of the water closet to the centerline of the 604.7 338 Move dispenser C
. B 11 Di ide M . er .. .
McMillen Park asebal la:::::o:i:m Side Mens No sign for bathroom; just writing on door 703 35 Install sign C
McMillen Park Baseball Diamond West Side Mens [ Centerline of the water cl9set is greater than 18" from 6042 330 Move water closet over C
Restroom the side wall
McMillen Park Baseball Diamond West Side Mens Side grab bar does not extend at least 54" from the 604.5.1 333 Relocate grab bar C
Restroom rear wall
B Il D . M TOTICT PapCr UTSPTTISTT TS TOTATCU TCSS TTalT TTOTIT TIIT
McMillen Park asebal lazz:tfo\;];m Side Mens front of the water closet to the centerline of the 604.7 338 Move dispenser C
McMillen Park Bascball Dlamlo{r;i:(\)/;s; Side Womens No sign for bathroom; just writing on door 703 35 Install sign C
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McMillen Park Baseball Diamond West Side Womens | Side grab bar does not extend at least 54" from the 60451 133 Relocate grab bar C
Restroom rear wall
McMillen Park Baseball Diamond West Side Womens | There is less than 12" clf:arance between the grab bar 604.7 133 Move dispenser C
Restroom and the dispenser above

. B ll D W [ . W TOTICT paptlr UISPTISTT 1S TOTAITU ITSS llldlf 7 ITOIT UIT

McMillen Park aseba 1am]2nd est Side Womens front of the water closet to the centerline of the 604.7 3.38 Move dispenser C

estroom e
McMillen Park Basketball Courts Access aisle does not adjoin the accessible route 502.3 1.9 Repa}n} lAlnes o create aceess aisle F
adjoining the accessible route

. Accessible space are not located on the closest A

McMillen Park Basketball Courts . . 208.3.1 1.12 Repaint lines to reconfigure spaces F

accessibles route to the accessible entrance
McMillen Park Basketball Courts/Tennis Courts Not enough ADA parking spaces 208.2 12 Replaint lines to create more ADA parking F
No signs at inaccesible entrances incicating location T TP SRS A TECCESS OIS CHTATees
McMillen Park Community Center & . & 216.6 1.39 indicating location of the nearest F
of the nearest accessible entrance SR T

. [ [ A 2: 145A F)Cllbll TOTS TIU TIa VT TITAr TIo0T Spact at Icast 35U

McMillen Park CemmunlDyr;:Elzr]iO;iI:)a wide by at least 48" long at the end of the bench and 305.3 2.70 Reduce length of bench D

SRR DU Y S WO

. it ter (A 2: 145A .

McMiillen Park Commun;)yriz?nzr]iogf%a 3 Bench seat is less than 20" deep 903.3 2.70 Replace bench D
. it ter (A 2: 145A .

McMillen Park COmmUHgiZ?anéogza 3 Bench is greater than 19" above the floor 903.5 2.7 Lower bench D
. it : . i i

McMillen Park CommumAy Center (Arena 2: 149A No sign for bathroom 703 3233 Install a Sign for bathroom with ADA C

Dressing Room Bathroom) Symble

. Ci ity Center (A 2: 149A There is less than 12" bet th thy .

McMillen Park e oo (Bre}x:a cre is less than 12" between the grab bar and the 604.7 3.38 Move dispenser C

g Room Bathroom) toilet paper dispenser

. C it ter (A 2: 149A

McMillen Park om];; z:sliZgC]:I;:r;(B;?;rZom) ? Needs door handles on door and door closer 604.8.1.3 3.44 Add door handle C
] C [ t A 2: 14 A PCllbll TOTS TIU TIa VT TTTAr TIo0T Spactat 1Icast 35U

McMillen Park ommun})yrfs:?nzr]iogfsa g wide by at least 48" long at the end of the bench and 305.3 2.70 Reduce length of bench D

SUSRTIR DU Y S WO

. C it A 2: 149A .

McMiillen Park ommumDyreCS:?r:Zr]iO;:)a 9 Bench seat is less than 20" deep 903.3 2.70 Replace bench D
. i A 2: 149A .

McMiillen Park Commum[t)yrecsz?r:;r]io;:; 9 Bench is greater than 19" above the floor 903.5 2.7 Lower bench D

McMillen Park Com];numAty Center (Arena 2: 150A No sign for bathroom 703 3233 Install a Sign for bathroom with ADA C

ressing Room Bathroom) Symble

. Ci ity Center (A 2: 150A There is less than 12" h hi .

McMillen Park om];nr::sliz ]:n er (Brena ere is less an' betwegnt e grab bar and the 604.7 333 Move dispenser C

g Room Bathroom) toilet paper dispenser

. C ity Center (Al 2: 150A .

McMiillen Park om];nr zzsliZg EZ;;(B;Z?::)O‘“)SO Dispencer located to close to closet 604.7 3.38 Move dispenser C
. C i A 2: 150A

McMillen Park om];nr ::slitZgC]:];f:q(B::::)om)so Needs door handles on door and a door closer 604.8.1.3 3.44 Add door handle C
. C it A 2: 150A .

McMillen Park ommunl[)yriz?r::]io(::; 30 Bench seat is less than 20" deep 903.3 2.70 Replace bench D
. i Al 2: 150A .

McMillen Park Commum[t)yr;z?‘:r]io;e:; 30 Bench is greater than 19" above the floor 903.5 2.70 Lower bench D
] C [ A 2: 1 4A I-DUllk,ll TOUTS IO TIave TITar TTO0T Spactat Icast 35U

McMillen Park ommunl[)yriz?r::]io;e:; > wide by at least 48" long at the end of the bench and 305.3 2.70 Reduce length of bench D
. i Al 2: 154A M‘m_' e

McMillen Park Commum[t)yr;z?‘:r]io;e:; > Bench is greater than 19" above the floor 903.5 2.70 Lower bench D
. C it Al 2: 154A .

McMillen Park ommunl[)yriz?gzr]io(::; > Bench seat is less than 20" deep 903.3 2.70 Replace bench D
. . . j h han 4" it

McMillen Park Community Center (Concessions) Object that p rotrudf s more than 4" and is lover than 307.2 2.8 Raise object 27" above the ground D

27" above the floor
McMillen Park Community Center (Family Bathroom) Dispenser is less than 12" above the grab bar 604.7 333 Move dispenser C
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TOTICT PaptT UISPTITSTT TS TOTATTU TCSS TITAaIT TTOTIT TIT
McMillen Park Community Center (Family Bathroom) front of the water closet to the centerline of the 604.7 3.38 Move dispenser C
A
McMillen Park Community Center (Family Bathroom) Needs door handles on door 604.8.1.3 3.44 Add door handle C
. . Ext th 1t of the ter top that i
McMillen Park Community Center (Main Lobby) Reception counter is less than 36" long 904 2.76 xiend the pa 03 6" fa‘l:lo uatertop that 1s D
McMillen Park Community Center (Mens Bathroom) Dispenser is less than 12" above the grab bar 604.7 3.33 Move dispenser C
TOTICT paplr UISPTISTT TS TOTATCU TCSS TIalT 7 TTOTIT UTT
McMillen Park Community Center (Mens Bathroom) front of the water closet to the centerline of the 604.7 3.38 Move dispenser C
A
McMillen Park Community Center (Mens Bathroom) Door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 3.43 Add closer to door C
McMillen Park Community Center (Mens Bathroom) Needs door handles on door 604.8.1.3 3.44 Add door handle C
McMillen Park Community Center (Open Caffeteria) Sign is not mounted on the latch side of the door 703.4.2 238 Move sign to latch side of door D
McMillen Park Community Center (Room 124 Sign is not mounted on the latch side of the door 703.4.2 2.38 Move sign to latch side of door D
Computer Room)
McMillen Park Commumt){ Center (Room 141A Ticket booth counter torzv does not have legs space in 306.3 267 Take out lower shelf to provide knee space D
Ticket Booth) between 17-25" under the counter
McMillen Park Community Center (Womens There is less than 1.5 clearance between the grab bar 6047 333 Lower dispenser to be at least 1.5" below c
Bathroom) and the object below the grab bar
McMillen Park Community Center (Womens Door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 3.43 Add closer to door c
Bathroom)
McMillen Park Community Center (Womens Needs door handles on door 604.8.1.3 3.44 Add door handle C
Bathroom)
Football Field/Baseball . . . . Lo .
i . 1. Replaint 1 t t 1 F
McMillen Park Diamonds/Soccer Field/Bathrooms Main pathway is not adjacent to an access aisle 502.3 9 eplaint lines to create access aisle
Football Field/Baseball . . . T
i . 1.2 R fi king | 1 F
McMiillen Park Diamonds/Soccer Field/Bathrooms Not enough ADA accessible parking spaces 208.2 econfigure parking lot by painting lines
Football Field/Baseball . . .
i . 1.1 Install F
McMillen Park Diamonds/Soccer Field/Bathrooms Need sign for ADA parking space 502.6 0 nstall sign
. Football Field/Baseball Accessible space are not located on the closest s
. . . . 208.3.1 1.12 R 1 fi F
MeMillen Park Diamonds/Soccer Field/Bathrooms accessibles route to the accessible entrance 08.3 epaint fines to reconfigure spaces
McMillen Park General Office 110A Countertop is too tall 904.4.2 2.76 lower the counter to 36" AFF. D
McMillen Park General Office 110A The counter top is not deep enough 904 2.8 Widden countertop surface D
McMiillen Park Golf Course Club House Counter has less then ].7 of clear floor space 904.4.2 2.80 Extend countertop C
extended under the accessible length of the counter
McMillen Park Golf Course Club House Academy Less than 27" above the”ground and protrudes more 307.1 28 Move extinguisher D
Room than 4" into path
McMillen Park Golf Course Club House Academy Characters on sign are not_ raised and does not have 703 238 Replace sign D
Room braille
. Golf Course Club House Academy . . .
2. Repl D
McMillen Park Room (Academy Office 116) Characters on sign are not raised 703 38 eplace sign
. Golf Course Club House Academy . . .
2. Repl D
McMillen Park Room (Electrical Room 113) Characters on sign are not raised 703 38 eplace sign
McMillen Park Golf Course Club House Academy Fire extinguisher is less than 27 abovf the ground 3072 28 Raise object 27" above the ground D
Room (Room 112) and protrudes more than 4
If lub H Al .
McMillen Park Golf Course Club House Academy Characters on sign are not raised 703 238 Replace sign D
Room (Room 112)
McMillen Park Golf Course Club House Academy Characters on sign are not raised 703 238 Replace sign D
Room (Storage Room 111)
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. . light switch t t
McMillen Park Golf Course Club House Academy No clear floor space to light switch 305.3 2.50 Clear space around light switch to crea D
Room (Storage Room 111) room for a forward and parrallel approach
. Golf Course Club House Academy . . .
2.38 Repl. D
McMillen Park Room (Training Room 110) Characters on sign are not raised 703 eplace sign
McMillen Park Golf Course Club House Mens Less than 12 clearagce between the grab bar and 6047 334 Move object c
Bathroom object above
McMillen Park Golf Course Club House Mens Door is not self closing 604.8.1.1 3.43 Add closer C
Bathroom
McMillen Park Golf Couri;:a(t:;rfollouse Mens Does not have handles on both sides of door 604.8.1.2 3.44 Install handles C
McMillen Park Golf Course Club House Womens Less than 12 clearagce between the grab bar and 6047 334 Move object c
Bathroom object above
McMillen Park Golf Course Club House Womens Door is not self closing 604.8.1.1 3.43 Add closer C
Bathroom
McMillen Park Golf Course Club House Womens Does not have handles on both sides of door 604.8.1.2 3.44 Install handles C
Bathroom
. . Install path ti king, mai
McMillen Park Lacrosse/Football Field No pathway from main walkway to field 206.2.1 1.37 nstall pathway connectng parking, main F
walkway, and field
. . . Install path ti king, mai
McMillen Park Lacrosse/Football Field No accessible route to sports activity 206.2.2 S1 nstall pathway connecting parking, main C
walkway, and field
. i i Install rout ting to both
McMillen Park Lacrosse/Football Field No accessible route to ea?h side of team or player 206.7.9 T1 nstall route connecting to bo c
seating team/player seating areas
VIATR PArKkirg Uy Paritimg TITs OT
McMillen Park Maintenance Building No marked accessible parking spaces 502.1 1.20 installing ADA signs for ADA parking F
McMillen Park Maintenance Building Threshold is greater than 1/4" high 303.3 1.43 Level threshold or install beveled slope F
McMillen Park Maintenance Building Door handle requires twisting 309.4 1.44 Replace handle F
McMillen Park Pavilion ADA Parking Space does not have sign 502.6 1.10 Install sign F
McMillen Park Pavilion Bathrooms Railing does not extend at least 12" horizontally | 545 1) 135 Add extensions to ramp F
beyond the top and the bottom of the ramp.
McMillen Park Pavilion Bathrooms Railing does not return to landing surface 505.10.2 1.35 Extend railing to landing surface F
McMillen Park Pavilion Bathrooms Bottom of railing does not have curb or barrier 405.9.2 1.36 Add curb of barrier to bottom of ramp F
TOTICT PapTT UTSPTIISTT TS TOTAtCU TTSS TTarT TTOTIT TIIT
McMiillen Park Pavilion Mens Bathroom front of the water closet to the centerline of the 604.7 3.38 Move dispenser C
A
McMillen Park Pavilion Mens Bathroom Door does not have handle on pull side of door 604.8.1.2 3.44 Install handle on pull side of door C
McMillen Park Pavilion Mens Bathroom Door is not self closing 604.8.1.1 3.43 Add closer C
TOTICT PapCr UTSPTTISTT TS TOTATCU TCSS TTalT TTOTIT TIIT
McMillen Park Pavilion Womens Bathroom front of the water closet to the centerline of the 604.7 338 Move dispenser C
McMillen Park Pavilion Womens Bathroom Door is not self closing 604.8.1.1 3.43 Add closer C
McMillen Park Pavilion Womens Bathroom Door does not have handle on pull side of door 604.8.1.2 3.44 Install handle on pull side of door C
McMillen Park Playground Not enough ADA accessible parking spaces 208.2 1.2 Reconfigure parking lot by painting lines F
McMillen Park Playground Need sign for ADA parking space 502.6 1.10 Install sign F
.. . int li t 1 isl
McMillen Park Playground Access aisle does not adjoin the accessible route 502.3 1.9 Rep a'm. 'mes o create 'a ceess asie F
adjoining the accessible route
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. . Install pathway connecting parking, main
McMillen Park Playground No pathway from main walkway to playground 206.2.1 1.37 walkway, and playground F
McMillen Park Pool ADA Parking Space does not have sign 502.6 1.10 Install sign F
McMillen Park Pool No ADA seating 226.1 2.64 Alter tables to provide ADA seating D
McMillen Park Pool House 5" level difference in doorway 303.2 242 Install ramp or level ground in pathway D
McMillen Park Pool House Handle requires twisting of wrist 309.4 243 Replace handle D
McMillen Park Pool House Bench seat is less than 20" deep 903.3 2.70 Replace bench D
McMillen Park Pool House Bench height is less than 17" above the floor 903.5 2.70 Replace or lower bench D
McMillen Park Pool House Mens Bathroom Sign does not have raised chara(?lers, braille, and is 703 35 Replace sign C
not the proper height
McMiillen Park Pool House Mens Bathroom Pipes under sink are not insulated 606.4 3.26 Insulate pipes C
McMillen Park Pool House Mens Bathroom Centerline of the water 019set is greater than 18" from 604.2 3.30 Move water closet over C
the side wall
McMillen Park Pool House Mens Bathroom Clearance around water c loset is less than 60" from 604.3.1 331 Expand toilet compartment C
the side wall
McMillen Park Pool House Mens Bathroom Side grab bar does n?e::[;:ﬁ atleast 54" from the 604.5.1 3.33 Relocate grab bar C
TOTICT pdpcl ulbpcllbcl IS TOCATCU ITSS TIIalT 7~ ITOTIIT UIT
McMillen Park Pool House Mens Bathroom front of the water closet to the centerline of the 604.7 3.38 Move dispenser C
A
McMillen Park Pool House Mens Bathroom Does not have ISA maneuvering clearance beyond the 604.8.1.2 342 Adjust compartment C
side of the entryway
McMiillen Park Pool House Mens Bathroom Compartment is less than 56" deep 604.3.1 3.48 lengthen compartment C
. i 1 ill i .
McMiillen Park Pool House Womens Bathroom Sign does not have raised charac'ters, braille, and is 703 35 Replace sign C
not the proper height
McMiillen Park Pool House Womens Bathroom Pipes under sink are not insulated 606.4 3.26 Insulate pipes C
McMillen Park Pool House Womens Bathroom Centerline of the water 019set is greater than 18" from 604.2 3.30 Move water closet over C
the side wall
i ! is less th " fi ]
McMiillen Park Pool House Womens Bathroom Clearance around waterf: oset s less than 60" from 604.3.1 331 Expand toilet compartment C
the side wall
. i 1 4" fi h
McMiillen Park Pool House Womens Bathroom Side grab bar does no;::t;z]c: at least 54" from the 604.5.1 333 Relocate grab bar C
TOTICT PapCr UTSPTTISTT TS TOTATCU TCSS TTalT TTOTIT TIIT
McMillen Park Pool House Womens Bathroom front of the water closet to the centerline of the 604.7 338 Move dispenser C
" cuvering 1 h .
McMillen Park Pool House Womens Bathroom Does not have ]8. maneuvering clearance beyond the 604.8.1.2 342 Adjust compartment C
side of the entryway
McMillen Park Pool House Womens Bathroom Compartment is less than 56" deep 604.3.1 348 lengthen compartment C
Install path i ki i
McMillen Park Soccer Field No pathway from main walkway to field 206.2.1 137 nstall pathway connecting parking, main F
walkway, and field
Install path i ki i
McMillen Park Soccer Field No accessible route to sports activity 206.2.2 S1 nstall pathway connecting parking, main C
walkway, and field
. . Main entrance is not accessible and alternate entrance
McMillen Park Tennis Courts . 206.2.1 1.1-1.37 Create pathway to alternate entrance F
has no pathway to it
McMillen Park Tennis Courts The alternate entrance door is less than 32" 206.2.2 1.41 Replace entrance door and alternate F
entrance doors
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Memorial Park Baseball Diamond No accessible route to sports activity 402.2 S1 Create ADA;‘;;?péf;tproute the the C
Memorial Park Baseball Diamond No accessible route to eac.h side of team or 206.7.9 T1 Create ADA compliant route to both C

player seating side of the field
Memorial Park Baseball Diamond No accessible route to sports activity 402.2 1.1 Create ADA cmgeplléant route the the F
Memorial Park Baseball Diamond Main entrance is not accessible 402.1 1.38 Create ADA compliant access F
Memorial Park Baseball Diamond Handle is too high 404.2.7 1.45 Lower handle F
Memorial Park Baseball Diamond No entrance 402.2 2.1 Install ramp D
Memorial Park Baseball Diamond No ADA accessible assembly seating 221.2.3.2 2.52 Replace with ADA bleachers D
Memorial Park Basketball Court No Accessible route to the sport activities 206.7.9 S1 Create ADA 001§}e)11(1ient route the the C
Memorial Park Basketball Court No Entrance 402.2 1.37 Create a pathway F
Memorial Park Basketball Courts Off Maumee Ave No wheelchair spaces provi ded in bleacher 221.2.3.2 2.52 Install ADA accessible bleachers D
assembly seating
Memorial Park Kiddy Pool No sloped entry( lift available for deeper pool) 2422 P3 Create accessible entry C
Memorial Park Memorial located at main entrance No pathway to memorial 4000 137 Create pathwa?/ conne-ctmg memorial F
of park with parking
Memorial Park Memorial locatedA in center of circle No pathway to memorial 4000 137 Create pathwa?/ conne-ctmg memorial F
drive with parking
Memorial Park Memorial located in circle drive No pathway to memorial 402.2 1.37 Create pathway connee ting memorial F
with parking
Memorial Park Memorial Statue Facing Maumee No pathway to statue from main walkway 4000 137 Create pgthway connecting ste}tue with F
Ave main walkway and parking
Memorial Park Pavilion ADA parking not marked 502.6 1.10 Install ADA sign F
Memorial Park Pavilion Van ADA parking space does not have a sign 502.6 1.11 Install Van ADA sign F
Memorial Park Pavilion Ramp is not wide enough 405.5 1.22 Widen the ramp F
Memorial Park Pavilion \Women Bathroom Mirror is too high 603.3 3.19 Lower mirror C
Memorial Park Pavilion Men Bathroom Characters on sign are TlOt raised, no bre}ﬂle, not 703 3.5 Install new sign in the correct location C
located on the latched side of door, and is placed
Memorial Park Pavilion Men Bathroom Interior door is not wide enough 404.2.3 3.6 Widen door opening C
Memorial Park Pavilion Men Bathroom Mirror is too high 603.3 3.19 Lower mirror C
Memorial Park Pavilion Men Bathroom Object is less than 12" above grab bar 609.3 3.33 Move dispenser C
Memorial Park Pavilion Men Bathroom Flush is not located at the open side 604.6 3.37 Relocate the flush control to open side C
Memorial Park Pavilion Men Bathroom There is not a handle on both sides of the door 604.8.1.2 3.44 Install handle C
Memorial Park Pavilion Men Bathroom Door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 3.43 Install door closer C
Memorial Park Pavilion Women Bathroom Door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 3.43 Install door closer C
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Memorial Park Pavilion Women Bathroom There is not a handle on both sides of the door 604.8.1.2 3.44 Install handle C
Memorial Park Pavilion Women Bathroom Interior door is not wide enough 404.2.3 3.6 Widen door opening C
Memorial Park Pavilion Women Bathroom Characters on sign are I.IOt raised, no brgllle, not 703 3.5 Install new sign in the correct location C

located on the latched side of door, and is placed
Memorial Park Pavilion Women Bathroom Object above the grab bar is too close 609.3 3.33 Move dispenser C
Memorial Park Playground There is no Pathway connecting the main route 4022 1.37 Create route connecting main pathway F
directly to the playground to playground
Memorial Park Playground and Basketball Court ADA accessible parking space is not marked 502.6 1.10 Install sign F
Memorial Park Playground and Basketball Court Access aisle does not adjoin accessible route 502.3 1.9 Repaint lines to ad"o.m an access aisle F
to an accessible route
Memorial Park Playground and Basketball Court Accesmb.le spaces are not locatetd on the closest 208.3.1 112 Repalpt lines to create new accessible F
accessible route to the accessible entrances parking spaces to the located on the
Memorial Park Pool House Door threshold is greater than 1/4" high 303.2 1.43 Fill in crack and level out ground F
. There is not at least 18" of maneuvering
Memorial Park Pool House clearance beyond the latch side of the door 404.2.4.1 2.41 Alter doorway D
Memorial Park Pool House Light switch is higher than 48" above the ground 308.2.1 2.50 Change height of control D
Memorial Park Pool House 4 tables with 4 seats eac‘h; No ADA accessible 226.1 264 Alter tables to prf)vlde accessible D
seating seating
Memorial Park Pool House Just sound alarm, no flashing lights 702.1 4.8 Replace alarm B
Memorial Park Pool House Employee room Handle requires twisting of wrist 309.4 2.43 Replace handle D
Memorial Park Pool House Employee room No ADA seating 226.1 2.64 Alter table t(;::g;/;de accessible D
Memorial Park Pool House Mens Bathroom Characters on sign are not ralse@, no braille, and 703 3.5 Replace sign C
not located on the latched side of door
Memorial Park Pool House Mens Bathroom Mirror is too high 603.3 3.19 Lower mirror C
Memorial Park Pool House Mens Bathroom Force required to act:;t;zucet is greater than 5 309.4 3.27 Replace faucet C
Memorial Park Pool House Mens Bathroom Centerline of the water leset is greater than 18 604.2 3.30 Move water closet over C
from the side wall
Memorial Park Pool House Mens Bathroom Compartment is less than 60" wide 604.3.1 3.47 Widen compartment C
Memorial Park Pool House Mens Dressing Room No clear floor space at the end of the bench 903.2 2.70 Move or alter bench D
Memorial Park Pool House Mens Dressing Room Bench is less than 20" deep 903.3 2.70 Alter or replace bench D
Memorial Park Pool House Mens Dressing Room Top of bench seat :r(l)zsi dthan 17" above the 903.5 2.70 Alter or replace bench D
Memorial Park Pool House Womens Bathroom Characters on sign are not ralsed" no braille, and 703 35 Replace sign C
not located on the latched side of door
Memorial Park Pool House Womens Bathroom Mirror is too high 603.3 3.19 Lower mirror C
Memorial Park Pool House Womens Bathroom Force required to actg:lt;ga;ucet is greater than 5 309.4 3.27 Replace faucet C
Memorial Park Pool House Womens Bathroom Centerline of the water leset is greater than 18 604.2 3.30 Move water closet over C
from the side wall
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Memorial Park Pool House Womens Bathroom Toilet paper dispenser is located less than 7 604.7 3.38 Move dispenser C
from the front of the water closet to the
Memorial Park Pool House Womens Bathroom Compartment is less than 60" wide 604.3.1 3.47 Widen compartment C
Memorial Park Pool House E\Z)Omn::ns Dressing No clear floor space at the end of the bench 903.2 2.70 Move or alter bench D
Memorial Park Pool House E\Z)Omn::ns Dressing Bench is less than 20" deep 903.3 2.70 Alter or replace bench D
Memorial Park Pool House Womens Dressing Top of bench seat is less than 17" above the 903.5 270 Alter or replace bench D
Room ground
. Splash Pad Play Area, Pool, and . . .
Memorial Park Baseball Diamond ADA parking space is not marked 502.6 1.10 Install sign F
. Splash Pad Play Area, Pool, and . . . . .
Memorial Park Baseball Diamond No sign for van accessible parking space 502.6 1.11 Install van accessible sign F
Miner St Playlot The rout is not stable leading to palyground 403 1.13 Replace concrete F
Miner St Playlot The rout into park is not stable 403 1.13 Fill in concrete or replace F
Miner St Playlot Benches are not wide enough, should be 20"-24" 903.3 2.7 Replace benches D
Miner St Playlot Benches are not hight enough, should be 17"-19" 903.3 2.7 Replace benches D
Moody park Pavilion Concrete under pavilion is heaved 1.13 Regrade the rout F
Moody park Perimeter of Park The rout around the park is not stable 1.13 Regrade the rout F
Moody park Perimeter of Park Wooden benches do not meet the requirements of 17" 27 Replace the bench D
19" above the ground
All benches in park do not meet the requirement of
Moody park Playground 20"24" for their seet. 2.7 Replace benches D
Northside Park Baseball Diamond 1 Main pathway doe§ not connec?t to ball dlamond 206.2.1 137 Connect main route to ball diamonds F
or bleachers. Main entrance is not accessible and bleachers
Northside Park Baseball Diamond 1 Entrance into ball field is nqt wide enough and is 404.2.3 1.41 Widen gate way into field F
not accessible
. . . . .. C t mai te to ball field and
Northside Park Baseball Diamond 1 No direct accessible route to sports activity 206.2.1 S1 onnee mambiz;lcie?s all hield an C
Northside Park Baseball Diamond 1 No route to each side of player seating 206.7.9 T1 Creat route to ea:;};;;ie of team/player C
Northside Park Baseball Diamond 1 No route to each side of player seating 206.7.9 T1 Creat route to ef;c;};t?;ie of team/player C
Northside Park Baseball Diamond 2 Main pathway doe§ not conne(ft to ball dlamond 206.2.1 137 Connect main route to ball diamonds F
or bleachers. Main entrance is not accessible and bleachers
Northside Park Baseball Diamond 3 There are steps needed for the main entrance 1.10 Create entrance that dogs not require F
the use of stairs
Northside Park Baseball Diamond 3 Large gap between team seating area anfi 302.1 137 Repair or fix enFry way so that route is F
entrance into ball field. Entrance also requires asseccible and level
Northside Park Baseball Diamond 3 Main pathway doe§ not conne(ft to ball diamond 206.2.1 137 Connect main route to ball diamonds F
or bleachers. Main entrance is not accessible and bleachers
Northside Park Baseball Diamond 3 No route to each side of player seating because 206.7.9 I Create rout§ to egch side of c
of steps team/player seating without the use of
. . . . . Install at least 1 wheel chai t
Northside Park Baseball Diamond 3 No wheelchair space with team seating 802.1 T2 nstatlat feast T wheel chail space & C
team seating
. Th ibl te onl ts t ide of .
Northside Park Basketball Court ¢ accessible route O:Oirionnec S toonesideo 206.2.12 S2 Connect route to both sides of court C
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Northside Park Soccer Field No accessible route to sport activity 206.2.1 S1 Create route to field and seating C
Packard Park Bathrooms The pipes extend 1 1 from the wall and does not have R405.2, 4053 3.25.3.26 Install protective covering, and /or replace C
protective coverings on them. sink
Packard Park Bathrooms Men's toilet is not 16- 13;::?57 from wall, it s only 2132 33 Move toilet to correct space C
Packard Park Bathrooms Grab bars are not correct length 604.5, 609 333 Replace and relocate grab bars. C
TCTITICTCT UT Park 15 UITVeIT T TU O VETZTOWIT Zrass
Packard Park Eastside of park making it less than 32" some gaps exceed 1/2". 403 R204.2 1.13 Clear sidewalks from overgrown grass. F
e b e e
Packard Park Inside kitchen arca Not enoughrogm for ADArequirements of 30"x48" in 3053 25 Clean out kitchen area or organize the D
kitchen room, too crowded room.
' . . . INCTU 0 TCAar out ana TCprattT PUSSIOTT
Packard Park Leading up to front entrance of park 45" of sidewalk leading up to park is cracked and 403.4 R204.2 1.13 taking the sidewalk on opposite side of F
heaved due to up-rutting of tree P
Packard Park Outside of bathrooms No signs indicating this is an accessible bathroom 32 Need to install Signs C
Packard Park Perimeter of park by softball diamond Gaps exceed 1/2" 303.2 1.16 Tear out and rplace sections. F
Packard Park Perimeter sidewalks Sidewalk gaps are lgrge in various locations around 4034 116 repla(}e existing cqncrete or fill in gaps F
perimeter sidwalks with self- leveling concrete mix.
. . Perimeter sidewalk is uneven and does not comply .
Packard Park Perimeter sidewalks with ADA regulations. It is to be no more than 1/2". 303.2 1.16 Tear out and rplace sections. F
. . Perimeter sidewalk is uneven and does not comply .
Packard Park Perimeter sidewalks with ADA regulations. It is to be no more than 1/2". 303.2 1.16 Tear out and rplace sections. F
Packard Park Playground bench No stable and firm pathway to bench seating area 4.02,403 1.13,1.14 Install accessible route to seating area. F
Packard Park Southeast Perimeter of Park Curb ramp does 1_101 hae a Détectable warning surface R208.R305.13 119 Install corréct Detectable warning surface F
with contrasting colors. with contrasting colors
CTUIo Tamp UoTS TIOT T Ve d TJCTCTTADTC WAl TIITE KZUGS, TITSTAIT COTTCTT DTTCTTAU T WAalTIITE SUIrTateT
Packard Park Southeast Perimeter of Park surface with contrasting colors. Large gap bigger than R305.1.3, 1.16, 1.19 with contrasting colors. Repair and fill F
AN et A e noonan et
. Pavilion . . Install ADA van accessible sign for
Parking Spot . . N bl 506.2 1.11 . F
arking spo 1/Basketbak/tennis/playground/fishi 0 van accessible sign parking spot
Pavillion Ist Floor and 2nd Floor Fire extinguishers need to be placed 27" above 307.2 280 Move fire extinguishers farther up the D
floor, they are too low floor
Pavillion Ist Floor and 2nd Floor Fire extinguishers need to be placed 27" above 307.2 280 Move fire extinguishers farther up the
floor, they are too low floor
o Mens bathi ign d t h ised 703.2/703.3/ .
Pavillion 1st Floor Mens Bathroom ens bathroom sigh does not have raise 3.50 Replace sign for mens bathroom C
characters, braille, and is not located on the 703.4.2
o Mens bathroom does not have sign indicatin, .
Pavillion 1st Floor Mens Bathroom ! nothave sig ! s 703.7.2 3.20 Replace sign for mens bathroom C
ADA accessible
Pavillion 1st Floor Mens Bathroom Mens bathroom closer does not work. 404.2.8.1 3.12 Fix door closer C
Pavillion Ist Floor Mens Bathroom Pipes'below the lavatory are not il}sulated or 606.5 326 InsuAlate pipes below lavatory or c
otherwise configured to protect against contact. otherwise configure to protect against
s Height of water closet is only 15.5" from floor to
Pavillion 1st Floor Mens Bathroom 604.4 3.32 Replace water closet C
top of seat
o Toliet di is located less than 7" . .
Pavillion 1st Floor Mens Bathroom O11€" paper dISpenser 15 focated fess than 604.7 3.38 Move toilet paper dispenser C
from the front of the water closet to the center
s Mens bathroom sign does not have raised 703.2/703.3/ .
Pavill 1st Floor Mens Bath . . 3.50 Repl fi bath;
avition stiroor Viens bathroom characters, braille, and is not located on the 703.4.2 eplace sign tor mens bathroom
s Mens bathroom does not have sign indicating .
Pavillion Ist Floor Mens Bathroom . 703.7.2 3.20 Replace sign for mens bathroom
ADA accessible
Pavillion 1st Floor Mens Bathroom Mens bathroom closer does not work. 404.2.8.1 3.12 Fix door closer
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Pavillion Lst Floor Mens Bathroom Plpes.below the lavatory are not 1I}sulated or 606.5 126 Insu}ate pipes below lavatory or
otherwise configured to protect against contact. otherwise configure to protect against
Pavillion 1st Floor Mens Bathroom Height of water closet is only 15.5" from floor to 604.4 3.32 Replace water closet
top of seat
o Toliet paper dispenser is located less than 7" . .
Pavillion 1st Floor Mens Bathroom from the front of the water closet to the center 604.7 3.38 Move toilet paper dispenser
e ‘Womens bathroom sign does not have raised | 703.2/703.3/ .
Pavillion 1st Floor Womens Bathroom characters, braille. and is not located on the 703.4.2 3.50 Replace sign for womens bathroom C
Pavillion 1st Floor Womens Bathroom Womens bathroom does not bave sign indicating 703.7.2 3.20 Replace sign for womens bathroom C
ADA accessible
e Womens bathroom from outter wall to privacy
Pavillion 1st Floor Womens Bathroom wall is less than 48". Only 36" 404.2.4.1 3.15 Reconfigure space C
Pavillion It Floor Womens Bathroom | SPace fom lamhe‘ii:(‘)‘ijoﬁ?or toprivacy wall | 455 41 3.15 Reconfigure space C
Pavillion It Floor Womens Bathroom Pipes })elow the lavatory are not 1n-sulated or 606.5 326 Insu}ate pipes below lavatory or c
otherwise configured to protect against contact otherwise configure to protect against
Pavillion 1st Floor Womens Bathroom Height of water Clof:; 1; fosr;lzt 15.5" from floor to 604.4 3.32 Replace water closet C
Pavillion 1st Floor Womens Bathroom Womens bathrqom sign -does not have raised | 703.2/703.3/ 3.50 Replace sign for womens bathroom
characters, braille, and is not located on the 703.4.2
Pavillion 1st Floor Womens Bathroom Womens bathroom does not have sign indicating 703.7.2 3.20 Replace sign for womens bathroom
ADA accessible
o Womens bathroom from outter wall to privacy
Pavillion 1st Floor Womens Bathroom wall is less than 48". Only 36" 404.2.4.1 3.15 Reconfigure space
Pavillion 1st Floor Womens Bathroom Space from latche(iiss;crllelyoii?or to privacy wall 404.2.4.1 3.15 Reconfigure space
Pavillion Ist Floor Womens Bathroom Pipes })elow the lavatory are not 1qsulated or 606.5 326 Insu}ate pipes below lavatory or
otherwise configured to protect against contact otherwise configure to protect against
Pavillion 1st Floor Womens Bathroom Height of water closet is only 15.5" from floor to 604.4 3.32 Replace water closet
top of seat
Pavillion Parking 1st and 2nd Floor 4 acce§31ble Spots are not @arked with a sign that 502.6 1.10 Install sign F
includes the international Symbol of
Pavillion Parking 1st and 2nd Floor Space meets required dimensions for being van | g0, ¢ L11 Replace sign F
accessible but does not have sign saying "Van
Pavillion Parking Istand 2nd Floor | 2ccessible spots are not marked with a sign that| 5, ¢ 1.10 Install sign
includes the international Symbol of
Pavillion Parking 1st and 2nd Floor Space meets required d1mens10‘ns for l?eln'g van 502.6 1.11 Replace sign
accessible but does not have sign saying "Van
Pavillion Second Floor Ground on exterior of door is not level. Has a 403.3 1.42 Level out ground outside of door F
slope of 1:12.
Pavillion Second Floor Ground on exterior of door is not level. Has a 403.3 1.42 Level out ground outside of door
slope of 1:12.
Pavillion Second Floor Ramp Handrail does not have a foot ramp 405.9.2 1.36 Add foot ramp to bottom of handrail F
Pavillion Second Floor Ramp Handrail does not have a foot ramp 405.9.2 1.36 Add foot ramp to bottom of handrail
s Second Floor Unisex Bathroom . Install new sign indicating
Pavill D have ADA mark 7.2 2 e .
avillion (Left) oes not have marked sign 703.7 3.20 accessibility with ADA sign C
s Second Floor Unisex Bathroom Pipes below the lavatory are not insulated or Insulate pipes below lavatory or
Pavillion . . 606.5 3.26 . . C
(Left) otherwise configured to protect against contact otherwise configure to protect against
o Second Floor Unisex Bathroom Toliet paper dispenser is located less than 7" . .
Pavillion (Left) from the front of the water closet to the center 604.7 3.38 Move toilet paper dispenser C
s Second Floor Unisex Bathroom . Install new sign indicating
Pavillion (Left) Does not have ADA marked sign 703.7.2 3.20 accessibility with ADA sign
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e Second Floor Unisex Bathroom Pipes below the lavatory are not insulated or Insulate pipes below lavatory or
Pavillion . . 606.5 3.26 . .
(Left) otherwise configured to protect against contact otherwise configure to protect against
o Second Floor Unisex Bathroom Toliet paper dispenser is located less than 7" . .
Pavillion (Left) from the front of the water closet to the center 604.7 3.38 Move toilet paper dispenser
e Second Floor Unisex Bathroom . Install new sign indicating
Pavillion (Right) Does not have ADA marked sign 703.7.2 3.20 accessibility with ADA sign C
e Second Floor Unisex Bathroom Pipes below the lavatory are not insulated or Insulate pipes below lavatory or
Pavillion . . . 606.5 3.26 . . C
(Right) otherwise configured to protect against contact otherwise configure to protect against
Pavillion Second Floor [.Jnisex Bathroom | There is only 5.5" of clealiance b-etween the grab 6047 133 Move dispenseﬂr up so there is at least c
(Right) bar and the protruding object above 12" clearance
o Second Floor Unisex Bathroom Toliet paper dispenser is located less than 7" . .
Pavill . 604. 3.38 Move toilet
avifiion (Right) from the front of the water closet to the center ’ 3 ove toilet paper dispenser ¢
e Second Floor Unisex Bathroom . Install new sign indicating
Pavillion (Right) Does not have ADA marked sign 703.7.2 3.20 accessibility with ADA sign
e Second Floor Unisex Bathroom Pipes below the lavatory are not insulated or Insulate pipes below lavatory or
Pavillion . . . 606.5 3.26 . .
(Right) otherwise configured to protect against contact otherwise configure to protect against
o Second Floor Unisex Bathroom | There is only 5.5" of clearance between the grab Move dispenser up so there is at least
Pavillion . . . 604.7 3.33 B
(Right) bar and the protruding object above 12" clearance
o Second Floor Unisex Bathroom Toliet paper dispenser is located less than 7" . .
Pavillion (Right) from the front of the water closet to the center 604.7 3.38 Move toilet paper dispenser
Pawster Park Little League Field No sign for ADA parking 502.6 1.1 Install signs F
. Space meets required dimensions for being van L
Playground Playground Parking lot accessible but does not have sign saying "Van 502.6 1.11 Install new sign indicating van access F
Playground Playground Parking lot Does not have marked sign 502.6 1.70 Install sign F
. Space meets required dimensions for being van L
Pl Pl Parking lot . . . 2. 1.11 Install t
ayground ayground Parking lo accessible but does not have sign saying "Van 502.6 nstall new sign indicating van access
Playground Playground Parking lot Does not have marked sign 502.6 1.70 Install sign
Pool Pool The spout s less than 15 -from rear of drinking 602.5 4.70 Replace drinking fountain B
fountain
Pool Pool House Text characters on signs are pot raised and do 703.2/703.3 238 Install new sign with braille and raised D
not contain braille. characters
Pool Pool House Sign is not mounted ng;;;;o the latch side of the 703.4.2 2.38 Install sign on latched side of door D
Pool Pool House women bathroom door does not- have an operable 40427 3 Put operable door handle on inside of D
part to grab the door and pull it open from the door
Pool Pool House Benchis only 1.5 dfep. Must be greater than 903.3 2.70 Replace bench D
20" deep
Pool Pool House Bench is not attaFched to a wall and does not 903.4 270 Replace bench D
provide back support
Pool Pool House Mens bathroom door does not have an operable 40427 3 Put operable door handle on inside of D
part to grab the door and pull is open from the door
Pool Pool House Womens bathroom door does not have hardware 40427 3 Replace outside door handle on D
that is easily operable womens bathroom
Pool Pool House Mens bathroom fioor fioes not have hardware 40427 3 Replace outside door handle on mens D
that is easily operable bathroom
Pool Pool House Text characters on signs are pot raised and do 703.2/703.3 238 Install new sign with braille and raised
not contain braille. characters
Sign is not ted next to the latch side of th . .
Pool Pool House 1601 15 not mounte ngzoro © fatch side ot the 703.4.2 2.38 Install sign on latched side of door
Pool Pool House women bathroom door does not' have an operable 40427 3 Put operable door handle on inside of
part to grab the door and pull it open from the door
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Bench is only 11.5" deep. Must b ter th:
Pool Pool House ench s only ﬁep ust be greater than 903.3 2.70 Replace bench
20" deep
Bench is not attatched t 11 and d t
Pool Pool House enchiis not attatehed to a wall and docs no 903.4 2.70 Replace bench
provide back support
Pool Pool House Mens bathroom door does not have an operable 404.2.7 ' Put operable door handle on inside of
part to grab the door and pull is open from the door
Pool Pool House Womens bathroon} dooF does not have hardware 404.2.7 ' Replace outside door handle on
that is easily operable womens bathroom
Pool Pool House Mens bathroom fioor fioes not have hardware 404.2.7 ' Replace outside door handle on mens
that is easily operable bathroom
. . R ti d repl ith
Pool Pool Seating No ADA Seating 226.1 2.64 €INOVe Some Seating and replace wi D
ADA seating
Pool Pool Seating No sign for ADA Seating 2 ADD MORE ADA SEAT D
Pool Pool Seating No accessible rqute to ss:ating (route between 206.2.5 265 Rearrange tables to mal-(e accessible D
tables is not wide enough) routes to seating
Psi Ote Park Pavilion 2" change in level at pavilion entrance 303 1.43 Level out entry way F
S - -
Psi Ote Park Pavilion No ADA seating at pavilion picnic tables 226.1 2.64 Replace 5% of seatmgAfor people with D
wheelchairs
Psi Ote Park Pavilion Mens Bathroom Bathrooms are not ADA accessible 603 3.1 Install bathroom that is ADA accessible C
Psi Ote Park Pavilion Mens Bathroom Does not have proper sign 703 35 Install sign C
Psi Ote Park Pavilion Mens Bathroom Pipes are not insulated 606.5 3.26 Insulate pipes C
Psi Ote Park Pavilion Mens Bathroom Faucet requires twisting °f‘“ ist and move than 5 Ibs 309.4 3.27 Replace faucet C
to activate
Psi Ote Park Pavilion Mens Bathroom Toilet copartment is less than 60" wide 604.3.1 3.31/3.47 Widen compartment C
Psi Ote Park Pavilion Mens Bathroom No grab bars 604.5 3.33/3.34 Install grab bars C
Psi Ote Park Pavilion Womens Bathroom Bathrooms are not ADA accessible 603 3.1 Install bathroom that is ADA accessible C
Psi Ote Park Pavilion Womens Bathroom No sign for bathroom 703 3.5 Install sign C
Psi Ote Park Pavilion Womens Bathroom Faucet requires twisting °f‘“ ist and move than 5 Ibs 309.4 3.27 Replace faucet C
to activate
Psi Ote Park Pavilion Womens Bathroom Paper towel dispenser 1;§Ze;ater than 48" above the 604.7 3.29 Lower dispenser C
Psi Ote Park Pavilion Womens Bathroom Toilet copartment is less than 60" wide 604.3.1 3.31/3.47 Widen compartment C
Psi Ote Park Pavilion Womens Bathroom No grab bars 604.5 3.33/3.34 Install grab bars C
Psi Ote Park Pavilion Womens Bathroom Stall door width is less than 32" wide 404.2.3 341 Widen compartment door opening C
Psi Ote Park Pavilion Womens Bathroom There s not 18" of [aneuvering clearance beyond the 404.2.4.1 3.42 Reconfigure toilet compartments C
latch side of the door
Psi Ote Park Pavilion Womens Bathroom Door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 343 Install closer or replace door C
Psi Ote Park Pavilion Womens Bathroom Door does not have handles on both sides 604.8.1.2 3.44 Install handles C
Psi Ote Park Pavilion Womens Bathroom Compartment is less than 59" in length 604.3.1 3.49 Reconfigure toilet compartments C
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Psi Ote Park Pavilion/ Playground Slope at park entrance is steeper than 1:20 403.3 1.17 Regrade to 1:20 F
Ashpalt path along Raymond & . . .
Rea Ashpalt has bumps, and sections cut out of it. 1.13 repair ashpalt path F
Redwood Ave. P ps, P pattp
Ashpalt path along the Northwest
Rea P pr dead erllgd street. Ashpalt has bumps and random slope changes 1.38 regrade to smooth out pathway entry F
The all Bench seat are less then the mininmum Install 20"-24" seats to all benches or
Rea Park Benchs ) u 2.70, 2.56 D
of 20 inches replace.
There are 4 park benches dispersed around the Install concrete seating area 30x48
Rea Park Benchs . 2.52,2.56 . . . D
park. None of which have a cocrete surface inches for wheelchair to sit next to
. No Indicated Van or handycap accessable Install front end parking area. Or
Rea Parking landycap 1.10,1.12 112 4 parking ai F
parking install handy parking signs
Reservoir Park Basketball Court No wheelchair spaces for bleacher/assembly seating 221.1 2.52 Replace bleach;z;/}l]l:r;\DA compliant D
Reservoir Park Cooper Community Center Mens Sign is not mounted on the latch side of the door 703.4.2 3.5 Move sign C
Bathroom
Reservoir Park Cooper Community Center Mens Mirror is greater than 40" above the floor 603.3 3.19 Lower mirror C
Bathroom
. it ter M . .
Reservoir Park Cooper Community Center Mens Pipes are exposed 606.5 3.26 Insulate pipes C
Bathroom
. it ter M . . .
Reservoir Park Cooper Con];r::}l:;;zrgen ervens Clearance around water closet is less than 60 " wide 604.3.1 3.31 Reconfigure toilet room C
. it ter M . .
Reservoir Park Cooper Community Center Mens Side grab bar is less than 42" long 604.5.1 3.33 Replace grab bar C
Bathroom
Reservoir Park Cooper Community Center Mens Grab bar does not extend at least 54" from the rear 60452 333 Move grab bar c
Bathroom wall
. it ter M .
Reservoir Park Cooper Con];r;it;;znfen ervens Grab bar us mounted less than 33" above the floor 609.4 3.33 Raise grab bar C
Reservoir Park Cooper Community Center Mens There is less than 12 clegrance between the grab bar 604.7 333 Raise dispenser C
Bathroom and object above
Reservoir Park Cooper Community Center Mens Flush control is not on the open side of the water 604.6 337 Move flush control C
Bathroom closet
. i M . . .
Reservoir Park Cooper Con];r;z:gznfemer ens Clearance around water closet is less than 60 " wide 604.3.1 3.47 Reconfigure toilet room C
Reservoir Park Cooper Community Center Womens Sign is not mounted on the latch side of the door 703.4.2 3.5 Move sign C
Bathroom
Reservoir Park Cooper Community Center Womens | There us not a clear pathway at least 36" wide to each 603.2 316 Widen pathway to fixtures C
Bathroom type of fixture
Reservoir Park Cooper Community Center Womens | There is not a la_rge enough ﬂ_oor space available for a 30432 317 Widen toilet room C
Bathroom person in a wheelcahir to turn around
Reservoir Park Cooper Community Center Womens Mirror is greater than 40" above the floor 603.3 3.19 Lower mirror C
Bathroom
Reservoir Park Cooper Community Center Womens Pipes are exposed 606.5 3.26 Insulate pipes C
Bathroom
Reservoir Park Cooper Comn];t:}:tr)(;ocninter Womens Clearance around water closet is less than 60 " wide 604.3.1 331 Reconfigure toilet room C
Reservoir Park Cooper Community Center Womens Clearance around water closet is less than 56 " in 60432 331 Reconfigure toilet room C
Bathroom length
Reservoir Park Cooper Community Center Womens Side grab bar is less than 42" long 604.5.1 333 Replace grab bar C
Bathroom
i 1 4" fi h
Reservoir Park Cooper Community Center Womens Grab bar does not extend at least 54" from the rear 604.52 3133 Move grab bar C
Bathroom wall
. Cooper Community Center Womens " .
Reservoir Park Grab bar us mounted less than 33" above the floor 609.4 333 Raise grab bar C
Bathroom
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Reservoir Park Cooper Community Center Womens | There is less than 12 clefirance between the grab bar 604.7 133 Raise dispenser C
Bathroom and object above
Reservoir Park Cooper Community Center Womens | There is less than 12 clefirance between the grab bar 604.7 133 Raise object C
Bathroom and object above
Reservoir Park Cooper Corm]‘r;l;?;;};fninter Womens The door opening width is less than 32" clear 604.8.1.2 3.41 Reconfigure toilet compartment C
. Cooper Community Center Womens There is less than 18" of maneuvering clearance .
. 8.1, 342 R fi toilet rtment
Reservoir Park Bathroom beyond the latch side of the door 604.8.1.2 econfigure toilet compartmen C
Reservoir Park Cooper Community Center Womens Door is not self closing 604.8.1.3 3.43 Add closer or replace door C
Bathroom
. Cooper Community Center Womens .
Reservoir Park Bathroom Door does not have handles on both sides 604.8.1.4 3.44 Install handles on door C
Reservoir Park Cooper Community Center Womens Clearance around water closet is less than 56 " in 604.3.0 348 Reconfigure toilet room C
Bathroom length
. Cooper Community Center Womens . - .
Reservoir Park Bathroom Clearance around water closet is less than 60 " wide 604.3.1 347 Reconfigure toilet room C
Reservoir Park Pond Cracks along pathway 302.1 1.13 Repave or fill in cracks F
. thway h ked off and left
Reservoir Park Pond Some ofpavc?d‘pa way has cracked off and left a 302.1 1.13 Repave walkway F
rigid edge along walkway
i i i Repl leach ith ADA liant
Rockhill Park Bascball Diamond No wheelchair spaces pl‘OV}dCd in assembly/bleacher 221232 252 eplace bleachers wi complian D
seating bleachers
Rockhill Park Baseball Diamond No route to sports activity 402 S1 Install route to baseball field C
Rockhill Park Baseball Diamond No route to team/player seating 206.7.9 T1 Install route to team seating C
Rockhill Park Baseball Diamond Room for wheel chair space but is not marked 802 T2 Install sign indicating wheelchair space C
Rockhill Park Basketball Court Route does not connect both sides of court 206.2.12 S2 Widen route C
Rockhill Park Pavilion Light switch dores not have clear floor space for a 3092 25 Move switch or obsticle D
forward or parallel approach
Rockhill Park Pavilion Picnic table is blocking route to part of the park 1.14 Remove object from route F
Rockhill Park Pavilion Mens Bathroom No sign for bathroom 703 3.50 Install sign C
Rockhill Park Pavilion Mens Bathroom Bars for lavatory do nqt give a clear Aﬂoor space fora 606.2 3.22 Replace sink C
person in a wheelchair
Rockhill Park Pavilion Mens Bathroom Hand dryer is greater than 48" above the floor 604.7 3.29 Lower hand dryer C
i " fi h
Rockhill Park Pavilion Mens Bathroom Side grab bar does norlzrt;zﬂ at least 54" from the 604.5.1 333 Relocate grab bar C
Rockhill Park Pavilion Mens Bathroom Less than 12" between the grab bar and object above 609.3 333 Move up dispenser C
i i " fi f th .
Rockhill Park Pavilion Mens Bathroom Dispenser is less than 7 fr_om the roth of the water 604.7 338 Move dispenser C
closet to the centerline of the dispener
Rockhill Park Pavilion Womens Bathroom No sign for bathroom 703 3.50 Install sign C
i fc .
Rockhill Park Pavilion Womens Bathroom Bars for lavatory do no_t give a clear _ﬂoor space fora 606.2 322 Replace sink C
person in a wheelchair
i 1 4" fi h
Rockhill Park Pavilion Womens Bathroom Side grab bar does no;::t;:lc: at least 54 from the 604.5.1 333 Relocate grab bar C
Rockhill Park Pavilion Womens Bathroom Less than 12" between the grab bar and object above 609.3 333 Move up dispenser C
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Rockhill Park Pavilion Womens Bathroom Rear grab bar is less than 36" long 604.5.2 3.34 Replace grab bar C
Rockhill Park Pavilion Womens Bathroom Extends less the?n 12" from the centerline of the w:f\ter 604.5.2 3.34 Replace grab bar C

closet on one side and less than 24" on the open side
Salomon Farms Barn 1 No pathway to entrances of barn 206.2.1 11 Install route to barn F
Salomon Farms Barn 1 Entrance to barn has a change in level at the entry way 303 1.43 Level out entry way F
Salomon Farms Barn 1 Object protrudes more than 4 and is higher than 27 307.2 2.8 Lower extinguisher D
above the floor
Salomon Farms Barn 1 Object protrudes more than 4 and is higher than 27 307.2 2.8 Lower extinguisher D
above the floor
Salomon Farms Barn 1 Object protrudes more than 4 and is higher than 27 307.2 2.8 Lower extinguisher D
above the floor
Salomon Farms Barn 2 Door threshold is greater than 3/4" 303.3 1.43 Replace threshold F
Salomon Farms Barn 2 Object protrudes more than 4" and is higher than 27 307.2 2.8 Lower extinguisher D
above the floor
Salomon Farms Barn 2 No pathway to entrances of barn 206.2.1 11 Install route to barn F
Salomon Farms Blacksmith Barn No pathway up to barn 206.2.1 11 Pave pathway to barn F
Salomon Farms Gardens No route to gardens 206.2.1 11 Install route to gardens F
Salomon Farms Learning Center Rugs are not securely attached along the edges 302.2 2.49 Secure rugs D
Salomon Farms Learning Center Rugs are not securely attached along the edges 302.2 2.49 Secure rugs D
. itch h lear fl for a f¢ . . .
Salomon Farms Learning Center Switch does not have a clear floor space for a forward 309.2 2.50 Remove objects in front of switch D
or parallel approach
Salomon Farms Learning Center Not enough clear floor space under the drinking 602.2 4.2 Replace fountains B
fountain
. L han 12" cl h . .
Salomon Farms Learning Center Mens Bathroom ess than clearance beF ween the grab bar and 609.3 3.33 Raise dispenser C
protruding object above
Salomon Farms Learning Center Mens Bathroom Door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 343 Install closer or replace door C
Salomon Farms Learning Center Mens Bathroom Door does not have handles on both sides 604.8.1.2 3.44 Install handle on both sides of door C
Salomon Farms Learning Center Mens Bathroom Side grab bar is less than 54" from the rear wall 604.5.1 3.33 Move grab bar C
. L han 12" cl h . .
Salomon Farms Learning Center Womens Bathroom ess than clearance be_t ween the grab bar and 609.3 3.33 Raise dispenser C
protruding object above
Salomon Farms Learning Center Womens Bathroom Door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 3.43 Install closer or replace door C
Salomon Farms Learning Center Womens Bathroom Door does not have handles on both sides 604.8.1.2 3.44 Install handle on both sides of door C
Salomon Farms Learning Center Womens Bathroom Side grab bar is less than 54" from the rear wall 604.5.1 3.33 Move grab bar C
Salomon Farms Livestock Barn (Goat) Route is not stable or firm 302.1 1.13 Reinstall gravel F
Install ADA li 1
Salomon Farms Livestock Barn (Horse-Sheep-Donkey) | No exterior route from arrival points to barn or pens 206.2.1 11 nsta co}:ﬂl:::; gravel or pave F
Salomon Farms Livestock Barn (Horse-Sheep-Donkey) Route is not stable or firm 302.1 113 Reinstall gravel F
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Salomon Farms Livestock Barn (Horse-Sheep-Donkey) Entrance to barn has a 2.5" change in level 303 1.43 Level out entry way F
Salomon Farms Wedding Barn Entrance to barn has a 1" change in level 303 1.43 Level out entry way F
Salomon Farms Wedding Barn Object protrudes more than 4 and is higher than 27 307.2 2.8 Lower extinguisher D

above the floor
i j i t of switch
Salomon Farms Wedding Barn Switch does not have a clear floor space for a forward 309.2 250 Remove objects in fr9n of switch or D
or parallel approach relocate switches
Salomon Farms Wedding Barn Object protrudes more than 4 and is higher than 27 307.2 2.8 Lower extinguisher D
above the floor
Salomon Farms Wedding Barn Mens Bathroom Mirror is greater than 40" above the ground 603.3 3.19 Lower mirror C
Salomon Farms Wedding Barn Mens Bathroom Door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 3.43 Install closer or replace door C
Salomon Farms Wedding Barn Mens Bathroom Door does not have handles on both sides 604.8.1.2 3.44 Install handle on both sides of door C
Salomon Farms Wedding Barn Womens Bathroom Mirror is greater than 40" above the ground 603.3 3.19 Lower mirror C
Salomon Farms Wedding Barn Womens Bathroom Door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 3.43 Install closer or replace door C
Salomon Farms Wedding Barn Womens Bathroom Door does not have handles on both sides 604.8.1.2 3.44 Install handle on both sides of door C
Seiling Park Sidewalk Grass over growing on sidewalk 302.1 1.13 Edge and pull grass from sides and cracks F
Seiling Park Sidewalk Cracked surface and broken cement 302.1 1.13 Repave and level sidewalk F
Shoaff Park Baseball Diamond Cement blocks are blocking entrance to diamond 206.2 1.37 Remove cement block or blocks F
Shoaff Park Baseball Diamond No access aisle adjoining an accessible route 502.3 1.9 Repaint lines F
Shoaff Park Baseball Diamond No wheelchair space "Srg::i:egd in bleacher assembly | ), 5, 2.52 Replace with ADA bleachers D
Shoaff Park Baseball Diamond No wheelchair space at team/player seating areas 221.2.14 T2 Add wheelchair space C
Shoaff Park Baseball Diamond Mens Bathroom Less than 12 clearaTlce beF ween the grab bar and 609.3 3.33 Move dispenser C
protruding object above

TOTICT PapTT UTSPTIISTT TS TOTAtCU TTSS TTarT TTOTIT TIIT

Shoaff Park Baseball Diamond Mens Bathroom front of the water closet to the centerline of the 604.7 3.38 Move dispenser C
A
Shoaff Park Baseball Diamond Womens Bathroom Less than 12 cleara_nce be_t ween the grab bar and 609.3 3.33 Move dispenser C
protruding object above

TOTICT PapCr UTSPTTISTT TS TOTATCU TCSS TTalT TTOTIT TIIT
Shoaff Park Baseball Diamond Womens Bathroom front of the water closet to the centerline of the 604.7 338 Move dispenser C
Shoaff Park Bascball Dlamzl;i;]::throoms, Boat No ADA parking spaces 208.2 12 Repaint lines for ADA parking spaces F

i i E h ibl
Shoaff Park Basketball Court One accessible route does not connect both sides of 206.2.12 2 xpand court to have accc_essnb e route C
the court connect to both sides
Shoaff Park Boat Launch Route to boat launch is not level or stable enough 303.2 1.13 Level out ground around ramp F
Shoaff Park Conklin Pavilion Operable part of door is too high 404.2.7 1.45 Lower door lock F
Fi inguish hat 4" is | . L
Shoaff Park Conklin Pavilion ire extinguisher pr?trudes more that 4" and is less 307.2 2.8 Raise extinguisher D
than 27" above the ground
CTIHAracters arc ot 1arst, qOTS TTOT TIave OTalIic,; TIoT
Shoaff Park Conklin Pavilion Mens Bathroom located at the correct height and is not located on the 703 35 Replace sign C
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Shoaff Park Conklin Pavilion Mens Bathroom Pipes are exposed 606.5 3.26 Insulate pipes C
Shoaff Park Conklin Pavilion Mens Bathroom | Force required to activate faucets is greater than 5 lbs 309.4 3.27 Replace faucets C
Shoaff Park Conklin Pavilion Mens Bathroom Grab bar extends less than 54" from the rear wall 604.5.1 333 Replace grab bar C
Shoaff Park Conklin Pavilion Mens Bathroom Less than 12 clea.rapce beF ween the grab bar and 609.3 333 Move dispenser C

protruding object above
TOTICT pdpcl Ulbpcllbcl IS TOCAICU ITSS TIalT 7 ITOTIT UIT
Shoaff Park Conklin Pavilion Mens Bathroom front of the water closet to the centerline of the 604.7 3.38 Move dispenser C
A
Shoaff Park Conklin Pavilion Mens Bathroom Door is not self closing 604.8.2.2 3.43 Replace door or install closer C
Shoaff Park Conklin Pavilion Mens Bathroom Door does not have handles on both sides 604.8.2.3 3.44 Install handles on both sides of door C
Shoaff Park Conklin Pavilion Mens Bathroom Compartment area beyond'lhe swing of the door is 604.8.2.2 35 Replace door so door swings out C
not long or wide enough
TITArdacicrs diCc TIoT 1arstl, JUTS TTOT TIave OTatIic; TIiot
Shoaff Park Conklin Pavilion Womens Bathroom | located at the correct height and is not located on the 703 35 Replace sign C
Leev ia ea .
Shoaff Park Conklin Pavilion Womens Bathroom Pipes are exposed 606.5 3.26 Insulate pipes C
Shoaff Park Conklin Pavilion Womens Bathroom | Force required to activate faucets is greater than 5 Ibs 309.4 3.27 Replace faucets C
Shoaff Park Conklin Pavilion Womens Bathroom Grab bar extends less than 54" from the rear wall 604.5.1 3.33 Replace grab bar C
TOTICT pdpcl Ulbpcllbcl IS TOCATCU ITSS TIIalT 7~ ITOTIIT UIT
Shoaff Park Conklin Pavilion Womens Bathroom front of the water closet to the centerline of the 604.7 3.38 Move dispenser C
A
Shoaff Park Conklin Pavilion Womens Bathroom Less than 12 clearaTlce be} ween the grab bar and 609.3 3.33 Move dispenser C
protruding object above
Shoaff Park Conklin Pavilion Womens Bathroom Door is not self closing 604.8.2.2 3.43 Replace door or install closer C
Shoaff Park Conklin Pavilion Womens Bathroom Door does not have handles on both sides 604.8.2.3 3.44 Install handles on both sides of door C
Shoaff Park Conklin Pavilion/Frisbee Golf Field No sign for van accessible parking space 502.6 1.11 Install sign F
Shoaff Park Frisbee Golf Field No route from parking to field 206.2.1 1.37 Install pathway connecting parking to field F
Shoaff Park Golf Course Club House Entrance is not accessible 303.2 1.37 Level out ground or add ramp F
Shoaff Park Golf Course Club House All public spaces are not accessible 22 Install ramp D
s " Replace counter top of alter so a portion is
Shoaff Park Golf Course Club House Counter top is higher than 36" above the floor 904.4.1 2.76 . " D
no higher than 36" above floor
Shoaff Park Golf Course Club House Less than 17" of clear floor space extends under the 602 41 Replace fountain B
drinking fountain
Shoaff Park Golf Course Club House Fire alarm only has audible signals; Not lights 702.1 420 Replace alarm B
Shoaff Park Golf Course Club House Mens Route to bat_hrooms is not accessible because of 3032 137 Level out ground or add ramp F
Bathroom change in level at club house entry way
Go]fCourse Club House Mens CITAracters arc ot Tarstl, qoTS TTOT TIave OTaIIic; TIoT
Shoaff Park located at the correct height and is not located on the 703 35 Replace sign C
Bathroom ot e
If lub H M .
Shoaff Park Golf Course Club House Mens Door opening width is less than 32" clear 404.2.3 3.6 Widen door C
Bathroom
Shoaff Park Golf Course Club House Mens There is less than 18 majlneuvermg clearance beyond 404241 37 Reconfigure walls C
Bathroom the latch side of the door
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Shoaff Park Golf Coursga?;rgofnllouse Mens Pipes are exposed 606.5 3.26 Insulate pipes C
Shoaff Park Golf Coursga?;rgofnllouse Mens Toilet compartment is less than 60" wide 604.3.1 3.31 Widen compartment or alter room C
Shoaff Park Golf Course Club House Mens Less than 12 clearapce bereen the grab bar and 6093 133 Move dispenser c

Bathroom protruding object above
Shoaff Park Golf Course Club House Mens Less than 12 clearapce bereen the grab bar and 6093 334 Move dispenser c
Bathroom protruding object above
Shoaff Park Golf Couri;:a(t:;rfollouse Mens Door is not self closing 604.8.2.2 3.43 Replace door or install closer C
Shoaff Park Golf Couri;:a(t:;rfollouse Mens Door does not have handles on both sides 604.8.2.3 3.44 Install handles on both sides of door C
Shoaff Park Golf Couri;:a(t:;rfollouse Mens Toilet compartment is less than 60" wide 604.3.1 3.47 Widen compartment or alter room C
CIETacters arc ot Tdaistl, TOTS TIOT TIa Ve UTaIIic; TIoT
Shoaff Park Golf CourseBCalt L}l]lzcl—::nuse Womens located at the correct height and is not located on the 703 35 Replace sign C
Lol ia o
Shoaff Park Golf Course Club House Womens Route to bathrooms is not accessible because of 303.2 137 Level out ground or add ramp F
Bathroom change in level at club house entry way
Shoaff Park Golf C"“rseBCalt‘}‘l'zo};f;‘“ Womens Door opening width is less than 32" clear 40423 3.6 Widen door C
Shoaff Park Golf Course Club House Womens | There is less than 18 maneuvering clearance beyond 404241 37 Reconfigure walls C
Bathroom the latch side of the door
If lub H Wi . .
Shoaff Park Go CourseBCa ::zoofsse omens Pipes are exposed 606.5 3.26 Insulate pipes C
Shoaff Park Golf CourseBCal :}lso};fsse Womens Toilet compartment is less than 60" wide 604.3.1 3.31 Widen compartment or alter room C
Shoaff Park Golf Course Club House Womens Less than 12 clearaﬂce be}ween the grab bar and 6093 333 Move dispenser C
Bathroom protruding object above
lf 1 H W TOTICT PaptTT UISPTIISTT TS TOTAtCU ITSS llldlf TTOTIT TIIT .
Shoaff Park Go CourseBCa ;E;oozlse omens front of the water closet to the centerline of the 604.7 3.38 Move dispenser C
A
If Tub H W . .
Shoaff Park Go CourseBCa ;E;oozlse omens Door does not have handles on both sides 604.8.2.3 3.44 Install handles on both sides of door C
If Tub H W . . . .
Shoaff Park Go CourseBCa ;E;oozlse omens Toilet compartment is less than 60" wide 604.3.1 3.47 ‘Widen compartment or alter room C
Shoaff Park Maintenance Barn No sign for van accessible parking space 502.6 1.11 Install sign F
Shoaff Park Maintenance Barn Less than 17 ofclc?ar floor space extends under the 602 4.1 Replace fountain B
drinking fountain
. . i 1 1 h 4" fi h
Shoaff Park Maintenance Barn Unisex Bathroom Side wall grab bar extend;a;ss than 54 from the rear 604.5.1 333 Relocate grab bar or replace C
Shoaff Park Riverlodge Pavilion No van accessible space 208.2.4 1.3 Repaint lines F
Shoaff Park Riverlodge Pavilion Fire extinguisher pr?trudes more that 4" and is less 307.2 2.8 Raise extinguisher D
than 27" above the ground
Shoaff Park Riverlodge Pavilion Baseline of the highest character is more than 60 703.4.1 2.38 Lower sign )
above the floor
. .. L han 12" cl h .
Shoaff Park Riverlodge Pavilion Mens Bathroom ess than clearance be_t ween the grab bar and 609.3 333 Move dispenser C
protruding object above
TOTICT PapCr UTSPTTISTT TS TOTATCU TCSS UTalT TTOTIT TIIT
Shoaff Park Riverlodge Pavilion Mens Bathroom front of the water closet to the centerline of the 604.7 3.38 Move dispenser C
Shoaff Park Riverlodge Pavilion Mens Bathroom Door is not self closing 604.8.2.2 343 Replace door or install closer C
Shoaff Park Riverlodge Pavilion Mens Bathroom Door does not have handles on both sides 604.8.2.3 3.44 Install handles on both sides of door C
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Shoaff Park Riverlodge Pavilion Womens Less than 12 cleara.pce bereen the grab bar and 6093 133 Move dispenser C
Bathroom protruding object above
R. l d P l W TOTICT paplr UISPTISTT 1S TOTATTU TCSS TIalT TTOTIT UIT
Shoaff Park 1veriodge Favilion Womens front of the water closet to the centerline of the 604.7 3.38 Move dispenser C
Bathroom P
Shoaff Park Riverlodge Pavilion Womens Door is not self closing 604.8.2.2 3.43 Replace door or install closer C
Bathroom
Riverlodge Pavilion Womens . .
Shoaff Park Bathroom Door does not have handles on both sides 604.8.2.3 3.44 Install handles on both sides of door C
Shoaff Park Soccer Field No pathway from main walkway to field 206.2.1 1.37 Install pathway c?:rfli:gng main pathway F
. . .. Install pathway connecting main pathway
Shoaff Park Soccer Field No accessible route to sports activity 206.2.2 S1 to field C
Shoaff Park Tennis Courts No sign for van accessible parking space 502.6 1.11 Install sign F
Soccer Field Soccer Field Bleachers do not have ADA assembly seating 221233 2.52 Replace blc?achers with ADA D
accessible bleachers
Soccer Field Soccer Field No route to bleachers or field 302 1.37 Create route to bleachers and field F
South Pavilion 1 Serving Room No clear floor space for 2 forward approach to 308.2.1 2.5 Relocate the switch D
light switch
Spyrun Shelter Pathway level difference is in the pathway to the shelter 206.2.1 1016.2 Level the pathway F
Spyrun Shelter Pathway pathway to thw shelter is too steep 402.2 Decrease the slope/ install hand rail F
Summit St Block Park Pathway Pathway is not level to the playground 302.1 1.13 Repair the pathway F
Summit St Block Park Pathway Pathway is not level to the playground 302.1 1.13 Repair the pathway F
Summit St Block Park Pathway Pathway is not level to the playground 302.1 1.13 Repair the pathway F
Summit St Block Park Playground Transition be@een coneret pathway and 402.4.4 1.43 smooth out the trabsition F
playground is not completely smooth
Tennis Courts Parking Sign is mounted to fence and the sign only 57.5 502.6 110 Move sign F
off the ground
Tennis Courts Parking Sign is mounted to fence and the sign only 57.5 502.6 110 Move sign F
off the ground
Tillman Park Baseball Diamond 1 No accessible route to each side of player seating 206.7.9 T1 Create accessible route to.each side of C
player/team seating
Tillman Park Baseball Diamond 1 No wheelchair space at team or player seating 221214 ™ Add wheelchair space to team seating c
areas area.
Tillman Park Baseball Diamond 2 No ADA assembly seating 221.2.3.2 2.52 Replace bleacher seangg with ADA D
bleacher seating
Tillman Park Baseball Diamond 2 No accessible route to each side of player seating 206.7.9 T1 Create accessible route terach side of C
player/team seating
Tillman Park Baseball Diamond 2 No wheelchair space at team or player seating 221914 ™ Add wheelchair space to team seating c
areas area.
Tillman Park Baseball Diamond 3 No ADA assembly seating 221.2.3.2 2.52 Replace bleacher seangg with ADA D
bleacher seating
Tillman Park Baseball Diamond 3 No accessible route to each side of player seating 206.7.9 T1 Create accessible route terach side of C
player/team seating
Tillman Park Baseball Diamond 3 No wheelchair space at team or player seating 221214 ™ Add wheelchair space to team seating c
areas area.
. . ign d t have braille, is not ted .
Tillman Park Baseball Diamond Mens Bathroom Sign 098 ot have brai’ie, 15 not mounted on 703 3.5 Replace sign C
latch side of wall, and is mounted too high
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Tillman Park Baseball Diamond Mens Bathroom Pipes are exposed 606.5 3.26 Insulate or install cover panel C
Tillman Park Baseball Diamond Mens Bathroom The centerline O,f the water ¢ loset is greater than 604.2 33 Move toilet closer to side wall C

18" from the side wall

Tillman Park Baseball Diamond Mens Bathroom Compartment is less than 60" wide 604.3 3.47 Widen toilet compartment C

Tillman Park Baseball Diamond Mens Bathroom No rear wall grab bar 604.5.2 3.34 Install rear grab bar C

Tillman Park Baseball Diamond Mens Bathroom Flush control is not located on the open side of 604.6 337 Move flush control to open side of c

the water closet water closet
Tillman Park Baseball Diamond Mens Bathroom Needs door pulls on both sides of door 309 3.44 Install handles Zrololimh sides of the C
Tillman Park Baseball Diamond Mens Bathroom Door is not self closing 404.2.8 3.43 Add closer to door C
. Baseball Diamond Womens Sign does not have braille, is not mounted on .

Tillman Park Bathroom latch side of wall, and is mounted too high 703 3.5 Replace sign c

Tillman Park Baseball Diamond Womens Pipes are exposed 606.5 3.26 Insulate or install cover panel C
Bathroom

Tillman Park Baseball Diamond Womens Mirror is over 40" from floor 603.3 3.19 Lower mirror C
Bathroom

Tillman Park Baseball Diamond Womens The centerline of the water F:loset is greater than 604.2 33 Move toilet closer to side wall c
Bathroom 18" from the side wall

Tillman Park Baseball Diamond Womens Flush control is not located on the open side of 604.6 337 Move flush control to open side of c
Bathroom the water closet water closet

Tillman Park Baseball Diamond Womens No rear wall grab bar 604.5.2 3.34 Install rear grab bar C
Bathroom

Tillman Park Baseball Diamond Womens Toilet paper dispenser is located less than 7 6047 338 Move dispenser c
Bathroom from the front of the water closet to the

Tillman Park Baseball Diamond Womens Compartment is less than 60" wide 604.3 3.47 Widen toilet compartment C
Bathroom

Tillman Park Baseball Diamond Womens Door is not self closing 404.2.8 3.43 Add closer to door C
Bathroom

Tillman Park Baseball Diamond Womens Needs door pulls on both sides of door 309 344 Install handles on both sides of the c
Bathroom door

. Baseball Diamonds, Soccer Field, . . .

Tillman Park River Greenway and Playground No sign for van accessible space 502.6 1.11 Install sign F

Tillman Park Parking for Pg\;lll:r(tm and Tennis No ADA Parking Signs 502.6 1.1 Install ADA Parking signs F

Tillman Park Parking for Pg‘;:ilr(in and Tennis No Van Accessible parking 502.2 1.3 Reconfigure by painting lines F

Tillman Park Pavilion No ADA seating 2 D

Tillman Park Pavilion Left Unisex Bathroom Not on latch side of door and sign is too high 703.4 3.5 Move sign to latched side ?f door and C

lower to correct height
Tillman Park Pavilion Left Unisex Bathroom Pipes are exposed 606.5 3.26 Insulate or Conﬁcil;rtzzf protect against C
Tillman Park Pavilion Left Unisex Bathroom Center line of water closet from side wall is 604.2 33 Move toilet C
greater than 18"

Tillman Park Pavilion Left Unisex Bathroom hieght of water closet is less than 17" 604.4 3.32 Adjust or replace toilet C

Tillman Park Pavilion Left Unisex Bathroom | Flush control is not on open side of water closet 604.6 3.37 Move control tzlg;:?r side of water C

Tillman Park Pavilion Left Unisex Bathroom Toilet paper dispenser is located less than 7 604.7 3.38 Move dispenser C

from the front of the water closet to the
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Tillman Park Pavilion Right Unisex Bathroom Not on latch side of door and sign is too high 703.4 3.5 Move sign to latched side (.)f door and C
lower to correct height
Tillman Park Pavilion Right Unisex Bathroom Pipes are exposed 606.5 3.26 Insulate or Conﬁcg;lr;;) protect against C
Tillman Park Pavilion Right Unisex Bathroom Center line of water closet fr(')'m side wall is 604.2 33 Move toilet C
greater than 18
Tillman Park Pavilion Right Unisex Bathroom hieght of water closet is less than 17" 604.4 3.32 Adjust or replace toilet C
Tillman Park Pavilion Right Unisex Bathroom | Flush control is not on open side of water closet 604.6 3.37 Move control t(c)l(o);};ter side of water C
Tillman Park Pavilion Right Unisex Bathroom | |Cilct Paper dispenser is located less than 7 604.7 338 Move dispenser C
from the front of the water closet to the
Tillman Park Playground No entrance to playground 402 1.13 Install accessible route to playground F
Tillman Park Soccer Field No accessible route to soccer field 206.2.1 S1 Create route to field C
Tillman Park Soccer Field No accessible route to each side of player seating 206.7.9 T1 Create accessible route to.each side of C
player/team seating
Tillman Park Soccer Fields No ADA assembly seating 221.2.3.2 2.52 Replace bleacher seatlr?g with ADA D
bleacher seating
Tillman Park Soccer Fields No entrance to soccer fields 402 1.13 Install accessible route to soccer field F
and beacher
Tillman Park Tennis Court No entrance without use of stairs 1.1 Add a ramp F
Tillman Park Tennis Court No accessible route to Tennis Courts 206.2.1 S1 Install ramp or pathway down the C
soccer fields
Traders Point Concrete Sidewalk along 4th Street Parts of the concrete §1de walk‘along Forth-Street 13 13 Repair Uneven Pavmg, Fill small F
are uneven. Especially the sidewalk-vehicle bumps and breaks with patches
Traders Point Concrete Sidewalk along 4th Street Parts of the concrete §1de walk‘along Forth-Street 13 13 Repair Uneven Pavlng, Fill small F
are uneven. Especially the sidewalk-vehicle bumps and breaks with patches
Traders Point Concrete Sidewalk path from gravel | There are wood members in the concrete that run 116 116 Repair Uneven Paving, Fill small F
parking to skate park horizontal to the traffic flow and are chipped and i ) bumps and breaks with patches, or
Traders Point Gravel Parking-Lot No handicap dedicated parking spaces 1.2 1.1 Place Identlfymii;andlcap parking F
Traders Point Gravel Parking-Lot No dedicated Van accessible parking spaces 1.3 1.11 Place Identlfymii;andlcap parking F
Traders Point Main entrance to skate park The main entranceAto the skat?-park area Is not 1.37 1.37 Redesign to make it accessible F
handicap accessible
Traders Point Sidewalk pad near drinking Drop off located next to drinking fountain & Regraid area, add handrail F.B
fountain entrence to skate park
. . . . Pave pathway from site of arrival to
Turpie Playlot Playground No route from site arrival point to playground 206.2.1 1.1 playground F
Vesey Park Pathway/ Entrance Entrance to the foot br{dge is not concrete 3 first | 402.4.4/ 1.37 creat a concrete pathway F
feet is grass 302.1
Vesey Park Pathway/ Entrance too steep 402.2 1.17 faten the slope F
W. Swinney Park Baseball Diamond No route to field from parking 206.2.1 1.1 Pave route from parking to diamond F
W. Swinney Park Baseball Diamond Exterior route around field is not stable or firm 302.1 1.13 Install ADA con:gtlm gravel or pave F
W. Swinney Park Baseball Diamond Entrance is not accessible because route is not firm 302.1 1.37 Install ADA con:g!::lem gravel or pave F
W. Swinney Park Baseball Diamond No route to field from parking 206.2.1 S1 Pave route from parking to diamond C
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W. Swinney Park Baseball Diamond Accessible route to team/player seating is not stable 3001 T1 Install ADA compliant gravel or pave C
or firm route
W. Swinney Park Baseball Diamond Bleacher/Assembly seating d(?es not have space for 221.1 2.52 Replace bleachers D
wheelchair
. Baseball Diamond, Japanese Pavilion, ADA parking space does not have sign with Install sign with International Symbol of
W. Park . o . . f e
Swinney Par Playground, Basketball, Bathrooms International Symbol of Accessibility 502.6 110 Accessibility F
. Sign does not have raised characters, braille, and is |703.2/703.3/70 .
W. Swinney Park Bathroom more than 60" above the ground 341 3.5 Replace sign C
W. Swinney Park Bathroom Door threshold is greater than 1/4" high 303.2 3.8 Install beveled slope or level out threshold C
W. Swinney Park Bathroom Door handle greater than 48" above the floor 404.2.7 3.10 Lower hardware height C
W. Swinney Park Bathroom Pipes are not insulated 606.5 3.26 Insulate pipes C
W. Swinney Park Bathroom Grab bar is less than 42" long on side wall 604.5.1 3.33 Replace grab bar C
W. Swinney Park Bathroom Grab bar is less than 54" from rear wall 604.5.1 3.33 Replace grab bar C
W. Swinney Park Bathroom There is less than 12 clf:arange between the grab bar 333 Raise dispenser to be at least 12" above c
and protruding objects above grab bar
W. Swinney Park Bathroom Rear grab bar is less than 36" long on the rear wall 604.5.2 3.34 Replace grab bar C
. D t exts t least 24" on th i f th
W. Swinney Park Bathroom 0cs not extend at leas bar on the open side of the 604.5.2 3.34 Replace grab bar C
W. Swinney Park Bathroom Flush control is not located on the open side of the 604.6 337 Move control c
water closet
TOTICT PapTT UISPTIISTT TS TOTAtCU TTSS TTaIT 7 TTOTITTIT
W. Swinney Park Bathroom front of the water closet to the center line of the 604.7 3.38 Move dispenser C
A
W. Swinney Park Frisbee Golf Course No direct access to course 206.2 1.37 Redesign course to make accessible F
W. Swinney Park Frisbee Golf Course No direct access to course 206.2 S1 Redesign course to make accessible C
W. Swinney Park Japanese Pavilion Table extends less than 17" under the surface 902.2 2.67 Replace benches or add acces sible Atable to D
accommodate wheelchair seating
W. Swinney Park Pathway through/around park Route has uneven paving 302.1 1.13 Repair uneven pavement F
W. Swinney Park Pathway through/around park Route has uneven pavement and over grown grass 302.1 1.13 Repair uneven z?:;?:;::d remove over F
W. Swinney Park Pathway through/around park Route has uneven pavement and over grown grass 302.1 1.13 Repair uneven 2?:;‘:::;::‘1 remove over F
W. Swinney Park Pathway through/around park Route has uneven pavement and over grown grass 302.1 1.13 Repair uneven g?;;‘:::;::d remove over F
. Repai
W. Swinney Park Pathway through/around park Route has uneven pavement and over grown grass 302.1 1.13 epairuneven g?;;‘:::;::d remove over F
. Repai
W. Swinney Park Pathway through/around park Route has uneven pavement and over grown grass 302.1 1.13 epairuneven g?;;‘:::;::d remove over F
W. Swinney Park Playground Main entrance in not accessible 206.2 1.37 Install pathway that co.nnects walkway to F
bathrooms from parking to playground
Waynedale Gardens Playground Route/Entrance is not level/stable 303.2 1.13 Level out ground;p}:f;ér uneven/cracking F
. M handl
Waynedale Park Mens Door handle is 50" above the ground 308.2.1 3.1 ove handle dow::gt:) correct length of C
Waynedale Park Mens There s not clear ﬂ(?or space for someone in a wheel 304.3.2 3.17 Reconfigure walls C
chair to turn around
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Waynedale Park Mens Pipes below the lavator}/ are not insulated or 606.5 3.26 Install protection around pipes C
protected against contact
There is not clear floor space for someone in a wheel
Waynedale Park Mens . N 604.3.1 3.31 Reconfigure walls C
chair to turn around in toilet compartment
Waynedale Park Mens Text characters on signs are not to ADA standards 703 3.5 Install new signs C
Waynedale Park Mens There is not grab bar on rear wall and side grab [604.5.1,604.5 333,334 ;nstall new grab bars on rear wall apd c
bars are not correct length 2 install correct length grab bars on side
W dale Park Park Benches are not the proper width. They are only 18" 0033 27 Renlace bench with s D
syfecats Lat a wide when it is specified to be 20"-24" ) ) Eplace Hencl Wit correct size
Waynedale Park Pavilion Main entrance does not have signs on pavilion 703 1.39 Install Signs F
TTICTTarc OPTIIITES daima TTaCRS TIT TITC COTICTCTT UTaT Pa[ h n re[ ]"t ar t and T re
Waynedale Park Perimeter of park exceed 1/2" around perimeter of park and around 303.2 1.16 ¢h conerete or fear ou opo F
SUNETION sections that need fixed.
Waynedale Park Womens Door handle is 50" above the ground 308.2.1 3.1 Move handle dow:;,? correct length of C
Waynedale Park Womens There is not clear flgor space for someone in a wheel 304.3.2 3.17 Reconfigure walls C
chair to turn around
There is not clearance provided around the water
Waynedale Park Womens closet measuring at least 60 inches by 56 inches. 604.3.1 3.31 Reconfigure walls C
Waynedale Park Womens There is not grab bar on rear wall and side grab bars | 604.3.1,604.3. 333 Install correct length grab bars and install c
are not correct length 2 grab bar on rear wall
Waynedale Park Womens No signs indicating accessability 703 3.1-3.3,3.5 Install Signs C
Weisser Park Baseball Diamond No pathway connecting diamond with parking 206.2.1 1.1 Install path‘g;};nf:l? parking to F
Weisser Park Baseball Diamond No pathway connecting diamond with parking 206.2.1 S1 Install path\:jv;}rlnf::;l parking to C
. . . . P install ADA 1 fi
Weisser Park Baseball Diamond Gravel, dirt, and grass pathway to player seating 206.7.9 T1 ave orinsta gravel for C
pathway around diamond
Weisser Park Baseball Diamond No wheelchair space at player seating 221.2.1.4 T2 Add wheelchair space C
Weisser Park Baseball Diamond No wheelchair space in bleacher/assembly 211 252 Repalce bleachers with ADA D
seating bleachers
Weisser Park Basketball Court Running slope is steeper than 1:20 403.3 1.17 Regrade to 1:20 max F
Weisser Park Basketball Court Team/player scating is lf>cated 10 grass and | 802.1.1/221.2 T2 Move player bench C
cannot have wheelchair pull along side 1.4
Weisser Park Basketball Court Route to each side of teain/player seating is less 206.7.9 T1 Expand route to team seating C
than 36" wide
Weisser Park Basketball Court Accessible route ConneCtmg,,bOF h sides of court is 206.2.12 S2 Expand route around court C
less than 36" wide
Weisser Park Basketball Hoop Court Route is not stable 303 1.13 Repair pavement / Fill in cracks F
Weisser Park Basketball Hoop Court Route is not stable 303 1.13 Repair pavement / Fill in cracks F
Weisser Park Basketball Hoop Court Route is not stable 303 1.13 Repair pavement / Fill in cracks F
Weisser Park Parking for whole park No van accessible space 506.2 1.3 Repaint lines F
. . Water fountain bott dge is less than 27" . .
Weisser Park Pavilion ater fountainl bottom eCEe 15 1ess tail v 307.2 4.9 Raise the water fountian B
above the floor and protrudes more than 4" into
. . . .. Install si ith braille, raised
Weisser Park Pavilion Mens Bathroom No sign for bathroom; Just writing on door 703 3.5 nstatt sign with brats, raise C
characters, and on the latch side of the
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Weisser Park Pavilion Mens Bathroom Dispenser has less ;hré;rtl) Lzar clearance from the 604.7 333 Raise dispenser C
Weisser Park Pavilion Womens Bathroom No sign with Intern.atfo.nal Symbol of 703.7 33 Install sign with Inter{n{it{lonal Symbol C

Accessibility of Accessibility
Weisser Park Pavilion Womens Bathroom No sign for bathroom; Just writing on door 703 3.5 Install sign Wft}.l -Internaponal Symbol C
of Accessibility, braille, raised
Weisser Park Pavilion Womens Bathroom Dispenser has less than 12" clearance from the 604.7 3.33 Raise dispenser C
grab bar
Weisser Park Playground 1 / Pavilion Access aisle does not adjoin accessible route 502.3 1.9 Repaint lines F
Weisser Park Playground 1 / Pavilion Accessible parklng.spaces are not located on the 208.3.1 112 Repaint lines so that the acce.smble F
closest accessible route to playground spaces are at closest accessible
Weisser Park Playground 2 Part of playground has no access 206.2.2 1.1 Connect all parts of playground F
Weisser Park Recreation Center Signs in recreation centi':'r are either less than 48 703.2.4 2.38 Raise or lower signs D
or greater than 60" above the ground
Weisser Park Recreation Center Level difference greater than 1" at building 303.2 1.1 Level out entrance F
entrance

. Recreation Center (Kids Lounge Object is preventing door from having 18" .

Weisser Park 111) clearance beyond the latch side of the door 404.2.4 241 Relocate the object D

Weisser Park Recreation Center (Kids Lounge | Object is preventing light switch from having a 308.2.1 250 Relocate the object D
111) clear floor space for a forward approach

Weisser Park Recreation Center (Main lobby) No knee space for the counter 904.4.2 2.80 Install ADA compliant counter D

. Recreation Center (Mens e g .

Weisser Park Bathroom) Braille is chipping off 703.3 3.5 Replace sign C
Weisser Park Recreation Center (Mens Counter surface is higher than 34" above the 606.3 323 Lower counter top c
Bathroom) ground

. R tion Center (M . .

Weisser Park cereation Center (Mens Pipes are exposed 606.5 3.26 Insulate pipes C
Bathroom)

Weisser Park Recreation Center (Mens Centerline of water clos;t is greater than 18 604.2 33 Move water closet closer to wall c
Bathroom) from the side wall

Weisser Park Recreation Center (Mens Side grab bar does not extend 54" from the rear 604.5.1 133 Replace or move side grab bar c
Bathroom) wall

Weisser Park Recreation Center (Mens Grab bar is located greater than 36" above the 609.4 334 Lower grab bar c
Bathroom) ground

Weisser Park Recreation Center (Mens Grab bar is located greater than 36" above the 609.4 334 Lower grab bar c
Bathroom) ground

Weisser Park Recreation Center (Mens Less than 12" clearance between the grab bar and 609.3 133 Move flush control to open side of c
Bathroom) flush contral above water closet

Weisser Park Recreation Center (Mens Flush control is not on open side of water closet 604.6 3.37 Move flush control to open side of C
Bathroom) water closet

Weisser Park Recreation Center (Mens Door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 3.43 Add closer or replace door C
Bathroom)

. R tion Center (M . .

Weisser Park ecreation Center (Mens There is not door pulls on both sides of the door [ 604.8.1.3 3.44 Add door pull C

Bathroom)

Weisser Park Recreation Center (Outdoor Patio) No ADA seating 226.1 2.64 Reconfigure seating D

Weisser Park Recreation Center (Room 117 Side | Handrail is greater than 38" above the ramp 505.4 216 Replace handrail c
Storage) surface

Weisser Park Recreation Center (Room 117 Side | Handrail does not extend 12" beyond the top and 505.10.1 220 Extend handrail D
Storage) bottom of the ramp

Weisser Park Recreation Center (Room 117 Side S'urtjace does not extend aF least 12" beyond the |405.9.1/405.9 291 Extend ramp surface or install barrier D
Storage) inside face of the handrail and des not have a 2
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Weisser Park Recreation Center (Staff Bathroom) No sign with the Inte?nf'it.lonal Symbol of 703.7.2.1 33 Install sign with Inter‘nz‘it‘lonal Symbol C
Accessibility of Accessibility
Weisser Park Recreation Center (Staff Bathroom) Sign is too high 703.4.1 3.5 Lower sign C
Weisser Park Recreation Center (Staff Bathroom) Mirror is higher than 40" above the floor 603.3 3.19 Lower mirror C
Weisser Park Recreation Center (Staff Bathroom) Pipes are exposed 606.5 3.26 Insulate pipes C
Weisser Park Recreation Center (Staff Bathroom) | Flush control is not on open side of water closet 604.6 3.37 Move ﬂush;z;t:(;ll;:e(t)pen side of C
Weisser Park Recreation Center (Staff Bathroom) No grab bars 604.5 3.33/3.34 Install grab bars on side and rear wall C
. Recreation Center (Womens S .
Weisser Park Bathroom) Braille is chipping off 703.3 3.5 Replace sign C
Weisser Park Recreation Center (Womens Counter surface is higher than 34" above the 606.3 323 Lower counter top c
Bathroom) ground
Weisser Park Recreation Center (Womens Pipes are exposed 606.5 3.26 Insulate pipes C
Bathroom)
Weisser Park Recreation Center (Womens Centerline of water clos;t is greater than 18 604.2 33 Move water closet closer to wall c
Bathroom) from the side wall
Weisser Park Recreation Center (Womens Side grab bar does not extend 54" from the rear 604.5.1 133 Replace or move side grab bar c
Bathroom) wall
Weisser Park Recreation Center (Womens Grab bar is located greater than 36" above the 609.4 133 Lower grab bar c
Bathroom) ground
Weisser Park Recreation Center (Womens Less than 12 clea‘rance between the grab bar and 609.3 133 Raise dispenser c
Bathroom) dispenser above
Weisser Park Recreation Center (Womens Grab bar is located greater than 36" above the 609.4 334 Lower grab bar c
Bathroom) ground
Weisser Park Recreation Center (Womens Flush control is not on open side of water closet 604.6 3.37 Move flush control to open side of C
Bathroom) water closet
Weisser Park Recreation Center (Womens Door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 3.43 Add closer or replace door C
Bathroom)
Weisser Park Recreami;laglerr;zrn()Womens There is not door pulls on both sides of the door [ 604.8.1.3 3.44 Add door pull C
Weisser Park Recreation Center (Womens Less than 12" clearance between the grab bar and 609.3 133 Move flush control to open side of c
Bathroom) flush contral above water closet
Weisser Park Recreation Center Open Multi Dr1r}k1ng fountain is preventing light switch from 308.2.1 250 Relocate drinking fountain D
Purpose Room having a clear floor space for a forward approach
Weisser Park Recreation Center Open Multi Less than 17" of clear floor space for a forward 211 42 Replace water fountain B
Purpose Room approach
Weisser Park Recreation Center Open Multi  |Fountain is higher thanﬂ27 above Athe gr(-)und and 3072 49 Relocate or replace water fountain B
Purpose Room protrudes more than 4" into the circulation path
Weisser Park Recreation Center Room 105 Object is preventing light switch from having a 308.2.1 2.50 Relocate or remove objects D
clear floor space for a forward approach
. Recreation Center Room 122 Object is preventing door from having 18" Relocate objects near door to provide
Park . . 404.2.4 2.41 . D
Weisser Par Kitchen clearance beyond the latch side of the door 0 an 18" clearance beyond latch side of
Weisser Park Recreation Qenter Room 122 Counter is preventing light switch from having a 308.2.1 250 Relocate or move table D
Kitchen clear floor space for a forward approach
Wells St. Park Entrance to benches apd park is over grown with 302.1/403.5.1 113/1.14 Widen pathway and remove over F
grass and is not 36" wide STOWN grass
Wells St. Park Entrance to benches aI}d park 1? over grown with 302.1/403.5.1 113/1.14 Widen pathway and remove over F
grass and is not 36" wide grown grass
L Install pathway connecting public
West Central Playlot Playground No pathway from public sidewalk to playground 206.2 1.37 sidewalk and playground F
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West Headwaters Park West Festival Terrace Bottom edge of fountain is higher than %7 above 307.2 2.0 Lower or relocate fountain D
the floor and protrudes more than 4" into
West Headwaters Park West Terrace Men Bathroom Bascline of lowest character is greater than 60 703.4 3.5 Relocate sign C
above the floor
West Headwaters Park West Terrace Men Bathroom Door does not have door pulls on both sides 604.8.1.2 3.44 Install handles C
West Headwaters Park West Terrace Men Bathroom Stall door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 3.43 Install closer or replace door C
West Headwaters Park West Terrace Pathway Concrete is not level 302.1 1.13 Repair pathway F
West Headwaters Park West Terrace Pathway Concrete is not level 302.1 2.13 Repair pathway D
West Headwaters Park West Terrace Pathway Concrete is not level 302.1 2.13 Repair pathway D
West Headwaters Park West Terrace Pathway Concrete is not level 302.1 2.13 Repair pathway D
West Headwaters Park West Terrace Pathway Route is not level 302.1 2.13 Repair pathway D
West Headwaters Park West Terrace Pathway Concrete is not level 302.1 2.13 Repair pathway D
West Headwaters Park West Terrace Women Bathroom Baseline of lowest character is greater than 60 703.4 3.5 Relocate sign C
above the floor

West Headwaters Park West Terrace Women Bathroom Side grab bar does nozv:;ltend 54" from the rear 604.5.1 3.33 Move side grab bar C
West Headwaters Park West Terrace Women Bathroom Door does not have door pulls on both sides 604.8.1.2 3.44 Install handles C
West Headwaters Park West Terrace Women Bathroom Water closet is too far from the side wall 604.2 3.30 relocate the water closet C
West Headwaters Park | West Terrace Women Bathroom Stall door is not self closing 604.8.1.2 3.43 Install closer or replace door C
Williams Park Pathway/Sidewalk Pathway through partr22i§ver grown grass and 303 1.13 Remove grass and fill in cracks F

C

C

C
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